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Guidance and manufacturer's declaration

EMC compliance

Special precautions concerning electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) must be taken for all medical
electrical equipment. This device complies with IEC 60601-1-2:2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015.

All medical electrical equipment must be installed and put into service in accordance with the
EMC information provided in this Instructions for use.

Portable and mobile RF communications equipment can affect the behavior of medical
electrical equipment.
The 719-3 Li-lon Plus USB Handle complies with all applicable and required standards for
electromagnetic interference.
It does not normally affect nearby equipment and devices.
It is not normally affected by nearby equipment and devices.
It is not safe to operate the device in the presence of high-frequency surgical equipment.

However, it is good practice to avoid using the device in extremely close proximity to other
equipment.

T powering Welch Allyn instrument heads 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2, 238-3. In the
presence of EM disturbances, the device may not perform as intended. Once the
EM disturbances stop, the device will self-recover and perform as intended.

w NOTE The device has essential performance requirements associated with

& WARNING The use of the device adjacent to or stacked with other equipment or
medical electrical systems should be avoided because it could result in improper
operation. If such use is necessary, the device and other equipment should be
observed to verify that they are operating normally.

& WARNING Use only Accessories recommended by Welch Allyn for use with the
device. Accessories not recommended by Welch Allyn may affect the EMC
emissions or immunity.

& WARNING Maintain minimum separation distance of 12 inches (30cm) between
any part of the device and portable RF communication equipment (including
peripherals such as antenna cables and external antennas). Performance of the
device may be degraded if proper distance is not maintained.
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Emissions and immunity information

Electromagnetic emissions

The device is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The customer or user of
the device should assure that it is used in such an environment.

Emissions test Compliance Electromagnetic environment - guidance

RF emissions Group 1 The device uses RF energy only for its internal function.

CISPR 11 Therefore, its RF emissions are very low and are not likely to cause
any interference in nearby electronic equipment.

RF emissions Class B

The device is suitable for use in all establishments, including
CISPR 11 domestic establishments and those directly connected to the
public low voltage power supply network that supplies buildings
used for domestic purposes.

Harmonic emissions Class A
IEC 61000-3-2 & WARNING This equipment/system Is.
intended for use by healthcare professionals
only. This equipment/ system may cause radio
interference or may disrupt the operation of
nearby equipment. It may be necessary to take
IEC 61000-3-3 mitigation measures, such as re-orienting or
relocating the device or shielding the location.

Voltage fluctuations/ Complies
flicker emissions

Electromagnetic immunity

The device is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The customer or the user
of the device should assure that it is used in such an environment.

Immunity test IEC 60601 test level Compliance level Electromagnetic environment -
guidance
Electrostatic +8 kV contact +8 kV Floors should be wood, concrete or
discharge (ESD) ) ceramic tile. If floors are covered with
IEC 61000-4-2 £15 kvair 15k synthetic material, the relative humidity
s should be at least 30%.

Electrical fast +2 kV for power +2 kV Mains power quality should be that of a
transient/burst supply lines typical commercial or hospital
IEC 61000-4-4 environment.

+1 kV for input/ +1 kV

output lines
sy i
IEC 61000-4-5 yPX P

Line-to _“ne environment.

+0.5kV, £1kV, £2kV +2 kV

Line-to-ground
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Electromagnetic immunity

Voltage dips, short Mains power quality should be that of a

interr%ptiopns and 0% Un05cycle 0% Ur; 0.5 cycle typicalpcomm((qerdal{w hospital

voltage variations on a¢ 0°, 45° 90°, 135°, At 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°, environment. If the user of the device

power supply input 180°, 225° 270°and  180°, 225° 270° and requires continued operation during

lines 315° 315° power mains interruptions, it is
recommended that the device be

IEC 61000-4-11 powered from an uninterruptible power

supply or a battery.

0% Uy, 1 cycle 0% Ur; 1 cycle

70 9% Uy; 25/30 cycles 70 % Uy; 25/30 cycles
Single phase:at 0°  Single phase: at 0°

0% Uy; 250/300 0 %Ur; 250/300 cycle

cycle
Power frequency 30 A/m 30 A/m Power frequency magnetic fields should
(50/60 Hz) magnetic be at levels characteristic of a typical
field IEC 61000-4-8 location in a typical commercial or hospital

environment.

Note: Ut is the a.c. mains voltage prior to application of the test level.
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Electromagnetic immunity

The device is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The customer or the user
of the device should assure that it is used in such an environment.

Immunity test IEC 60601 test level Compliance level Electromagnetic environment -
guidance

Portable and mobile RF communications
equipment should be used no closer to
any part of the device, including cables,
than the recommended separation
distance calculated from the equation
applicable to the frequency of the
transmitter.

Recommended separation distance

Conducted RF 3Vrms 3Vrms
35
d=[>21VP
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz to 80 MHz %

6Vrms in ISM and 6vVrms .

amateur radio bands 12
between 150 kHz d= [W]ﬁ
and 80 MHz.
Radiated RF 3V/M, 80 MHz t0 27 3V/M -1 8P
IEC 61000-4-3 GHz T E 800 MHz to 2.7 GHz
d=["2Wp

Ex 80 MHz to 800 MHz

where Pis the maximum output power
rating of the transmitter in watts (W) and d
is the recommended separation distance
in meters (m). Field strengths from fixed RF
transmitters, as determined by an
electromagnetic site survey?, should be
less than the compliance level in each
frequency rangeP. Interference may occur
in the vicinity of equipment marked with
the following symbol:

(@)

Note1: At 80 MHz and 800 MHz, the higher frequency range applies.

Note 2: These guidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic propagation is affected by
absorption and reflection from structures, objects, and people.

aField strengths from fixed transmitters, such as base stations for radio (cellular/cordless) telephones and land
mobile radios, amateur radio, AM and FM radio broadcast, and TV broadcast cannot be predicted theoretically
with accuracy. To assess the electromagnetic environment due to fixed RF transmitters, an electromagnetic
site survey should be considered. If the measured field strength in the location in which the device is used
exceeds the applicable RF compliance level above, the device should be observed to verify normal operation.
If abnormal performance is observed, additional measures may be necessary, such as reorienting or relocating
the device.
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Electromagnetic immunity

bOver the frequency range 150 kHz to 80 MHz, field strengths should be less than 3 V/m.

Recommended separation distances between portable and mobile RF communications
equipment and the device

The device is intended for use in an electromagnetic environment in which radiated RF disturbances are
controlled. The customer or user of thedevice can help prevent electromagnetic interference by maintaining
a minimum distance between portable and mobile RF communications equipment (transmitters) and the
device as recommended below, according to the maximum output power of the communications
equipment.

Separation distance according to frequency of transmitter (m)

150 kHz to 80 MHz 150 kHz to 80 MHz 80 MHz to 800 MHz 800 MHz to 2.7

Eifﬂe’:rr:?x' OUtpUt 5 tside ISM bands  in ISM bands GHz
transmitter (W) . [%]\/F i- [1722]@ d= [115_21]\/1_) . [%]\/F
0.01 0.12 0.20 0.12 0.23

0.1 0.37 0.63 0.38 0.73

1 1.17 2.00 1.20 230

10 3.69 6.32 3.79 7.27

100 11.67 20.00 12.00 23.00

For transmitters rated at a maximum output power not listed above, the recommended separation distanced
in meters (m) can be estimated using the equation applicable to the frequency of the transmitter, where P'is
the maximum output power rating of the transmitter in watts (W) according to the transmitter manufacturer.

Note 1: At 80 MHz and 800 MHz, the separation distance for the higher frequency range applies.

Note 2: These guidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic propagation is affected by
absorption and reflection from structures, objects, and people.

Test specifications for enclosure port immunity to RF wireless communications equipment

Test Band @ Service @ Modulation Maximum Distance (m) Immunity
frequency power (W) test level (V/
(MH2) MHz m)
385 380-390 TETRA 400 Pulse 1.8 0.3 27

modulation ©

18 Hz
450 430-470 GMRS 460, FM €+5 kHz 2 0.3 28

FRS 460 deviation

1 kHz sine
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Test specifications for enclosure port immunity to RF wireless communications equipment

710 704 -787 LTE band 13, Pulse 0.2 0.3 9
17 modulation ©
745 217 Hz
780
810 800 - 960 GSM 800/900, Pulse 2 0.3 28
- TETRA800,  modulation ©
a0 iDEN 820,
CDMA 850,  18Hz
930 LTE Band 5
1720 1700 - 1990 GSM 1800; Pulse 2 0.3 28
- CDMA 1900;  modulation ©
DECT;LTE ~ 217Hz
Band 1, 3,4,
1970 25; UMTS
2450 2400 - 2570 Bluetooth, Pulse 2 0.3 28
WLAN, 802.11 modulation °
b/g/n, RFID
24501 217 Hz
LTE Band 7
5240 5100 - 5800 WLAN 802.11 Pulse 0.2 0.3 9
a/n modulation °
5500 217 Hz
5785

@ For some services, only the uplink frequencies are included.
b The carrier shall be modulated using a 50 percent duty cycle square wave signal.

¢ As an alternative to FM modulation, 50 percent pulse modulation at 18 Hz may be used because while it
does not represent actual modulation, it would be worst case.

DIR 80027751 Ver B

Revision date: 2021-01
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YKa3aHuA 1 aeknapauna Ha nponssoanuTens

CbOoTBETCTBME, CBBP3AHO C efleKTpoMarHuTHaTa cbemectumocT (EMC)

KoraTo 13non3eate enekTpOMEANLIMHCKM anapaTy, B3emMalTe cneumantn npeanasHmn mepkm no
OTHOLLIEHME Ha enekTpOoMarH1THaTa cbemecTumocT (EMC). Toa nznenve e B cboTteeTcTBMe C [EC
60601-1-2:2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015.

BcAko enekTpomeamuUmMHCKo obopynsaHe Tpsbsa Aa 6bae MHCTANMPaHo U BbBEAEHO B
eKcnnoaTauma B CboTBeTCTBME C MHGOPMaLWATa 3a EMC, npefoctaBeHa B Te3n UHCMpyKUUU 3a

ynompeba.

MopTaTMBHOTO 1 MOOUIHOTO PaAMoYecToTHO (RF) KOMYHMKALIMOHHO OOOpYABaHe MOXe Aia
OKa3Ba BMAHME Ha NOBEAEHNETO MEAVLIMHCKOTO eNeKTPO0obopyABaHe.

PbKOXBaTKaTa C IUTMEBO-MOHHa baTepua nnoc USB 719-3 oTroBaps Ha BCUYKM NMPUNOXKMMU U
M3WNCKBaHW CTaHAAPTM 3a eNeKTPOMarHUTHU CMyLLEHWA.

To 0OUKHOBEHO He BNUsie Ha b6nr3Kk1Te 0O60PYABaHE 1 YCTPOMCTBA.

OO6MKHOBEHO He Ce BusAe OT bnnsKnTe o6opyﬂBaHe M yCTpOI;ICTBa.

He e 6e3omnacHo aa paboTuTe C U3OeNNETO NPW Hanuuve Ha BUCOKOUYECTOTHO XMPYPrMUecKo
obopyaBaHe.

Bbnpeku ToBa e fobpa NPaKTKKa Aa He M3Mon3BaTe M3AenneTo B HeMocpeacTBeHa 6am3ocT o
apyro obopypasaHe.

N
:
T

A

3abenexka /130e11eTo MMa M3MCKBAHWA 3a CbLLIECTBEHM XapPaKTEPUCTUKM,
CBbP3aHN CbC 3axXpaHBaHe Ha rasu Ha MHCTpymeHTn Welch Allyn 118-2, 118-3,
250-2,238-2, 238-3. [1pn HaNNUMETO Ha ENEKTPOMArHUTHM CMYLLEHWA € BB3MOXHO
n3nenveTo Aa He QyHKUMOHMPa cnoped npeasuaeHoTo. Cref kato
eNeKTPOMAarHUTHUTE CMYyLLEHWA NPeCTaHaT, 3AeNreTo We ce Bb3CTaHOBM
CaMOCTOATENHO U We QYHKUMOHMPa cropes NpeaBraeHoTo.

NPEOQYNPEXOEHUE Ynotpebata Ha n3nenveTo B 6130CT A0 UKW BbPXY APYro
0bopy/ABaHe 1N eNneKTPOMEAVLIMHCKM CUCTeMU TPAOBaA Aa ce 130Area, Thil KaTo
TOBa MOXe fia [IoBe[le 10 HenpaBuiHa paboTa. AKo Takaga yrnoTtpeba e
Heobxof1mMa, N3nenveTo 1 Apyroto obopyasaHe Tpabea Aa ce Habnogagar, 3a Aa
ce NpoBepw Aanu paboTaT HOPMAsHO.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE 113non3BaiiTe camo akcecoapu, npenopbyaHu ot Welch
Allyn 3a ynotpeba ¢ nsgenueto. AKcecoapuTe, KOUTO He ca npenopbyany ot Welch
Allyn, Moxe fja 3acerHaT eM1ucumTe Uan yCTOMYMBOCTTa Ha eNeKTPOMarHUTHa
cbemecTmocT (EMQ).
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& NPEAYNPEXAEHUE [MonabpxaiTe MUHUMANHO oTcToAHMe OT 12 nHYa (30 cm)
MEXAy BCAKA YacT Ha 134enmeTo 1 NpeHoCUMOTO PY KOMYHUKaLMOHHO
obopyasaHe (BKNOUUTENHO NepUdEPHU YCTPOWCTBA, KaTo HanpuMep aHTeHHN
Kabenu 1 BbHLWHW aHTeHW). DYHKUMOHWMPAHETO Ha U3AeNMeTo MOXKe fa € BOLWEHO,
aKo He ce Noaabprka NPaBUIHOTO Pa3CTOAHME.

NHbopmauma 3a eMncumnTe 1 yCTOMUMBOCTTA HA CMYLLLEHNA

EﬂGKTpOMarH NTHN eMUCn

/3aenveTo e NpefHasHayeHo 3a ynotpeba B onuncaHata no-fony enekTpoMarHiTHa cpeaa. KnmeHTsbT uim
NoTPeOUTENAT Ha 13nenueTo TPA6Ba Aa Ce yBepu, Ye Ce 13Mon3Ba B Takasa Cpeja.

M3nuTBaHe Ha
emMmucunTe

CboTBeTCTBME

EneKTpOMarHVITHa cpepa - yKasaHnA

PagmouectothHu (PY) Tpyna 1
emmcun

CISPR 11

V13nenneTo 13non3Bea pagmnoYecToTHa eHeprua camo 3a
BbTpelwHnUTe cu GyHKUMW. CnefosaTenHo TexHuTe PY emncum ca
MHOTrO CNabw 1 € ManKo BEPOATHO fia MPUUMHAT CMyLLEHWA B
Pa3snonoxeHo HabNM30o eneKTPOHHO obopyaBaHe.

PaguouectoTtHu (PY) Knac B
eMncum

CISPR 11

V3nenneTo e noaxodawo 3a yrnoTtpeba BbB BCUUKK 3aBefieHI,
BK/IOUMTENHO B JOMALLHW YCNIOBKA U TaKMBa, CBbP3aHN AUPEKTHO
c oblecTBeHaTa HUCKOBONTOBA el1eKTpopasnpeenmnTenHa
MPEXa, KOATO 3aXPaHBa KUINLLHW CrPaau.

EMncnn Ha Knac A
XapPMOHULW

IEC 61000-3-2

AN

OnyKTyaumm Ha CvoTBeTCTBa
HanpexeHweTo/

emmcnn Ha dnvikepa

IEC 61000-3-3

NPEAYNPEXOAEHUE Ob6opynsaHeTo/
cncTemara e npefHasHayeHa 3a ynotpeba
CaMO OT 3[1paBHM CreUmanmcTu.
O6opyaBaHETO/CUCTEMATA MOXKE [1a MPUUMHN
pPaavoCMyLLEHNA MNK Ia CMyLlaBa paboTaTa Ha
pa3nonoxeHo B 6nM3oCT obopyasaHe. Moxe
[la Ce Hanoxu fla Ob/aT B3ETU MEPKM 3a
HamanABaHe Ha CMyLLieHNATa, KaTo HanpuMep
NpeopyeHTPaHE UK NpemecTBaHe Ha
U30EeNNETO UK eKpaHMpaHe Ha
MECTOMONOXEHNETO My.

EnekTpomarHuTHa ycTon4ymBocT

/3aenveTo e npefHasHayeHo 3a ynotpeba B onncaHata no-fony enekTpoMarHiTHa cpeaa. KnmeHTsT uim
NoTPEOUTENAT Ha M3nenneTo TPAGBa Aa Ce YBepu, Ye Ce 13MoN3Ba B Takasa Cpeja.

M3nuTBaHe 3a HuBo Ha HuBo Ha EnekTpomarHuTHa cpepa - ykasaHua

onpepgensHe Ha ns3nutBaHe (IEC CbOTBETCTBUE

yCTOMYMNBOCTTA 60601)

EnekTpocTtatyeH + 8 kV npui KOHTakT — + 8 kV MonoseTe TpsbBa Aa 6bAaT OT 4bPBO,
azpaa (ESD 6ETOH UNK KepaMUYHU MNOYKK. AKO

paspra (E50) t15kvnoewaayx  £15KV noaoBeTe ca cpno+<p|/m/|e OT CUHTETUYEH

IEC 61000-4-2

maTepuars, OTHOCWUTEIHATa BNaXKHOCT
Tpabea fa 6bae Han-manko 30%.
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EnekTpomarHUTHa yCTOMYNBOCT

Brp3n +2kV3a +2kV MpexoB0oTO enekTpo3axpaHeaHe TpabdBa
eneKkTprYecKy eneKTPonpoBoaAM [a OTroBapA Ha TUNUYHWTE VM3NCKBAHWA 33
npexoaHn npouecn/ THPrOBCKM UM BONHUYHN Cpean.
n1KkoBe
+1 kV 3a BxogHo/ +1kV
IEC 61000-4-4 N3XOOHU NINHNN
MpeHanpexeHve £ 05KV + 1KY kY MpexoBOTO enekTpo3axpaHeaHe TpsabdBa
[a OTrOBapA Ha TUMNYHKTE U3MCKBAHWA 3@
IEC 61000-4-5 TIHUS KbM IVHS THPrOBCKM AW GONHWUYHI Cpean.
+0,5kV, £ 1kV, £ +2 kv
2kv

JIHWA KbM 3emA

CnagaHua Ha
HanpexeHveTo,
KpaTKOTpanHu
NPeKbCBaHWA 1
N3MEHEHMA Ha
HanpexeHVeTo BbB

BXOAALLMTE NNHWN 3
eeKTpo3axpaHBaHe

I[EC 61000-4-11

0% U+; 0,5 umkbna

Mpn 0%, 45°,90° 135°,

180°,225°, 270° n
315°

0% U+; 0,5 umkbna

Mpn 0%, 45°,90°, 135°,

180°,225°, 270° 1
315°

MpexoBOTO enekTpo3axpaHeaHe TpsbBa
[la OTrOBaps Ha TUMNYHUTE U3NCKBAHMA 33
TbPrOBCKW UM GONHNYHK Cpean. AKo
NOTPEBUTENST Ha M3ENNETO CE HyXx/aae OT
paboTa Ha cucTemaTa 6e3 npekbcBaHe no
BPEME Ha NPEKbCBAHUA Ha MPEXKOBOTO

0% U+; 1 unkbna

0% U+; 1 unkbna

eeKTpO3axpaHBaHe, ce Npernopbysa
M30EeNVeTOo fa Ce 3aXPaHBa OT U3TOYHMK Ha
HEMPEeKbCBAEMO 3axpaHBaHe Unn oT

70% Ur; 25/30
UMKBIA; eAUHUYHA
daza: npu 0°

70% Ur; 25/30
UMKBIA; e0UHUYHA
daza: npu 0°

aKymynaTopHa batepus.

0% Uy; 250/300
UMKba

0% Uy; 250/300
UMKbNa

MarHutHo none,
NPUYNHEHO OT
4ecToTM Ha
3axpaHBaLmTe
HanpexeHws (50/
60 Hz) - IEC
61000-4-8

30 A/m

30 A/m

MarHUTHOTO MOofe, MPUUNHEHO OT YECTOTH
Ha 3axpaHBaLyuTe HanpexeHus, TpAbea Aa
6b/ie Ha HIBA, XapaKTePHM 3a TUMNNYHA
TOYKA OT MPEXKaTa Ha TUMUYHU TbPrOBCKM
N BONHUYHK Cpeau.

3abenexka: Ut e HanpeXxeHMeTo Ha MPOMEHMBOTOKOBATA eNekTpryecka Mpexa npean npunaraHeTo Ha
HWBOTO Ha M3NWTBaHe.




10 bBbarapcku

EnekTpomarHmTHa ycTon4ymBocT

/3aenveTo e NpefHasHayeHo 3a ynotpeba B onuncaHata no-fony enekTpoMarHiTHa cpeaa. KnnmeHTbT uim
NoTPeOUTENaT Ha 13genneTo TpAbBa Aa Ce yBepu, Ye Ce 13Mon3Ba B Takasa Cpeja.

M3nuTBaHe 3a HuBo Ha HuBo Ha EnekTpomarHuTHa cpepa - ykasaHua
onpepgensHe Ha nsnutBaHe (IEC CbOTBETCTBUE
yCTOMYNBOCTTA 60601)
MpeHocmo 1 MobunHo PY
KOMYHMKaLMOHHO 0bopyaBaHe He TpAbBea
[la e 13non3ga no-6m13o Ao KOATO 1 Aa
6110 YaCT Ha U3OENETO, BKNIIOUYUTETHO
KabenuTe, OTKONKOTO e
NPEnOPBUYNTENHOTO OTCTOAHME,
M3UMCNIEHO MO CbOTBETHOTO YPaBHeHMe,
NPUNOXKMMO 3a YeCToTaTa Ha npeaasaTtens.
MNpenopbynTeNnHo oTcToAHME
MNposexgaHn PY 3Vrms 3Vrms
cvrHanm d= 3'—5]\/F
ot 150 kHz o 80 Vi
IEC 61000-4-6 MHz
6 Vrms npu ISM n 6 Vrms.
06xBaT 3a _12
THOBUTENCKO d=1 V2 VP
pagvoobopyaBaHe
mexay 150 kHz v
80 MHz.
/3nbuBaHm PY
CUArHANM 3V/m, o180 MHz o 3V/M _ ﬁ]
2,7 GHz E1 800 MHz o 2,7 GHz
IEC 61000-4-3

12
d=[-]
E1 ot 80 MHz go 800 MHz

KbIeTo P e MakCcMManHara 13xoaaLa
MOLLIHOCT Ha npefaBaTtens BbB BaTose (W)
B CbOTBETCTBUE C MPOU3BOAMTENS HA
npenasatens, a d e NPenopbUYUTENHOTO
oTcTosHMe B MeTpu (M). HanperHaTtocTTa
Ha enekTPOMarHWTHOTO Nose OT
HenoasWHW PY npefasateny, yctaHoBeHa
upe3 eneKkTPOMarHUTHO M3mMepBaHe Ha
MACTo?, TpAbGBa Aa 6bae No-H1CKa OT
HMBOTO Ha CbOTBETCTBME 33 BCEKU
yecToTeH 06xBaT?. CMyLLEHUA MOXke Aa Ce
nonyuyart B 61130CT go 0bopyaBaHe,
MapKMPaHO C TO3M CUMBOS:

)

3abenexka 1: npu 80 MHz 1 800 MHz ce npwnara no-BUCOKUAT YeCToTeH 0OXBaAT.

3abenexka 2: Tean ykazaHWA MOXe [1a HE BaXaT BbB BCUUKM c1Tyauun. Pa3npocTpaHeHneTo Ha
eNeKTPOMarHUTHUTE BbJIHM Ce BAMAE OT MOMTbLLAHETO 1 OTpa3ABaHeTO UM OT Crpaav, NpeameT 1 Xopa.
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EnekTpomarHmTHa ycTon4ymBocT

@HanperHaToCTTa Ha eNeKTPOMarHUTHOTO MoJe OT HEMOABWKHM NpeaBaTeny, Kato 6a30BM CTaHUWK 3a
paavo- (KNeTbUYHU/6e3KnUYHM) TenedoHn 1 HazeMHO MOBUIHO paaroobopyaBaHe, MOOUTENCKO
pagvoobopyasaHe, AM 1 FM pagnonpenaBaHus 1 TeneBm3noHHN NpeaaBaHuns, He Moxe Aa ce onpeaent C
TOYHOCT TEOPETUYECKN. 33 Aia CE OLIeHW eNeKTPOMarHTHaTa cpefa, Cb3AaBaHa OT HenoasuxHW PY
Npenasatenu, TpAbBa Aa Ce OCbLUECTBAT eN1eKTPOMArHUTHI M3MEPBaHKA Ha MACTO. AKO 13MepeHaTa
HaMpPEerHaToCT Ha NOMEeTo Ha MACTOTO, B KOETO Ce M3MOS3Ba M3A4eNINeTo, HaABMLWAaBa CbOTBETHOTO HMBO Ha PY
CbOTBETCTBYE NO-TOPE, TO U3AeNNeTo TPAOBa fa ce HabnoaaBa, 3a la Ce NPOBePU HOPMATHOTO My
GyHKUMOHMPaHe. AKo ce yCTaHOBW HeobuyalHa paboTa, MoXe fa Ca HeOBXOAVMM JOMBbHUTENTHM MEPKU, KaTo
npeopvieHTVpaHe MAn NpemecTBaHe Ha 13genmneTo.

bB yecToTHMA AranasoH ot 150 kHz no 80 MHz, HanperHaTocTTa Ha noneTo TpAbtea Aa 6bae No-Manka ot 3 V/
m.

MpenopbunTenHU OTCTOAHUA MeXAY NPEHOCUMO U MO6UNHO PY KOMyHMKaLMOHHO
ob6opyaBaHe 1 nsgenveTo

/3nenneTo e NnpefHa3HaueHo 3a ynoTpeba B eNeKTpoMarH1THa Cpefa, B KOATO M3nbuBaHuTe PY cmylleHns ce
KOHTponMpart. KNMeHTBT Uan NoTpebutenaT Ha U3nenneTo Moxe Aa NoMOrHe fa ce nsberHat
€NEeKTPOMATHUTHWTE CMYLLIEHWS, KaTO CMa3Ba MUHKUMAIHO Pa3CToAHUE MEXAY NPEHOCKUMO 1 MOOUIHO PY
KOMYHVKaLMOHHO 0bopyaBaHe (MpeaaBatenn) v U3AenmeTo Taka, KakTo e NpenopbyaHo no-aosy, B
33BMCMMOCT OT MaKCKManHaTa 13xoAaLla MOLHOCT Ha KOMYHMKaLWMOHHOTO obopyaBaHe.

OTcTOAHNE B mMeTpun (m) cnopep yectoTtaTa Ha NnpefaBaTena

150 kHz go 80 MHz 150 kHz no 80 MHz 80 MHz go 800 MHz o1 800 MHz go 2,7
MNpenopbyaHa oT

n3BbH ISM neHT B ISM neHTtn GHz
npounsBoguTens
MaKcMmasHa _ 12
n3xopHa MowHoct d = %}—?]ﬁ d= [1722]‘/F d= [ﬁ]\/l_) d= [%]\/F
Ha npepaBaTens
(w)
0,01 0,12 0,20 012 0,23
0,1 0,37 0,63 0,38 0,73
1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30
10 3,69 6,32 3,79 7.27
100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

3a npenaBaTeny ¢ NpenopbyaHa oT NPOU3BOANTENA MAKCUMarHa U3XOAALLa MOLLHOCT, KOATO € M3BBH
onucaHaTa no-rope, NPenopPbUYNTENHOTO OTCTOAHME d B METPM (M) MoXe fa 6be M3uMcneHo C MOMOLLTa Ha
ypaBHeHVie, MOAXOAALLO 33 YecToTaTa Ha NpefasaTensd, KbeTo P e MakcuManHaTa 13XoAdaLla MOLHOCT Ha
npenasaTtensa BbB BaToBe (W) Cropes Npov3BoAWTENs Ha NpeaaBaTens.

3abenexka 1: Mpu 80 MHz 1 800 MHz ce npunara OTCTOSHUETO 3a NMO-BUCOKMSA YeCTOTEH [1Mana3oH.

3abenexka 2: Te3n YKa3aH/A MOXe [1a He BaXKaT BbB BCUYKWN CUTyalLVN. PaBﬂpOCTpaHeHMETO Ha
€N1eKTPOMarHUTHUTE BbJ/IHK Ce BiAe OT MOrblaHETO U OTPAa3ABaHETO UM OT Crpadun, npeamMmeTn 1 Xxopa.
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M3nckBaHnA 3a M3NMTBaHe 3a YCTOWUYMBOCT Ha NOPT Ha Kopnyca 3a PY 6e3xunuHo
KOMYHUMKaLMOHHO o6opyaBaHe

YecToTa Ha NenTa @ ObcnyxpaHe @ Moaynauws b MakcrmanHa PasctoaHne HwBo Ha
MN3NUTBaHe moujHocT (W) (m) M3NUTBaHe
(MHz) MHz 3a
onpenens
He Ha
YCTONYMBOC
TTa (V/m)
385 380 -390 TETRA 400 MogynaunaHa 1,8 03 27
ymnynca P
18 Hz
450 430-470 GMRS 460, FM €+5 kHz 2 03 28
FRS 460 OTK/OHEHWE

1 kHz cunycompa

710 704 -787 LTE neHta 13, Mogynaunana 0,2 0,3 9
17 Mmnynca °

745 217 Hz

780

810 800 — 960 GSM 800/900, MoaynaumaHa 2 03 28

- TETRA 800, VMMyca b

870 iDEN 820,
CDMA 850,  18Hz

930 LTE neHta 5

1720 1700-1990  GSM 1800; Mopynauma Ha 2 03 28
CDMA 1900;  umnynca °
DECT;LTE ~ 21/Hz
nenta 1, 3,4,

1970 25; UMTS

2450 2400 - 2570  Bluetooth, Mopynauma Ha 2 0,3 28
WLAN, 802.11 ymnynca P
b/g/n, RFID
24501 217 Hz
LTE neHta 7

5240 5100-5800  WLAN802.11 MogynaumaHa 0,2 03 9
a/n umnynca °

5500 217 Hz

5785

@ 3a HAKOW yanyrv Ca BKIMOYEHW CaMO U3XOoA4AWMNTE YeCTOTK.

b Hocutensat Tpabea fa 6bae MoaynvpaH C 13non3saHe Ha CUrHan C KBagpaTHa BbAHa Ha 50 NpoLieHTa oT
PAOOTHMS LIMKDBII.

¢ KaTo antepHatuBa Ha FM momynaumaTa moxe fa 6be v13non3saHa 50-npoLUeHTHa UMMyNCHa Modynauma npu
18 Hz, 3aWoT0, BbNpeKn Ye TOBa He NpefCTaBA AeNCTBUTENHA MOAYNaLMa, TOBa O O HAa-NOLIKAT ClyYali.
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Smijernice i deklaracija proizvodaca

Elektromagnetska kompatibilnost

Potrebne su posebne mjere opreza u pogledu elektromagnetske kompatibilnosti (EMC) koje se
primjenjuju za svu medicinsku opremu. Ovaj je uredaj sukladan s normom IEC 60601-1-2:2014/EN

60601-2-1:2015.

Sva medicinska elektricna oprema treba se instalirati i pustiti u pogon u skladu s informacijama
0 EMC-u koje su navedene u ovim Uputama za uporabu.

Prijenosna i mobilna RF komunikacijska oprema moZe utjecati na ponasanje medicinske
elektricne opreme.

USB rucka s litij-ionskom baterijom 719-3 li-lon Plus sukladna je sa svim vazedim i potrebnim
normama za elektromagnetske smetnje.

Obi¢no ne utjeCe na opremu i uredaje u blizini.

Na njega obi¢no ne utjecu oprema i uredaji u blizini.

Nije sigurno upravljati uredajem u prisutnosti visokofrekventne kirurske opreme.

Medutim, predlaze se izbjegavati upotrebu uredaja u neposrednoj blizini druge opreme.

A

> B

BiljeSka Uredaj ima osnovne radne znacajke povezane s napajanjem glava
instrumenata Welch Allyn 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2, 238-3. U prisutnosti
elektromagnetskih smetnji uredaj mozda nece raditi kako je predvideno. Kada
elektromagnetske smetnje prestanu, uredaj ¢e se samostalno oporaviti i raditi kako
je predvideno.

UPOZORENJE Treba izbjegavati upotrebu uredaja pored druge opreme ili
medicinskih elektri¢nih sustava ili na njima jer to moZe rezultirati nepravilnim
radom. Ako je takva upotreba potrebna, uredaj i ostalu opremu treba nadzirati
kako bi se potvrdilo da rade normalno.

UPOZORENJE Upotrebljavajte samo dodatnu opremu koju tvrtka Welch Allyn
preporucuje za upotrebu s uredajem. Dodatna oprema koju nije preporucila tvrtka
Welch Allyn moZe utjecati na EMC emisije ili otpornost.

UPOZORENJE OdrZavajte minimalni razmak od 30 cm izmedu bilo kojeg dijela
uredaja i prijenosne radiofrekvencijske komunikacijske opreme (ukljucujuci
periferne uredaje poput kabela antena i vanjskih antena). Rad uredaja moze se
pogorsati ako se ne pridrzavate odgovarajuce udaljenosti.
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Informacije o emisijama i otpornosti

Elektromagnetske emisije

Uredaj je namijenjen za uporabu u dolje navedenom elektromagnetskom okruzenju. Kupac ili korisnik uredaja
trebao bi se pobrinuti da se upotrebljava u takvom okruzenju.

Ispitivanje emisija Sukladnost Elektromagnetsko okruzenje - smjernice

RF emisije Skupina 1 Uredaj upotrebljava radiofrekvencijsku energiju samo za
unutarnji rad. Stoga su radiofrekvencijske emisije vrlo niske i

CISPRT1 vjerojatno nece uzrokovati interferenciju s elektroni¢kom
opremom koja se nalazi u blizini.

RF emisije Klasa B

! Uredaj je prikladan za uporabu svugdje, ukljucujuciiu

CISPR 11 domacinstvu i na lokacijama izravno povezanim na javnu
niskonaponsku mrezu napajanja koja opskrbljuje stambene

Harmoni¢ne emisije  Klasa A zgrade.

IEC 61000-3-2 & UPOZOBENJ!E Ovu opremu/sgstgv smﬁjL‘J

upotrebljavati samo zdravstveni djelatnici. Ova

oprema/sustav moze uzrokovati radijske

Kolebanje napona /  Sukladno smetnje ili moZe poremetiti rad obliznje

eperene opreme. U tom ¢e slucaju mozda biti potrebno

I[EC 61000-3-3 poduzeti odredene mjere tj. promijeniti
orijentaciju uredaja, premjestiti ga ili zastititi
lokaciju.

Elektromagnetska otpornost

Uredaj je namijenjen za uporabu u dolje navedenom elektromagnetskom okruzenju. Kupac ili korisnik uredaja
trebao bi se pobrinuti da se on upotrebljava u takvome okruzenju.

Ispitivanje Ispitnarazina IEC  Razina sukladnosti Elektromagnetsko okruzenje -
otpornosti 60601 smjernice
Elektrostatsko +8 kV kontaktno +8 kV Podovi trebaju biti od drva, betona ili
praznjenje (ESD) obloZeni keramickim ploc¢icama. Ako su
e 15 kv zrakom 15KV podovi prekriveni sinteti¢ckim materijalom,
C 61000-4-2 relativna vlaznost zraka mora biti najmanje
30 %.
Elektri¢ni brzi + 2 kV za vodove +2 kV Kvaliteta napajanja treba biti onakva kakva
tranzijenti/ iskrenje  napajanja se uobicajeno upotrebljava u
IEC 61000-4-4 komercijalnom ili bolnickom okruzenju.
+1 kV za ulazne/ +1 kV
izlazne vodove
Prenapon £05 KV, <1 KV Ry Kvalwteﬁé napajanja trebg biti onakva kakva
IEC 61000-4-5 se uobicajeno upotrebljava u
o 0Od voda do voda komercijalnom ili bolni¢kom okruZenju.

+0,5KkV, £1 kV, £2kV +2 kV
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Elektromagnetska otpornost

Od voda do
uzemljenja

Naponski propadi,
prekidi napajanja i
razlike u naponima u
ulaznim vodovima
napajanja

IEC 61000-4-11

] ) ] ) Kvaliteta napajanja treba biti onakva kakva
0% Ur; 0,5 ciklusa 0% Ur; 0,5 ciklusa se uobicajeno upotrebljava u
Pri 0° 45° 90°135° Pri 0° 45° 90°135° komercijalnom ili bolnickom okruienju.
180°, 225°,270° 1 315° 180°, 225°, 270° 1 315° Ako je korisniku uredaja potreban
neprekinut rad tijekom prekida u mreznom

napajanju, preporucuje se da se napajanje
0% Ur; 1 ciklus 0% Ur; 1 ciklus uredaja ostvari s pomocu besprekidnog

' ' izvora napajanja ili s pomocu baterije.

70 % Ur; 25/30 70 % Ur; 25/30
ciklusa Jedna faza:  ciklusa Jedna faza:
pri 0° pri 0°

0% Ur; 250/300 0% Uy; 250/300
ciklusa ciklusa

Magnetsko polje
frekvencije napajanja
(50/60 Hz) IEC
61000-4-8

30 A/m 30 A/m Magnetska polja frekvencije napajanja
trebala bi biti na razinama karakteristi¢nim
za tipi¢nu lokaciju u uobicajenom
komercijalnom ili bolni¢ckom okruzenju.

Napomena: Ut je napajanje izmjeni¢nom strujom prije primjene ispitne razine.
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Elektromagnetska otpornost

Uredaj je namijenjen za uporabu u dolje navedenom elektromagnetskom okruzenju. Kupac ili korisnik uredaja
trebao bi se pobrinuti da se on upotrebljava u takvome okruzenju.

Ispitivanje Ispitnarazina IEC  Razina sukladnosti Elektromagnetsko okruzenje -
otpornosti 60601 smjernice

Prijenosna i mobilna radiokomunikacijska
oprema ne smije se upotrebljavati na
udaljenosti od uredaja, ukljucujuci kabele,
manjoj od preporuc¢enog razmaka
izratunatog s pomocu jednadzbe
primjenjive na frekvenciju odasiljaca.

Preporuceni razmak

Vodeni RF 3Vrms 3Vrms 35
d = [22]VP
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz do 80 MHz 1%
6Vrms u ISM i 6 Vrms.
amaterskim radijskim d= [Q]ﬁ
pojasevima izmedu )
150 kHz i 80 MHz.
Zrac RF
facena 3V/M 80 MHz do 2,7 3 V/M do 18
IEC 61000-4-3 GHz T E1 800 MHz do 2,7 GHz
d=[22WP

E1 80 MHz do 800 MHz

gdje je P maksimalna nazivna izlazna snaga
odasiljaca u vatima (W), a d je preporuceni
razmak u metrima (m). Jakosti polja fiksnih
RF odasiljaca, odredene
elektromagnetskim ispitivanjem lokacije®
trebale bi biti manje od razine sukladnosti
u svakom rasponu frekvencijaP. Moze doci
do smetnji u blizini opreme oznacene
sliede¢im simbolom:

()

Napomena 1: pri 80 MHz i 800 MHz primjenjuje se visi raspon frekvencija.

Napomena 2: ove se smjernice mozda nec¢e modi primijeniti u svim situacijama. Na Sirenje elektromagnetskih
valova utjecu apsorpcija i odbijanje od struktura, objekata i ljudi.

@ Jakosti polja iz fiksnih odasiljaca, kao $to su bazne stanice za radijske telefone (mobilne/beZi¢ne) i zemaljske
mobilne radio stanice, amaterski radio, srednji i ultrakratki val i TV-emitiranje ne mogu se teoretski precizno
predvidjeti. Za procjenu elektromagnetskog okruzenja uzrokovanog fiksnim odasiljacima radijske frekvencije,
potrebno je elektromagnetsko ispitivanje lokacije. Ako izmjerena jakost polja na lokaciji gdje se uredaj
upotrebljava prelazi ranije spomenutu razinu sukladnosti radiofrekvencijskog zracenja, potrebno je nadzirati
sustav kako bi se vidjelo radi li normalno. Primijetite li nepravilnosti u radu, mozda ¢e biti potrebne dodatne
mjere poput promjene orijentacije ili premjestanja uredaja.

b 1znad frekvencijskog raspona od 150 kHz do 80 MHz, jakosti polja trebale bi biti manje od 3 V/m.
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Preporuceni razmak izmedu prijenosne i mobilne radiofrekvencijske komunikacijske
opreme i uredaja

Uredaj je namijenjen za uporabu u elektromagnetskom okruzenju u kojemu su smetnje zratenom
radiofrekvencijom kontrolirane. Kupac ili korisnik uredaja moze pomodi u sprecavanju elektromagnetskih
smetnji odrzavanjem minimalnog razmaka izmedu prenosivih i mobilnih radiofrekvencijskih komunikacijskih
uredaja (odasiljaci) i ovog uredaja, kao $to je preporuceno u nastavku, u skladu s maksimalnom izlaznom
snagom komunikacijskih uredaja.

Razmak s obzirom na frekvenciju odasiljac¢a (m)

150 kHz do 80 MHz 150 kHz do 80 MHz 80 MHz do 800 MHz 800 MHz do 2,

Nazivna izvan ISM pojaseva u ISM pojasevima 7 GHz

maksimalna izlazna

?\r;va;gaodaéiljaéa - %/'_?]\/F d:[%]ﬁ d:[%]\/l_’ d:[%]\/?
0,01 012 0,20 012 023

0,1 037 0,63 0,38 0,73

1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30

10 3,69 6,32 3,79 727

100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

Za odasiljace cija maksimalna izlazna snaga nije navedena u gornjoj tablici preporuceni razmak d u metrima
(m) moZe se procijeniti putem jednadzbe primjenjive na frekvenciju odasiljaca, gdje je P maksimalna nazivna
izlazna snaga odasiljaca u vatima (W) prema proizvodacu odasiljaca.

Napomena 1: pri 80 MHz i 800 MHz primjenjuje se razmak za visi raspon frekvencija.

Napomena 2: ove se smjernice mozda nec¢e modi primijeniti u svim situacijama. Na Sirenje elektromagnetskih
valova utjecu apsorpcija i odbijanje od struktura, objekata i l[judi.

Specifikacije ispitivanja za otpornost prikljucka kucista za beZi¢nu radiofrekvencijsku
telekomunikacijsku opremu

Ispitna Pojas 2 Usluga @ Modulacija P Maksimalna Udaljenost  Razina
frekvencija snaga (W) (m) ispitivanja
(MH2) MHz otpornosti
(V/m)
385 380 -390 TETRA 400 Pulsna 1,8 03 27
modulacija
18 Hz
450 430-470 GMRS 460, FM €+5 kHz 2 03 28
FRS 460 odstupanja
1 kHz sinus
710 704 - 787 LTE pojas 13, Modulacija 0,2 03 9
17 impulsa ©

745
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Specifikacije ispitivanja za otpornost prikljucka kucista za bezZi¢nu radiofrekvencijsku
telekomunikacijsku opremu

780 217 Hz
810 800 - 960 GSM 800/900, Modulacija 2 03 28
- TETRA 800, impulsa b
470 iDEN 820,
CDMA 850,  18Hz
930 LTE pojas 5
1720 1700 - 1990 GSM 1800; Modulacija 2 03 28
- CDMA 1900;  impulsa ®
GSM 1900;
1845 ’
DECT;LTE ~ 217Hz
pojas 1, 3, 4,
1970 25; UMTS
2450 2400 - 2570  Bluetooth, Pulsna 2 0,3 28
WLAN, 802.11 modulacija b
b/g/n, RFID
2450, 217 Hz
LTE pojas 7
5240 5100 - 5800 WLAN 802.11 Modulacija 0,2 03 9
a/n impulsa ®
2500 217 Hz
5785

@ Za neke usluge uklju¢ene su samo uzlazne frekvencije.
b Nosa¢ mora biti moduliran s pomoc¢u 50-postotnog kvadratnog valnog signala radnog ciklusa.

€ Kao alternativa FM modulaciji, 50-postotna modulacija impulsa na 18 Hz moze se upotrebljavati jer, iako ne
predstavlja stvarnu modulaciju, predstavlja najgori slucaj.

DIR 80027751 ver. B

Datum izmjene: 2021-01
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Pokyny a prohlaseni vyrobce

Elektromagneticka kompatibilita

U v3ech lékafskych pfistrojd se musi podniknout zvlastni opatfeni ohledné elektromagnetické
kompatibility (EMC). Toto zafizeni odpovida normeé IEC 60601-1-2:2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015.

Veskeré |ékafské pistroje musi byt instalovany a provozovany v souladu s poZadavky na
elektromagnetickou kompatibilitu uvedenymi v tomto Ndvodu k pouZiti.

Pfenosna a mobilni zafizen( vyuzivajicf vysokofrekvencni moduly mohou ovlivnit chovani
elektrickych lékarskych pristroja.

Rukojet 719-3 Li-lon Plus USB splriuje pozadavky viech prislusnych norem pro elektromagnetickou

interferenci.

Za normalnich okolnosti neovliviiuje okolnf zafizeni ani pfistroje.

Za normalnich okolnosti neni ovlivnén okolnimi zafizenimi ani pfistroji.

Pristroj neni bezpecné provozovat v blizkosti vysokofrekvencnich chirurgickych néstroj.

Byva vsak zavedenou praxi, Ze pfistroj se nepouziva ani v tésné blizkosti jinych zafizen.

A

>

Poznamka Pfistroj odpovida zakladnim poZadavklim na vykon v souvislosti

s napdjenim hlavic nastrojd Welch Allyn 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2, 238-3.

V pfftomnosti EM ruseni nemusi pfistroj fungovat dle svého uréenf. Po vymizeni
elektromagnetického rusenf se funkce pfistroje obnovi a bude pracovat dle
predpokladd.

VAROVANI Je tieba se vyhnout pouzivani pistroje postaveného vedle nebo na
jiném pfistroji nebo zdravotnickém elektrickém systému, proto Ze to muaze
zpUsobit jeho nespravné fungovani. Je-li takovéto pouzivani nevyhnutelné, je
tfeba pffstroj a dalsf zafizeni sledovat, abyste ovéfili, Ze funguji normalné.

VAROVANI Pro préci s pfistrojem pouzivejte vyhradné pfislusenstvi doporuc¢ené
spolecnosti Welch Allyn. P¥islusenstvi, které spolec¢nost Welch Allyn nedoporucila,
mUze mit vliv na elektromagnetické emise nebo imunitu.

VAROVANI Dodrzujte minimalni separa¢nf vzdalenost 30cm mezi jakoukoli
soucastf pfistroje a pfenosnym RF komunikacnim vybavenim (v¢etné perifernich
jako anténnf kabely a externi antény). Vykon pfistroje mize byt snizen, kdyz
nebude dodrZzena spravna vzdalenost.
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Informace o vyzafovani a odolnosti vici ruseni

Elektromagnetické zareni

PYistroj je ur¢en k pouziti v elektromagnetickém prostredi specifikovaném nize. Zakaznik nebo uzivatel
ptistroje mus zajistit, aby se pouZival pouze v takovém prosttedi.

Zkouska miry Shoda Elektromagnetické prostredi - pokyny

vyzafovani

Viysokofrekvencnf Skupina 1 Pristroj pouziva VF energii pouze pro své vnitini funkce. Proto je
zéfenf vysokofrekvencnf zafeni velmi slabé a neni pravdépodobné, Ze by

CISPR 11 zpUsobilo né&jaké ruseni okolnich elektronickych zafizent.

Viysokofrekveneni  Tfida B . , s . v e
Ptistroj je vhodny pro pouZiti ve vsech zafizenich, v¢etné

zareni o g . L ;
domaciho prostiedi a takového, které je pfimo napojeno na
CISPR 11 vefejnou sit nizkého napéti v obytnych budovéch.

— — & VAROVANI Toto zafizeni nebo systém sméji
Vyzafovani. Trida A pouzivat pouze kvalifikovani zdravotnici. Toto
harmonickych zafizeni nebo systém miize zplsobovat
frekvenci

elektromagnetické ruseni nebo muaze prerusit
I[EC 61000-3-2 ¢innost pobliz stojiciho zafizeni. Mlze byt
nezbytné provést opatieni ke zmirnéni rizika,
Koliséni napéti a Vyhovuje napfiklad jeho pootoceni nebo premisténi
kmitani jinam, pfipadné provést zastinéni pristroje.

IEC 61000-3-3

Odolnost vici elektromagnetickému ruseni

PYistroj je ur¢en k pouziti v elektromagnetickém prostredi specifikovaném nize. Zakaznik nebo uZivatel
pfistroje musi zajistit, aby se pouzival pouze v takovémto prostredi.

Zkouska odolnosti Uroven zkousky Uroven shody Elektromagnetické prostredi - pokyny
vadi IEC 60601
elektromagnetické
mu ruseni
Elektrostaticky vyboj +8 kV kontaktni +8 kV Podlahy by mély byt dfevéné, betonové
(ESD) nebo s keramickymi dlazdicemi. Pokud
IEC 61000422 £15 kV vzduch 15KV jsou podlahy pokryté syntetickym

o materidlem, relativni vihkost by méla byt

nejméné 30 %.

Elektricky +2 kV pro napdjeci  +2 kV Kvalita sitového napéjeni by méla
pfechodovy jev a vodice odpovidat béZznému komerénimu nebo
vyboj nemocni¢nimu prostredi.
IEC 61000-4-4 +1 kV provstupnia +1kV

vystupni vodice

Napétové $picky
IEC 61000-4-5

Kvalita sitového napéjeni by méla
05KV, 21KV 1 kv odpovidat béznému komeré¢nimu nebo
zapojeni dvou fazi nemocni¢nimu prostfedi.
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Odolnost vici elektromagnetickému ruseni

+0,5kV, £1kV, £2kV +2 kV

Zapojeni faze-
uzemnéni

Poklesy napéti, Kvalita sitového napdjeni by méla

0% Ur; 0,5 cyklu 0% Ur; 0,5 cyklu

kratké vypadky a odpovidat béznému komerénimu nebo
kolisani napéti na PH 0° 45° 90°135°  PFi 0° 45° 90°135°, nemocni¢nimu prostredi. Pokud uzivatel
privodnich 180°, 225°, 270° 180°, 225°, 270° pfistroje pozaduje neprerusenou funkci
napajecich vodicich  31ze 315° zafizeni béhem vypadku sité, doporucuje

se, aby pfistroj byl napajen
neprerusitelného napajeciho zdroje nebo
z baterie.

IEC 61000-4-11

0% Ur; 1 cyklus 0% Ur; 1 cyklus

70 % Us; 25/30 cyklG 70 % Us; 25/30 cykll
Jedna faze: pii 0° Jedna faze: pri 0°

0% Ur; 250/300 0 %Us; 250/300 cykld

cykll
Napajeci frekvence 30 A/m 30 A/m Napajeci frekvence magnetickych poli by
(50/60 Hz) méla odpovidat Urovnim charakteristickym
magnetického pole pro bézné prostredi v béZzném komerenim
I[EC 61000-4-8 nebo nemocni¢nim prostredi.

Pozndmka: Ut je stiidavé sitové napéti pred aplikaci zkusebni Grovné.
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Odolnost viici elektromagnetickému ruseni

PYistroj je ur¢en k pouziti v elektromagnetickém prostredi specifikovaném nize. Zakaznik nebo uzivatel
pfistroje musi zajistit, aby se pouzival pouze v takovémto prostredi.

Zkouska odolnosti Uroven zkougky Uroven shody Elektromagnetické prostredi - pokyny
vadi IEC 60601

elektromagnetické

mu ruseni

Prenosna a mobilni radiofrekvencnf
komunikacni zafizeni by se neméla
pouzivat ve vetsf blizkosti pfistroje véetné
kabell, neZ je doporucena separacni
vzdalenost vypoctena z rovnice tykajici se
frekvence vysilace.

Doporucena separacni vzdalenost

edené 3Vrms 3Vrms

35
vysokofrekven¢ni . d=[22VP
s4teni 150 kHz az 80 MHz Vi
IEC 61000-4-6

6Vrms v ISM a 6 Vrms.

amatérska radiova 12

pasma mezi 150 kHz d= W]\/F

a 80 MHz.
Vlyzafované .
Vysokofrekvenénf 3 \//M, 80 MHz az 2,7 3V/M d - ﬁ]
séten GHz E1"" 800 MHzaz 2,7 GHz
IEC 61000-4-3 12

d=[-~]VP

En 80 MHz az 800 MHz

kde P je maximalnf vystupni jmenovity
vykon vysilace ve wattech (W) a d je
doporucena separacni vzdalenost

v metrech (m). Intenzita pole z pevnych
vysokofrekvencnich vysilacl zjisténa pfi
elektromagnetickém prlizkumu pracovisté?
by méla byt mensi nez droven shody

v kazdém frekvencnim pasmuP. K rugenf
mUze dojit v blizkosti zafizeni oznaceného
nasledujicim symbolem:

()

Poznédmka 1: Pfi 80 MHz a 800 MHz plati vétsi frekvenc¢ni rozsah.

Poznémka 2: Tyto pokyny se nemusf vztahovat na viechny situace. Siteni elektromagnetickych vin je
ovlivilovano absorpci a odrazem od staveb, predmét( a lidi.

dIntenzitu pole z pevnych vysilacd, napfiklad z vysilacd pro rddiové telefony (mobilni nebo bezdratové) a
pozemnich pfenosnych raddiovych stanic, amatérskych radif, rozhlasového vysilanf v pdsmu AM a FM a
televizniho vysilani, nelze teoreticky presné spocitat. Pro vyhodnoceni elektromagnetického prostiedi
ovlivnéného pevnymi vysokofrekvencnimi vysilaci by se mél provést elektromagneticky priizkum pracovisté.
Pokud je intenzita pole naméfend na pracovisti, kde se pfistroj pouzivd, vyssi nez pfipustna Urover shody
vysokofrekvencniho zafeni uvedena vyse, mél by se pfistroj sledovat, zda funguje normalné. Pokud
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Odolnost viici elektromagnetickému ruseni

zpozorujete abnormalni funkci, mozna bude nezbytné provést dalsi opatrent, napfiklad zménit orientaci
pfistroje nebo jej premistit.

b Ve frekvenenim pasmu 150 kHz a2 80 MHz by méla byt intenzita pole mensi nez 3 V/m.

Doporucovana separacni vzdalenost mezi prenosnym ¢i mobilnim zafizenim
s vysokofrekvenénim komunikaénim vybavenim a pfistrojem

Ptistroj se smi pouzivat v elektromagnetickém prosttedi, kde je vysokofrekvencni ruseni kontrolovano.
Zakaznik nebo uZivatel pfistroje mUze zabranit elektromagnetickému ruseni tak, ze udrzuje minimalini

pozadovanou vzdéalenost mezi pfenosnym ¢i mobilnim vysokofrekvencnim komunikac¢nim zafizenim (vysilaci)

a pfistrojem v souladu s nize uvedenym doporucenim a v souladu s maximalnim vystupnim vykonem
komunikacniho zafizen.

Separacni vzdalenost podle frekvence vysilace (m)

. 150 kHzaz80 MHz 150 kHzaz80 MHz 80 MHz az800 MHz 800 MHz az 2,
Jmenovity

maximalni mimo pasma ISM v pasmech ISM 7 GHz
welacey  d=(BSWP a=pZwp VP By
0,01 012 0,20 012 023

0,1 0,37 0,63 0,38 0,73

1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30

10 3,69 6,32 3,79 7,27

100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

U vysilacd pfi maximalnim vyzafovaném vykonu, ktery neni uveden vyse, mUze byt doporu¢end separacni
vzdélenost d v metrech (m) odhadnuta podle rovnice pro frekvenci vysilace, kde P je maximalni jmenovity
vykon vysilace ve wattech (W), a to podle Udajd udanych vyrobcem vysilace.

Pozndmka 1: Pfi 80 MHz a 800 MHz plati separacni vzdalenost pro vétsi frekvenc¢ni rozsah.

Poznamka 2: Tyto pokyny se nemusi vztahovat na véechny situace. Siteni elektromagnetickych vin je
ovliviiovéno absorpci a odrazem od staveb, predmétd a lidi.

Zkusebni specifikace pro odolnost vstupu/vystupu krytu vici VF bezdratovym
komunikaénim zaFizenim)

Testovacf Pasmo @ Sluzba @ Modulace P Maximalni Vzdélenost  Uroven
frekvence vykon (W) (m) zkousky
(MH2) MHz odolnosti
(V/m)
385 380-390 TETRA 400 Impulsni 1,8 0,3 27
modulace P

18 Hz




26 Cesky

Zkusebni specifikace pro odolnost vstupu/vystupu krytu vici VF bezdratovym
komunika¢nim zafizenim)

450 430-470 GMRS 460, FM S+5kHz 2 03 28
FRS 460 odchylka
1 kHz sinovy
710 704-787 Pasmo 13,17 Impulsni 02 03 9
LTE modulace P
745 217 Hz
780
810 800-960 GSM 8007900, Impulsnf 2 0,3 28
- TETRA 800, modulace
870 iDEN 820,
CDMA 850  18Hz
930 Pasmo 5 LTE
1720 1700-1990  GSM 1800; Impulsni 2 03 28
- CDMA 1900;  modulace P
DECT; Pasmo 217 Hz
1,3,4,25;
1970 UMTS
2450 2400-2570  Bluetooth, Impulsni 2 03 28
WLAN, 802.11 modulace b
b/g/n, RFID
24501 217 Hz
Pasmo 7 LTE
5240 5 100-5 800 WLAN 802.11 Impulsnf 0,2 0,3 9
a/n modulace P
5500 217 Hz
5785

@ Pro nékteré sluzby jsou zahrnuty pouze frekvence pro uplink.
b Nosn frekvence se moduluje pomoci 50procentniho obdélnikového signélu pracovniho cyklu.

¢ Jako alternativu k frekven¢ni modulaci (FM) Ize pouZit 50procentni impulsni modulaci s hodnotou 18 Hz,
protoze ackoli nepfedstavuje skute¢nou modulaci, jednalo by se o nejnepfiznivéjsi pfipad.

DIR 80027751 Ver B

Datum revize: 01/2021



Dansk

27

Vejledning og oplysninger fra producenten

EMC-overensstemmelse

Der skal tages saerlige forholdsregler vedrgrende elektromagnetisk overensstemmelse (EMC) for alt
medicinsk udstyr. Denne enhed overholder IEC 60601-1-2:2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015.

Alt elektromedicinsk udstyr skal installeres og tages i brug i overensstemmelse med de
oplysninger om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet, der er angivet i denne brugsanvisning.

Bzerbart og mobilt radiofrekvenskommunikationsudstyr kan indvirke pa elektromedicinsk
udstyrs funktion.

719-3 Li-lon Plus USB-handtaget overholder alle geeldende og pakraevede standarder vedrarende
elektromagnetisk interferens.

Normalt bliver udstyr og enheder i nzerheden ikke pavirket.

Normalt bliver enheden ikke pdvirket af udstyr og enheder i naerheden.

Det er ikke sikkert at betjene enheden i neerheden af hgjfrekvent kirurgisk udstyr.

Det er dog en god idé at undga at bruge enheden helt taet pa andet udstyr.

1)

AN
AN

>

Bemaerk Enheden har grundlaeggende funktionsegenskaber i forbindelse med
stremforsyning af Welch Allyn instrumenthoveder 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2,
238-3. I tilfeelde af EM-forstyrrelser vil enheden muligvis ikke fungere efter
hensigten. Nar EM-forstyrrelserne stopper, vil enheden automatisk gendannes og
fungere som tilsigtet.

ADVARSEL Undga brug af enheden i nzerheden af eller stablet med andet udstyr
eller elektromedicinske systemer, fordi det kan medfgre ukorrekt drift. Ved denne
type anvendelse skal det sikres, at enheden og andet udstyr fungerer normalt.

ADVARSEL Brug kun tilbeher, der er anbefalet af Welch Allyn til brug sammen
med enheden. Tilbehar, der ikke anbefales af Welch Allyn, kan pavirke EMC-
emissioner eller immunitet.

ADVARSEL Hold en afstand pa mindst 30 cm mellem alle dele af enheden og
baerbart RF-kommunikationsudstyr (herunder eksterne enheder som f.eks.
antennekabler og eksterne antenner). Enhedens ydeevne kan nedsaettes, hvis den
korrekte afstand ikke overholdes.
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Emissions- og immunitetsoplysninger

Elektromagnetiske emissioner

Enheden er beregnet til brug i det elektromagnetiske miljg specificeret nedenfor. Kunden eller brugeren af
udstyret skal sikre sig, at det anvendes i et sddant miljg.

Stralingstest

Overensstemmelse

Elektromagnetisk miljg - vejledning

RF-emissioner Gruppe 1 Enheden bruger kun RF-energi til den interne funktion. Enhedens

CISPR 11 radiofrekvensemissioner er derfor meget lave, og den forarsager
sandsynligvis ikke interferens i elektronisk udstyr i naerheden.

RF-emissi K B

ermissioner asse Udstyret egner sig til brug alle steder, bl.a. i private hjem og

CISPR 11 bygninger, der er direkte forbundet til det offentlige
lavspaendingsforsyningsnet til private boliger.

Harmoniske Klasse A ﬁ ADVARSEL Dette udstyr/system er kun

emissioner beregnet til brug af professionelt

IEC 61000-3-2 sundhedspersonale. Dette udstyr/system kan

forarsage radiointerferens eller kan forstyrre

Spaendingssvingning Overensstemmelse

er/
flimmeremissioner

IEC 61000-3-3

driften af udstyr i naerheden. Det kan veere
nedvendigt at tage forholdsregler, sdsom at
vende eller omplacere enheden eller afskeerme
placeringen.

Elektromagnetisk immunitet

Enheden er beregnet til brug i det elektromagnetiske miljg specificeret nedenfor. Kunden eller brugeren af
enheden skal sikre sig, at instrumentet anvendes i et sddant miljg.

Immunitetstest

IEC 60601-
testniveau

Overensstemmels Elektromagnetisk miljo - Retningslinjer
esniveau

Elektrostatisk
udladning (ESD)

+8 kV kontakt

+8 kV Gulve skal veere af trae, cement eller
keramiske fliser. Hvis gulve er daekket med

IEC 61000-4-2 15KV luft 15KV syntetiske materialer, ber den relative
s fugtighed vaere mindst 30 %.

Hurtig elektrisk +2 kV for +2 kV Netstrgmskvaliteten skal svare il et typisk

svingningsvariation/ stremforsyningsledni erhvervs- eller hospitalsmiljg.

burst nger

IEC 61000-4-4
+1 kVforindgangs-/ +1kV
udgangsledninger

Spaendingsbalge Netstromskvaliteten skal svare til et typisk
+05kV, £1kV +1 kV i oSy

IEC 61000-4-5 o erhvervs- eller hospitalsmiljg.
Linje-til-linje
+05kV,=1kV,+2  +2kV

%
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Elektromagnetisk immunitet

Linje til jord

Spaendingsfald, korte Netstromskvaliteten skal svare til et typisk

0% Ur; 0,5 cyklus 0% Ur; 0,5 cyklus

afbrydelser og erhvervs- eller hospitalsmilja. Hvis
spaendingsvariation /ey 0°,45° 90°, 135°. Ved 0° 45° 90°, 135°, brugeren af enheden kraever uafbrudt
eri 180°,225°,270°0g  180°,225°, 270° og funktion under stremsvigt, anbefales det,
strgmforsyningens  3q5e 3150 at enheden stramfares af en
tilfgrselslinjer nadstremsforsyning eller et batteri.

IEC 61000-4-11
09% Ur; 1 cyklus 09% Ur; 1 cyklus

70 % Ur; 25/30 70 % Ur; 25/30
elkeltfasede enkeltfasede
cyklusser: pa 0° cyklusser: pa 0°

0% Ur; 250/300 0 %Ur; 250/300

cyklus cyklusser
Stremfrekvens (50/ 30 A/m 30 A/m Stremfrekvensens magnetfelt ber veere pa
60 Hz) magnetfelt niveau med et typisk erhvervs- eller
IEC 61000-4-8 hospitalsmilja.

Bemaerk: Ut er vekselstramspaendingen inden anvendelse af testniveauet.
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Elektromagnetisk immunitet

Enheden er beregnet til brug i det elektromagnetiske miljg specificeret nedenfor. Kunden eller brugeren af

enheden skal sikre sig, at instrumentet anvendes i et sadant miljg.

Immunitetstest IEC60601- Overensstemmels Elektromagnetisk miljo - Retningslinjer
testniveau esniveau
Baerbart og mobilt RF-
kommunikationsudstyr ber ikke anvendes
taettere pa nogen del af enheden, inklusive
kabler, end den anbefalede
separationsafstand beregnet ud fra
ligningen, som gaelder for senderens
frekvens.
Anbefalet separationsafstand
Ledet RF 3Vrms 3Vrms 35
. d=[22VP
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz til 80 MHz Vi
6 Vrms i ISM- og 6Vrms.
radioamaterband 12
mellem 150 kHz og d= [W]ﬁ
80 MHz.
Vdstrelet AF 3V/M80MHz 1l 27 3V/M -1 8P
IEC 61000-4-3 GHz " UE1T 800 MHztil 2,7 GHz

d= &P |

E1 80 MHz til 800 MHz
hvor P er den maksimale
udgangsstremeffekt for senderen i watt
(W), og d er den anbefalede
separationsafstand i meter (m). Feltstyrker
fra fikserede RF-sendere, som fastsat af en
elektromagnetisk stedundersagelse @ bar
veaere mindre end
overensstemmelsesniveauet i hvert
frekvensomréade ©. Interferens kan
forekomme i naerheden af udstyr maerket
med felgende symbol:

()

Bemaerkning 1: Ved 80 MHz og 800 MHz gaelder det hgjeste frekvensomrade.

Bemaerk 2: Disse retningslinjer gaelder muligvis ikke i alle situationer. Elektromagnetisk udbredelse er pavirket
af absorption og refleksion fra strukturer, genstande og mennesker.

aFeltstyrker fra faste sendere, sdsom basestationer til radiotelefoner (mobile/trddlzse) og mobile landradioer,
amatgrradioer, AM- og FM-radioudsendelser og fiernsynsudsendelser kan teoretisk set ikke forudsiges med
nogjagtighed. En elektromagnetisk undersggelse pa stedet bar overvejes for at vurdere det elektromagnetiske
miljg, som skyldes faste RF-sendere. Hvis den malte feltstyrke pa et sted, hvor enheden anvendes, overskrider
det geeldende RF-overensstemmelsesniveau ovenfor, ber enheden observeres for at bekraefte normal
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Elektromagnetisk immunitet

funktion. Hvis abnorm ydeevne observeres, kan yderligere forholdsregler vaere ngedvendige, sasom
omorientering eller omplacering af enheden.

b Over frekvensomrédet 150 kHz til 80 MHz ber feltstyrker vaere mindre end 3 V/m.

Anbefalede separationsafstande mellem baerbart og mobilt RF-kommunikationsudstyr og
enheden

Enheden er beregnet til brug i et elektromagnetisk miljg, hvori udstralede RF-forstyrrelser kontrolleres.
Kunden eller brugeren af enheden kan hjaelpe til med at forhindre elektromagnetisk interferens ved at bevare
en minimumsafstand mellem bzerbart og mobilt RF-kommunikationsudstyr (sendere) og enheden, som
anbefalet nedenfor, i henhold til kommunikationsudstyrets maksimale udgangseffekt.

Separationsafstand i henhold til senderfrekvens (m)

150 kHz til 80 MHz 150 kHz til 80 MHz i 80 MHz til 800 MHz 800 MHz til 2,7

Eg;i:;lé??eﬁ for uden for ISM-band 1SM-band GHz

sender (W) d:[%}'—?]\/ﬁ d:[%]\/? d:[%]\/l_’ d:[%]\/?
0,01 012 0,20 012 023

0,1 037 0,63 0,38 0,73

1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30

10 3.69 6,32 3,79 7727

100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

For sendere med en maksimal maerkeudgangseffekt, der ikke er angivet ovenfor, kan den anbefalede
sikkerhedsafstand d i meter (m) bestemmes vha. den ligning, der gaelder for senderens frekvens, hvor P er
senderens maksimale maerkeudgangseffekt i watt (W) ifglge senderproducenten.

Bemaerk 1: Ved 80 MHz og 800 MHz gzelder separationsafstanden for det hgjeste frekvensomrade.

Bemaerk 2: Disse retningslinjer gaelder muligvis ikke i alle situationer. Elektromagnetisk udbredelse er pavirket
af absorption og refleksion fra strukturer, genstande og mennesker.

Testspecifikationer for dekselportens inmmunitet over for tradlgst
radiofrekvenskommunikationsudstyr

Testfrekvens  B3nd @ Tjeneste 2 Modulation P Maks. effekt (W) Afstand (m)  Testniveau
(MHz) for
MHz immunitet
(V/m)
385 380 -390 TETRA 400 Pulsmodulation® 1,8 03 27
18 Hz
450 430 - 470 GMRS460,  FM +5 kHz 2 03 28

afvigelse
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Testspecifikationer for deekselportens inmmunitet over for tradlgst
radiofrekvenskommunikationsudstyr

FRS 460 1 kHz sinus
710 704 -787 LTE band 13, Pulsmodulation b 0,2 0,3 9
17
45 217 Hz
780
810 800 - 960 GSM 8007900, Pulsmodulation P 2 03 28
- TETRA 800,
870 iDEN 820, ~ 18Hz
CDMA 850,
930 LTE-band 5
1720 1700-1990  GSM 1800;  Pulsmodulation P 2 03 28
CDMA 1900;
1845 GSM1900;  217Hz
DECT; LTE-
band 1,3, 4,
1970 25; UMTS
2450 2400-2570  Bluetooth,  Pulsmodulation ? 2 03 28
WLAN, 802.11
b/g/n, RFID 217 Hz
2450,
LTE-b&nd 7
5240 5100-5800  WLAN802.11 Ppulsmodulation ® 0,2 03 9
a/n 217 H
5500 g
5785

3 For nogle tjenester er kun uplink-frekvenser medtaget.
b Baerebalgen skal moduleres med et firkantbelgesignal med 50% duty cycle.

¢ Som et alternativ til FM-modulation kan der anvendes 50% pulsmodulation ved 18 Hz, fordi dette — selvom
det ikke repraesenterer egentlig modulation — ville vaere det vaerst taenkelige tilfaelde.

DIR 80027751 Ver. B

Revisionsdato: 2021-01
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Richtlijnen en verklaring van de fabrikant

Naleving van EMC-normen

Voor alle medische elektrische apparaten moeten speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen worden
genomen in verband met elektromagnetische compatibiliteit (EMC). Dit apparaat voldoet aan IEC-
norm 60601-1-2:2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015.

Alle medische elektrische apparatuur moet worden geinstalleerd en gebruikt conform de
EMC-informatie in deze Gebruiksaanwijzing.

Draagbare en mobiele HF-communicatieapparaten kunnen de werking van medische
elektrische apparatuur beinvioeden.

De 719-3 Li-lon Plus USB-handgreep voldoet aan alle van toepassing zijnde en vereiste normen
voor elektromagnetische interferentie.

Het heeft gewoonlijk geen invloed op apparaten en toestellen in de omgeving.

Het ondervindt gewoonlijk ook geen invioed van apparaten en toestellen in de omgeving.

Het is niet veilig om het apparaat in de aanwezigheid van hoogfrequente chirurgische
apparatuur te gebruiken.

Het is echter verstandig om gebruik van het apparaat in de directe nabijheid van andere
apparatuur te vermijden.

1)

A

OPMERKING Het apparaat heeft basisprestatievereisten met betrekking tot de
aandrijving van Welch Allyn-instrumentkoppen 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2 en
238-3.In de aanwezigheid van EM-storingen werkt het apparaat mogelijk niet naar
behoren. Zodra de EM-storingen voorbij zijn, zal het apparaat zichzelf herstellen en
presteren als gebruikelijk.

WAARSCHUWING Het gebruik van het apparaat naast of gestapeld op andere
apparatuur of medische elektrische systemen moet worden vermeden. Dit kan
leiden tot een onjuiste werking. Als dergelijk gebruik noodzakelijk is, moet er
worden gecontroleerd of het apparaat en andere apparatuur normaal werken.

WAARSCHUWING Gebruik alleen accessoires die door Welch Allyn voor gebruik
met het apparaat worden aanbevolen. Accessoires die niet door Welch Allyn
worden aanbevolen, kunnen invlioed hebben op de EMC-emissies of de
immuniteit.
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AN

WAARSCHUWING Houd een minimale afstand van 30 cm (12 inch) aan tussen
elk onderdeel van het apparaat en draagbare RF-communicatieapparatuur
(inclusief randapparatuur zoals antennekabels en externe antennes). De prestaties
van het apparaat kunnen verminderen als de minimumafstand niet wordt

gehandhaafd.

Informatie over emissies en immuniteit

Elektromagnetische emissie

Het apparaat is bestemd voor gebruik in de onderstaande elektromagnetische omgeving. De klant of
gebruiker van het apparaat moet ervoor zorgen dat het apparaat in een dergelijke omgeving wordt gebruikt.

Emissietest Naleving Elektromagnetische omgeving - richtlijnen

RF-emissie Groep 1 Het apparaat maakt uitsluitend gebruik van RF-energie voor zijn
interne werking. Daarom is de RF-emissie door dit apparaat zeer

CISPR 11 : ;
laag en zal in de buurt opgestelde elektronische apparatuur er
zeer waarschijnlijk niet door worden verstoord.

RF-emissie Klasse B ) ) L . .
Het apparaat is geschikt voor gebruik in alle instellingen, met

CISPR 11 inbegrip van woonomgevingen en instellingen die rechtstreeks
zijn aangesloten op het openbare laagspanningsnetwerk dat

. woningen van stroom voorziet.
Harmonische Klasse A

emissies

IEC 61000-3-2

& WAARSCHUWING Dit apparaat/systeem is
uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik door
medische zorgverleners. Dit apparaat/systeem

Spanningsschommel Voldoet aan norm

ingen/flikkeremissie

IEC 61000-3-3

kan radio-interferentie veroorzaken of de
werking van apparatuur in de buurt verstoren.
Het is mogelijk noodzakelijk om maatregelen
te nemen die de interferentie verminderen,
zoals het draaien of verplaatsen van het
apparaat of het afschermen van de locatie.

Elektromagnetische immuniteit

Het apparaat is bestemd voor gebruik in de onderstaande elektromagnetische omgeving. De klant of de
gebruiker van het apparaat dient ervoor te zorgen dat dit in een dergelijke omgeving wordt gebruikt.

Immuniteitstest

Testniveau IEC
60601

Nalevingsniveau  Elektromagnetische omgeving -
richtlijn

Elektrostatische
ontlading (ESD)

+ 8 kV contact

+8kV Vloeren dienen van hout, beton of
keramische tegels te zijn. Wanneer vloeren

£ 15kV lucht £15kv zijn bedekt met synthetisch materiaal,
IEC 61000-4-2 moet de relatieve vochtigheid ten minste
30% bedragen.
Snelle elektrische + 2 kV voor +2 kv De netvoeding moet voldoen aan de
transiénten/burst voedingskabels gebruikelijke eisen voor een bedrijf of
ziekenhuis.

IEC 61000-4-4
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Elektromagnetische immuniteit

+ 1 kV voor +1kV
ingangs-/
uitgangskabels

De netvoeding moet voldoen aan de
205KV, £1kV gebruikelijke eisen voor een bedrijf of
Lijn- tot -lijn ziekenhuis.

Overspanning

IEC 61000-4-5

+
z

+0,5kV, = 1KkV, +2kV
+2kV

Lijn naar aarde

Spanningsdalingen, ) ) ) ) De netvoeding moet voldoen aan de
korte 0% Ur; 05 cycli 0% Ur; 05 cycli gebruikelijke eisen voor een bedrijf of
onderbrekingen en Bij 0°, 45°,90°, 135°,  Bij 0°, 45°, 90°, 135° ziekenhuis. Indien de gebruiker van het
spanningsvariaties  1gpe 225° 2700 en  180° 225° 270°en  @PParaat hetinstrument continu wenst te

op 315° 3150 gebruiken tijdens stroomonderbrekingen,
voedingsingangskab wordt aangeraden het apparaat aan te
els sluiten op een ononderbroken

IEC 61000-4-11 0% Ur; 1 cyclus 0% Ur; 1 cyclus voedingsbron of batterij.

70% Uy voor 25/ 70% Ur; 25/30 cycli,
30 cycli, één fase: bij één fase: bij 0°
OO

0% Ur; 250/300 cycli 0% Uy; 250/300 cycli

Magnetisch veld op 30 A/m 30 A/m De magnetische velden van de
netfrequentie (50/60 stroomfrequentie moeten een niveau
Hz), IEC 61000-4-8 hebben dat kenmerkend is voor locaties

die veel voorkomen in gebruikelijke
commerciéle of medische omgevingen.

Opmerking: Uy is de wisselstroomspanning van het net voordat het testniveau wordt toegepast.
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Elektromagnetische immuniteit

Het apparaat is bestemd voor gebruik in de onderstaande elektromagnetische omgeving. De klant of de
gebruiker van het apparaat dient ervoor te zorgen dat dit in een dergelijke omgeving wordt gebruikt.

Immuniteitstest

Testniveau IEC

Nalevingsniveau

Elektromagnetische omgeving -

60601 richtlijn
Draagbare en mobiele RF-
communicatieapparatuur mag niet dichter
bij enig onderdeel van het apparaat,
inclusief kabels, worden gebruikt dan op
de aanbevolen scheidingsafstand zoals die
is berekend aan de hand van de
vergelijking voor de frequentie van de
zender.
Aanbevolen scheidingsafstand
Geleide RF 3Vrms 3Vrms
35
d=[22VP
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz tot 80 MHz Vi
6 Vrms bij ISM-en 6 Vrms.
amateurradiofreque _ 12
ntiebanden tussen d= W]\/F
150 kHz en 80 MHz.
i Ide RF
Uitgestraalde 3V/M, 80 MHztot 3 V/m <

IEC 61000-4-3

2,7 GHz

" YE1 800 MHz tot 2,7 GHz

d=[1Z WP

En 80 MHz tot 800 MHz
waarbij P het maximale nominale
uitgangsvermogen van de zender in Watt
(W) is en d de aanbevolen
scheidingsafstand in meters (m).
Veldsterkten van vaste RF-zenders, zoals
deze tijdens een elektromagnetisch
locatieonderzoek?® zijn bepaald, moeten
lager zijn dan het nalevingsniveau per
frequentiebereikP. Er kan interferentie
optreden in de buurt van apparatuur met
het volgende symbool:

(@)

Opmerking 1: bij 80 MHz en 800 MHz is het hogere frequentiebereik van toepassing.

Opmerking 2: deze richtlijnen zijn mogelijk niet in alle situaties van toepassing. Elektromagnetische
voortplanting wordt negatief beinvioed door absorptie en reflectie door gebouwen, objecten en personen.

@ Veldsterkten van vaste zenders, zoals basisstations voor radiotelefoons (mobiele/draadloze telefoons),
landmobiele radio's, amateurradio's, AM- en FM-radiozenders en televisiezenders kunnen niet met
nauwkeurigheid theoretisch worden voorspeld. De elektromagnetische omgeving die door vaste RF-zenders
ontstaat, kan uitsluitend door middel van een elektromagnetisch locatieonderzoek worden beoordeeld.
Indien de gemeten veldsterkte in de omgeving waarin het apparaat wordt gebruikt het bovenstaande RF-




Nederlands 37

Elektromagnetische immuniteit

nalevingsniveau overschrijdt, dient het apparaat te worden gecontroleerd om een normaal gebruik te
kunnen waarborgen. Als er een abnormale werking wordt waargenomen, kunnen aanvullende maatregelen
noodzakelijk zijn. Het apparaat kan bijvoorbeeld anders worden gericht of elders worden geplaatst.

b Boven het frequentiebereik van 150 kHz tot 80 MHz moeten de veldsterkten lager zijn dan 3 V/m.

Aanbevolen scheidingsafstand tussen draagbare en mobiele RF-communicatieapparatuur
en het apparaat

Het apparaat is bestemd voor gebruik in elektromagnetische omgevingen waarin uitgestraalde RF-storingen
worden beperkt. De klant of gebruiker van het apparaat kan bijdragen aan het voorkomen van
elektromagnetische interferentie door een minimale afstand aan te houden tussen draagbare en mobiele RF-
communicatieapparatuur (zenders) en het apparaat, zoals hieronder aanbevolen, in overeenstemming met
het maximale nominale uitgangsvermogen van de communicatieapparatuur.

Afstand op basis van de frequentie van de zender (m)

150 kHz tot 80 MHz 150 kHz tot 80 MHz 80 MHz tot 800 MHz 800 MHz tot 2,7

Maximaal buiten ISM-banden binnen ISM- GHz

nominaal banden

uitgangsvermogen _r12 2

van zender (W) d= ?;/'—15]@ 2 d= [E1 VP d= [?311\/F
=1y

0,01 0,12 0,20 0,12 0,23

0,1 0,37 0,63 0,38 0,73

1 1,17 2,00 1,20 2,30

10 3.69 6,32 3,79 7,27

100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

Voor zenders met een maximaal nominaal uitgangsvermogen dat hierboven niet is vermeld, kan de
aanbevolen scheidingsafstand d in meters (m) worden geschat op basis van de vergelijking zoals die van
toepassing is op de frequentie van de zender, waarbij P het maximale nominale uitgangsvermogen van de
zender in Watt (W) is volgens de fabrikant van de zender.

Opmerking 1: bij 80 MHz en 800 MHz is de scheidingsafstand voor het hogere frequentiebereik van
toepassing.

Opmerking 2: deze richtlijnen zijn mogelijk niet in alle situaties van toepassing. Elektromagnetische
voortplanting wordt negatief beinvioed door absorptie en reflectie door gebouwen, objecten en personen.

Testspecificaties voor poortimmuniteit behuizing naar draadloze RF-
communicatieapparatuur

Testfrequentie Band @ Service @ Modulatie © Maximaal Afstand (m)  Immuniteits
(MHz) vermogen (W) testniveau
MHz (V/m)

385 380-390 TETRA 400 Pulsmodulatie® 1,8 03 27
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Testspecificaties voor poortimmuniteit behuizing naar draadloze RF-
communicatieapparatuur

18 Hz
450 430-470 GMRS460,  FM-afwiking® 2 03 28
FRS 460 van + 5 kHz
Sinus van 1 kHz
710 704-787 LTE-band 13, Pulsmodulatie® 0,2 03 9
17
245 217 Hz
780
810 800-960 GSM 800/900, Pulsmodulatieb 2 03 28
- TETRA 800,
870 iDEN 820, ~ 18Hz
CDMA 850,
930 LTE-band 5
1720 1700-1990  GSM 1800;  Pulsmodulatie? 2 03 28
CDMA 1900;
1845 GSM1900;  217Hz
DECT; LTE-
band 1, 3,4,
1970 25; UMTS
2450 2400-2570 Bluetooth,  Pulsmodulatie ® 2 03 28
WLAN 802.11
b/g/n, RFID 217 Hz
2450,
LTE-band 7
5240 5100-5800  WLAN802.11 Ppulsmodulatie® 0,2 03 9
a/n 217H
5500 g
5785

@Voor sommige diensten zijn alleen de uplinkfrequenties inbegrepen.
b De drager wordt gemoduleerd met een blokgolfsignaal met een werkcyclus van 50 procent.

¢ Als alternatief voor FM-modulatie kan 50 procent pulsmodulatie bij 18 Hz worden gebruikt. Dit staat dan
niet voor de werkelijke modulatie, maar voor het slechtste geval.

DIR 80027751 Ver. B
Revisiedatum: 01-2021
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Eesti keeles

Suunised ja tootja deklaratsioonid

Vastavus EMU nduetele

Koigi elektriliste meditsiiniseadmete puhul tuleb tarvitusele vétta erilised abinéud
elektromagnetilise Ghilduvuse tagamiseks. See seade vastab standardile IEC 60601-1-2:2014/EN
60601-2-1:2015.

Koik elektrilised meditsiiniseadmed tuleb paigaldada ja kasutusele votta kooskdlas kdesolevas
kasutusjuhendis sisalduva EMU teabega.

Portatiivsed ja mobiilsed raadiosideseadmed voivad elektriliste meditsiiniseadmete talitlust
maojutada.
719-3 Li-lon Plus USB-kdepide vastab koikidele kohaldatavatele ja kohustuslikele elektromagnetilise
Uhilduvuse normidele.
Tavatingimustes ei mojuta see ldhedalasuvaid seadmeid.
Tavatingimustes ei moéjuta seda ldhedalasuvad seadmed.
Seadme kasutamine koérgsageduslike elektrokirurgiaseadmete laheduses ei ole ohutu.

Soovitatav on véltida seadme kasutamist ka teiste seadmete vahetus laheduses.

T instrumendipeade 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2, 238-3 kaitamisega.
Elektromagnetiliste hdiringute korral ei pruugi seade ettendhtud viisil téotada. Kui
elektromagnetilised hairingud lakkavad, siis seade taastub ja td6tab ettendhtud
viisil.

:-'1] Markus Seadme olulised toimimisnaitajad on seotud ettevotte Welch Allyn

& HOIATUS. Vdltige selle seadme kasutamist teiste seadmete voi meditsiiniliste
elektrististeemide ldhedal voi peal, sest see véib hairida seadmete talitlust. Kui
selline kasutamine on siiski vajalik, siis jdlgige seda ja teisi seadmeid, et veenduda
nende normaalses talitluses.

HOIATUS. Kasutage Uksnes tarvikuid, mida ettevote Welch Allyn soovitab selle
seadmega kasutada. Muud kui Welch Allyni soovitatud lisatarvikud véivad
mojutada elektromagnetilisi emissioone voi hdirekindlust.

>

HOIATUS. Hoidke kdigi seadme osade ning portatiivsete raadiosideseadmete
vahel minimaalselt 30 cm vahemaad (see kdib ka vélisseadmete, nt antennikaablite
ja valiste antennide kohta). Seadme t66 voib halveneda, kui néutavat vahemaad ei
hoita.

>
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Elektromagnetilise kiirguse ja hairekindluse teave

Elektromagnetiline kiirgus

Seade on méeldud kasutamiseks allkirjeldatud elektromagnetilises keskkonnas. Seadme ostja voi kasutaja
peab tagama, et seda kasutatakse Uksnes sellises keskkonnas.

Kiirguskatse Vastavustase Elektromagnetiline keskkond - suunised
Raadiosageduslik RUhm 1 Seade kasutab raadiosageduslikku energiat tksnes
kiirgus seadmesiseselt. Seetottu on nende raadiosageduslik kiirgus vaga

nork ega pohjusta téendoliselt lahedalasuvates

CISPR11 elektroonikaseadmetes haireid.

Raadi lik Kl
aadiosagedusli assB Seade sobib kasutamiseks koikides asutustes, sh

kiirgus o ! : ) X
kodumajapidamistes ja sellistes asutustes, mis on otse

CISPR 11 Uhendatud avalikku madalpinge toitevérku, mis varustab
inimeste kodudena kasutatavaid hooneid.

Harmooniline kiirgus Klass A & HOIATUS. Seade/sUsteem on moeldud

IEC 61000-3-2 kasutamiseks tksnes tervishoiutdotajatele.

Seade/sUsteem voib pohjustada haireid

raadiosides voi lahedalasuvate seadmete

talitluses. V&ib osutuda vajalikuks votta

meetmeid hairete vahendamiseks, naiteks

IEC 61000-3-3 seadme asukoha v6i paigutuse muutmine voi
kasutuskoha varjestamine.

Pingekoikumiste/-  Vastab
vareluse kiirgus

Elektromagnetiline hairekindlus

Seade on moeldud kasutamiseks allkirjeldatud elektromagnetilises keskkonnas. Seadme ostja véi kasutaja
peab tagama, et seda kasutatakse Uksnes sellises keskkonnas.

Hairekindluse IEC 60601 Vastavustase Elektromagnetiline keskkond -
katse katsetase suunised
Elektrostaatiline + 8 kV kontaktil +8kV Pérand peab olema kaetud puidu, betooni
lahendus (ESD) B voi keraamiliste plaatidega. Kui pérand on
EC 61 49 £ 15KV 6hus 15KV kaetud stnteetilise materjaliga, peab
61000-4- suhteline 6huniiskus olema vahemalt 30%.
Elektriline kiire + 2 kV toiteliinidel ~ £2kV Toitepinge kvaliteet peab vastama
mittestatsionaarne tUUpilise buroo- véi haiglakeskkonna
impulss/ omale.
impulsipakett + 1 kV sisend-/ +1kV
valjundliinidel
IEC 61000-4-4
Pingemuhk Toitepinge kvaliteet peab vastama
IEC 61000-4-5 £OSKV, £1KV £ 1kv tUUpilise buroo- véi haiglakeskkonna
Liinist liinini omale.

+05kV,£1kV,£2  +2kV
kv
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Elektromagnetiline hairekindlus

Liinist maani

Pingelohud, ) - ) - Toitepinge kvaliteet peab vastama
lGhiajalised 0% Ur; 0,5 tstiklis 0% Ur; 0,5 tstiklis tUlpilise blroo- voi haiglakeskkonna
kgtkestg;edja_ 0°,45° 90°, 135°, 0°,45° 90°, 135°, QArpaIe. Kui seadme kasutajgl on vaja, et see
p|ngek0|l_<um|sed 180°, 225°, 270° ja 180°, 225°, 270° ja jaaks kasutqtavaks ka elektrikatkestuse
tqteplc.)'k\' 315%juures 315%juures ko.rralf soovitame kagutaqla seagme
sisendliinidel toitmiseks puhvertoiteallikat voi akut.

IEC 61000-4-11

09% Ur; 1 tsuklis 09% Ur; 1 tsuklis

70% Ur; 25/30 tsuklis 70% U, 25/30 tsklis
Uhefaasiline: 0° Uhefaasiline: 0°
juures juures

0% Uy; 250/300 0% Uy; 250/300

tstklis tstklis
Vahelduvvoolusaged 30 A/m 30 A/m Vérgusageduse magnetvdlja tugevus peab
uslik (50/60 Hz) vastama tlupilise kaubandusliku voi
magnetvali IEC haiglakeskkonna omale.

61000-4-8

Markus: Ut on vahelduvvoolu vérgupinge enne katsetaseme rakendamist.
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Elektromagnetiline hairekindlus

Seade on méeldud kasutamiseks allkirjeldatud elektromagnetilises keskkonnas. Seadme ostja voi kasutaja
peab tagama, et seda kasutatakse Uksnes sellises keskkonnas.

Hairekindluse IEC 60601 Vastavustase Elektromagnetiline keskkond -
katse katsetase suunised

Portatiivseid ja mobiilseid
raadiosideseadmeid ei tohi kasutada
seadmele ega selle kaablitele Iahemal kui
soovituslik minimaalne vahekaugus, mis
arvutatakse saatja sagedusele kohaldatava
valemiga.

Soovituslik minimaalne vahekaugus

Juhtivuslik RF 3VRMS 3VRMS 35
. d=[=IVP
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz kuni 80 MHz Vi
6V RMS ISM- ja 6V RMS.
amatddrraadio 12
sagedusalas 150 kHz d= [W]ﬁ
kuni 80 MHz.
Kiirgusiik RF 3V/M, 80 MHz kuni 3 V/M o1
IEC 61000-4-3 2,7 GHz " E1 800 MHz kuni 2,7 GHz
d =2 p

En 80 MHz kuni 800 MHz

Kus P on saatja maksimaalne nominaalne
valjundvaimsus vattides (W) ning d on
soovituslik vahemaa meetrites (m). Paiksete
raadiosaatjate viljatugevused peavad
kasutuskoha elektromagnetilise uuringu®
jargi olema vaiksemad, kui on iga
sagedusala vastavustase®. Jargmise
tingmargiga seadmete ldheduses voib
esineda hdireid:

()

Madrkus 1: sagedustel 80 MHz ja 800 MHz tuleb lahtuda kérgemast sagedusvahemikust.

Markus 2: need suunised ei pruugi olla igas olukorras kohaldatavad. Elektromagnetlainete levikut méjutab
neeldumine rajatistes, esemetes ja inimestes ning peegeldumine neilt.

a Paiksete raadiosaatjate, nditeks raadiotelefonide (mobiiltelefonide ja juhtmeta telefonide) ning mobiilsete
raadiosaatjate tugijaamade, amatodrraadiojaamade, AM- ja FM-raadioringhalingujaamade ja telesaatjate
pohjustatud valjatugevust ei ole véimalik teoreetiliselt piisavalt tapselt hinnata. Paiksete raadiosaatjate
tekitatud elektromagnetilise keskkonna hindamiseks tuleb korraldada kasutuskoha elektromagnetiline uuring.
Kui seadme kasutuskohas moéddetud valjatugevus Uletab ménes sagedusvahemikus asjaomast Ulaltoodud
vastavustaset, siis tuleb seadme normaalset talitlust kontrollida. Talitlushairete téheldamisel voib olla vaja
votta tdiendavaid meetmeid, nditeks seadme asukoha véi paigutuse muutmine.

b Sagedusvahemikus 150 kHz kuni 80 MHz peab viljatugevus olema vihem kui 3 V/m.
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Soovituslikud minimaalsed vahekaugused portatiivsete ja mobiilsete raadiosideseadmete
ning seadme vahel

Seade on méeldud kasutamiseks kontrollitud raadiosageduslike hairetega elektromagnetilises keskkonnas.
Seadme ostja vai kasutaja voib elektromagnetiliste hdirete ennetamiseks hoida portatiivsete ja mobiilsete

raadiosideseadmete (saatjate) ning seadme vahel allpool soovitatud minimaalset vahekaugust, mis vastab
raadiosideseadme maksimaalsele kiirgusvéimsusele.

Minimaalne vahekaugus (m) vastavalt saatja sagedusele

Saati 150 kHz kuni 150 kHz kuni 80 MHz kuni 800 800 MHz kuni 2,7
aatja me 80 MHz viljaspool 80 MHz ISM- MHz GHz
nominaaine ISM-sagedusala sagedusalas
valjundvéimsus J 23 /P
(W) 12 = [ VP
d=132wp d=pZwp d=lEIVP B
Vi Va2
0,01 0,12 0,20 012 0,23
0,1 0,37 0,63 0,38 0,73
1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30
10 3,69 6,32 3,79 727
100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

Kui saatja tootja esitatud maksimaalne kiirgusvéimsus ei ole Ulal loetletud, siis véite soovitusliku minimaalse
vahekauguse d meetrites (m) hinnanguliselt arvutada, kasutades saatja sagedusele kohaldatavat valemit, kus P
on saatja tootja avaldatud maksimaalne kiirgusvéimsus vattides (W).

Markus 1: sagedustel 80 MHz ja 800 MHz Iahtuge minimaalse vahekauguse arvutamisel kérgemast
sagedusvahemikust.

Markus 2: need suunised ei pruugi olla igas olukorras kohaldatavad. Elektromagnetlainete levikut mojutab
neeldumine rajatistes, esemetes ja inimestes ning peegeldumine neilt.

Katse tehnilised andmed limbrise ava immuunsuse kohta traadita raadiosageduslike
sideseadmete suhtes

Katsesagedus Sagedusala?  Teenus? Modulatsioon ®  Maksimaalne Kaugus (m)  Immuunsu
(MH2) voimsus (W) se katsetase
MHz V/m)
385 380-390 TETRA 400 Impulsimodulatsi 1,8 0,3 27
oon P
18 Hz
450 430-470 GMRS 460, FM ¢+ 5 kHz 2 0,3 28
FRS 460 korvalekalle
1 kHz siinus
710 704-787 LTE-riba 13,  Pulsimodulatsio 0,2 03 9
17 onP

745
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Katse tehnilised andmed iimbrise ava immuunsuse kohta traadita raadiosageduslike
sideseadmete suhtes

780 217 Hz

810 800-960 GSM 800/900, Pulsimodulatsio 2 0,3 28
TETRA 800, onP

870 iDEN 820,
CDMA 850, 18Hz

930 LTE riba 5

1720 1700-1990 GSM 1800; Pulsimodulatsio 2 0,3 28
CDMA 1900; onP
GSM 1900;

1845 /
DECT; LTE-riba 217 Hz
1,3,4,25;

1970 UMTS

2450 2400-2570 Bluetooth, Impulsimodulatsi 2 0,3 28
WLAN, 802.11 oon b
b/g/n, RFID
2450, 217 Hz
LTE-riba 7

5240 5100-5800 WLAN 802.11 Pulsimodulatsio 0,2 0,3 9
a/n on b

2500 217 Hz

5785

@ Méne teenuse jaoks on lisatud vaid Uleslingi sagedused.
b Kandjat moduleeritakse, kasutades 50%-st kaidutsikli taisnurklaine signaali.

¢ FM-modulatsiooni asemel véib kasutada 50% impulsimodulatsiooni 18 Hz juures, sest kuigi see ei kujuta
tegelikku modulatsiooni, kujutab see kdige halvemat olukorda.

DIR 80027751 versioon B

Muudetud: jaan 2021
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Ohjeet ja valmistajan ilmoitus

Sahkémagneettinen yhdenmukaisuus (EMC)

Kaikkien sahkokayttoisten ladkintalaitteiden kohdalla on noudatettava erityisia sshkdmagneettista
yhteensopivuutta (EMC) koskevia varotoimia. Tama laite tayttda standardien IEC 60601-1-2:2014/EN
60601-2-1:2015 vaatimukset.

« Kaikki sahkokayttoiset ladkintalaitteet on asennettava ja otettava kayttoon tassa kdyttdohjeessa
annettujen sahkdmagneettista yhteensopivuutta koskevien tietojen mukaisesti.

« Kannettavat ja siirrettdvat radiotaajuiset viestintalaitteet voivat vaikuttaa sahkokayttoisten
ladkintdlaitteiden toimintaan.

719-3 Li-lon Plus -USB-kahva tayttaa kaikkien sovellettavien ja edellytettyjen sahkdmagneettisia
hairioita koskevien standardien vaatimukset.

- Laite ei normaalisti vaikuta ldhella oleviin laitteistoihin tai laitteisiin.

- Laitteeseen eivat normaalisti vaikuta ldhella olevat laitteistot tai laitteet.

- Laitteen kdyttdminen suurtaajuisten kirurgisten laitteiden laheisyydessa ei ole turvallista.

« Hyva kdytdnto on kuitenkin valttad laitteen kdyttda toisten laitteiden valittdmdssa
laheisyydessa.

—
T
T

A

> B

HUOMAUTUS Laitteen olennainen suorituskyky tayttdaad Welch Allynin
instrumenttiosien 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2 ja 238-3 virran tuottamiselle asetetut
vaatimukset. Sdhkdmagneettisten hairididen esiintyessa laite ei valttamatta toimi
odotetulla tavalla. Kun sdhkdmagneettiset hairiot loppuvat, laite palautuu kdyttdon
itsestdan ja toimii odotetulla tavalla.

VAROITUS Als kayta tata laitetta muiden laitteiden tai sahkdisten
ladkintdjdrjestelmien vieressd tai pinottuna niiden kanssa, silld siitd voi aiheutua
toimintahairioitd. Jos tallainen kdyttd on valttdmatonts, tarkkaile tétd laitetta ja
muita laitteita ja varmista, ettd ne toimivat normaalisti.

VAROITUS K&yta laitteen kanssa ainoastaan Welch Allynin suosittelemia
lisdvarusteita. Jos kaytetyt lisdvarusteet eivat ole Welch Allynin suosittelemia,
laitteen sahkdmagneettinen yhteensopivuus saattaa vaarantua.

VAROITUS Huolehdi siitd, ettd kannettavat radiotaajuiset viestintélaitteet
pidetddn vahintadn 30 cm:n etdisyydelld laitteen kaikista osista, mukaan lukien
oheislaitteet, kuten antennijohdot ja ulkoiset antennit. Laitteen suorituskyky voi
heiketd, jos asianmukaista etdisyyttd ei noudateta.
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Paasto- ja hairionsietotiedot

Sahkomagneettiset paastot

Laite on tarkoitettu kdytettavéksi seuraavien madritysten mukaisessa séhkomagneettisessa ymparistossa.
Laitteen ostajan tai kdyttdjan on varmistettava, ettd laitetta kdytetddan maaritysten mukaisessa ymparistdssa.

Paastotesti Vaatimustenmukai Sahkomagneettinen ymparisto - ohjeet

suus
Radiotaajuuspdastét Ryhma 1 Laite kdyttad radiotaajuusenergiaa ainoastaan sisdiseen
CISPR 11 toimintaansa. N&in ollen sen radiotaajuuspdastét ovat erittdin

vahdisia, eivatka ne todennakdisesti aiheuta hairioita lahelld
olevissa sahkolaitteissa.

Radiotaajuuspaastot Luokka B
adiotadjuuspaastot tuo Laite sopii kdytettavaksi kaikissa tiloissa, mukaan lukien

CISPR 11 kotitalouksissa ja tiloissa, jotka on kytketty suoraan
asuinrakennusten sahkonjakeluverkkona toimivaan yleiseen
pienjanniteverkkoon.

& VAROITUS Tama laite/jdrjestelma on
tarkoitettu ainoastaan terveydenhuollon

ammattilaisten kayttoédn. Taman laitteen/
jarjestelman kayttd voi aiheuttaa ldhelld
olevissa laitteissa radiotaajuushairioita tai

IEC 61000-3-3 hairitd niiden toimintaa. Mahdollisia

korjaustoimenpiteitd ovat tarvittaessa laitteen

suuntaaminen uudelleen tai siirtdminen

toiseen paikkaan tai kdyttdpaikan suojaaminen.

Harmoniset padstot  Luokka A

IEC 61000-3-2

Jannitevaihtelut/ Tayttdd vaatimukset
valkyntdpdastot

Sahkémagneettinen hairionsieto

Laite on tarkoitettu kdytettavaksi seuraavien madritysten mukaisessa séhkdmagneettisessa ymparistossa.
Laitteen ostajan tai kdyttdjan on varmistettava, ettd laitetta kdytetddn maaritetyssa ymparistossa.

Hairionsietotesti  IEC 60601 Vaatimustenmukai Sahkdmagneettinen ymparist6 - ohjeet
-testitaso suustaso
Staattinen purkaus  +8 kV, kontakti +8 kV Lattioiden on oltava puuta, betonia tai
(ESD) ) keraamista laattaa. Jos lattia on paallystetty
IEC 61000422 +15kV, ilma +15kv synteettiselld materiaalilla, suhteellisen
o ilmankosteuden on oltava vahintaan 30 %.
Nopeat transientit/  £2 kV, +2 kV Verkkovirran laadun on vastattava
purskeet virransyottojohdot tyypillisessa kaupallisessa ympadristdssa tai
sairaalaympadristdssa kaytettdvaa
IEC 61000-4-4 verkkovirtaa.
+1kV, tulo-/ +1kV
lahtolinjat
Sydksyaalto Verkkovirran laadun on vastattava
o 05 KV, £1 kv £1kV t iIIi;/(l,ssé kau leisess\; m 'a;/istéssé tai
IEC 61000-4-5 P <aupatisessa ympar
Kahden vaiheen sairaalaympadristdssa kaytettavaa

vélinen verkkovirtaa.
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Sahkomagneettinen hairionsieto

+0,5kV, £1kV, £2kV +2 kV

Vaiheen ja maan
valinen

Virransyottolinjojen

jannitekuopat, lyhyet

katkokset ja
jannitevaihtelut

I[EC 61000-4-11

0% yr, 0,5 jaksoa
0°,45°,90°,135°,
180°,225°,270° ja
315°

0% yr, 0,5 jaksoa
0°,45°,90°,135°,
180°,225°,270° ja
315°

Verkkovirran laadun on vastattava
tyypillisessa kaupallisessa ymparistdssa tai
sairaalaympadristdssa kaytettdvaa
verkkovirtaa. Mikéli laitteen kdyttdja
tarvitsee keskeytymadtdnta kdyttdéd myods
virtakatkosten aikana, laitteen virta on

0% U, 1 jakso

0% U, 1 jakso

suositeltavaa syottad keskeytymdattdmasta
virtaldhteesta tai akusta.

70 % Uy, 25/
30 jaksoa,
yksivaiheinen:
0 asteessa

70 % Uy, 25/
30 jaksoa,
yksivaiheinen:
0 asteessa

0% Uy, 250/
300 jaksoa

0% Uy, 250/300
jaksoa

Verkkotaajuinen (50/ 30 A/m

60 Hz)

magneettikenttd, I[EC

61000-4-8

30 A/m

Verkkotaajuisten magneettikenttien
voimakkuuden on oltava sellaisella tasolla,
joka on tavallinen tyypillisessa kaupallisessa
ymparistdssa tai sairaalaymparistdssa.

Huomautus: Ut on vaihtovirran verkkojdnnite ennen testitason kdyttoa.
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Sahkémagneettinen hdirionsieto

Laite on tarkoitettu kdytettavéksi seuraavien madritysten mukaisessa séhkomagneettisessa ymparistossa.
Laitteen ostajan tai kdyttdjan on varmistettava, ettd laitetta kdytetddan madritetyssa ymparistossa.

Hairidnsietotesti  IEC 60601 Vaatimustenmukai Sdahkomagneettinen ymparisto - ohjeet
-testitaso suustaso

Kannettavia ja siirrettavid radiotaajuisia
viestintdlaitteita ei saa kdyttaad lahettimen
taajuutta vastaavalla kaavalla laskettua
suositeltua vahimmaisetdisyytta
ldhempdna mitaan laitteen osaa, johdot
mukaan lukien.

Suositeltu vahimmaisetaisyys

Johtuvat 3Vrms 3Vrms 35 /P
radiotagjuushairiot oo Vi ]
IEC 61000-4-6

6 Vrms ISM- ja 6Vrms

amatdoriradiokaistoil _ 12

la 150 kHz — 80 MHz d= [W]ﬁ
Sateilevat
radiotaajuushairiot 5 /M 80MHz =2, 3V/m d=12

7 GHz E1 800 MHz - 2,7 GHz
IEC 61000-4-3

=112,

“YE1 80 MHz - 800 MHz

Tdssa kaavassa P on ldhettimen
enimmaisldhtdteho watteina (W) ja d on
suositeltu vahimmaisetdisyys metreind (m).
Sahkémagneettisen kenttatutkimuksen?
perusteella kiinteiden
radiotaajuusldhettimien
kenttavoimakkuuksien on oltava jokaisen
taajuusalueen
vaatimustenmukaisuustasoja pienempia®.
Seuraavalla symbolilla merkityn laitteen
laheisyydessd saattaa esiintyd hairioita:

()

Huomautus 1: 80 MHz:n ja 800 MHz:n taajuuksilla sovelletaan korkeampaa taajuusaluetta.

Huomautus 2: N&itd ohjeita ei valttdmatta voi soveltaa kaikissa tilanteissa. Sdhkdmagneettisen sateilyn
etenemiseen vaikuttavat sen imeytyminen rakenteisiin, esineisiin ja ihmisiin sekd heijastuminen niista.

aKiinteiden ldhettimien, kuten radiopuhelinten (matkapuhelin tai langaton puhelin) ja
matkaviestintdradioiden, amatdoriradioiden, AM- ja FM-radioldhettimien ja TV-I&hettimien tukiasemien
kenttavoimakkuuksia ei voida teoreettisesti ennustaa tarkasti. Kiinteiden radiotaajuuslahettimien tuottaman
sahkdmagneettisen ympadristdn arvioinnissa on harkittava ympadriston sdhkdmagneettisia mittauksia. Jos
laitteen kdyttdpaikassa mitattu kenttdvoimakkuus ylittaa edelld esitetyn sovellettavan
vaatimustenmukaisuustason, laitetta tdytyy tarkkailla sen asianmukaisen toiminnan varmistamiseksi. Jos
epdnormaalia toimintaa havaitaan, laite on tarvittaessa esimerkiksi suunnattava uudelleen tai siirrettava
toiseen paikkaan.
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bTaajuusalueen 150 kHz — 80 MHz ulkopuolella kenttavoimakkuuksien on oltava alle 3 V/m.

Suositellut vahimmaisetaisyydet kannettavien ja siirrettavien radiotaajuisten
viestintalaitteiden ja taman laitteen valilla

Laite on tarkoitettu kdytettdvaksi sahkdmagneettisessa ympadristdssd, jonka sateilevat radiotaajuushairiot ovat
hallinnassa. Laitteen ostaja tai kdyttdja voi estdd sahkdmagneettisia hairiditd varmistamalla, etta laite ja
kannettavat tai siirrettavat radiotaajuiset viestintélaitteet (Idhettimet) pidetadn suosituksen mukaisella,
enimmaisldhtdtehon mukaan maardytyvalla vahimmadisetdisyydelld toisistaan.

Lahettimen taajuuden mukainen vahimmaisetaisyys (m)

150 kHz-80 MHz 150 kHz-80 MHz 80 MHz-800 MHz 800 MHz -2,

!-Iéhe,""‘me“ ISM-kaistojen ISM-kaistoilla 7 GHz

imoitettu ulkopuolella

enimmaislahtoteho 12 d= [i]\/l_’ 23

W) 25 d = [ VP ' d=[ZVP
d=[=2VP 2 1

Vi

001 0,12 0,20 0,12 023

0.1 037 063 038 073

1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30

10 369 6,32 3,79 7,27

100 1167 20,00 12,00 23,00

Jos Idhettimen enimmaisldhtodtehoa ei ole mainittu edelld olevassa taulukossa, suositeltu erotusetdisyys d
(metreind) voidaan arvioida kdyttamalla Idhettimen taajuuden mukaista kaavaa, jossa P on valmistajan
iimoittama lahettimen enimmaislahtoteho watteina (W).

Huomautus 1: 80 MHz:n ja 800 MHz:n taajuuksilla noudatetaan korkeamman taajuusalueen mukaista
vahimmaisetdisyytta.

Huomautus 2: Néitd ohjeita ei valttdmatta voi soveltaa kaikissa tilanteissa. Sdhkdmagneettisen sateilyn
etenemiseen vaikuttavat sen imeytyminen rakenteisiin, esineisiin ja ihmisiin sekd heijastuminen niista.

Testitiedot koskien kotelon liittimen sietokykya langattomien radiotaajuisten
viestintdlaitteiden aiheuttamien hairiiden suhteen

Testitaajuus  Kaista 2 Palvely @ Modulaatio © Enimmadisteho  Etdisyys (m)  Hairiénsied
(MHz) (W) on testitaso
MHz (V/m)
385 380-390 TETRA 400 Pulssimodulaatio 1,8 0,3 27
b
18 Hz

450 430-470 GMRS 460, FM €+5 kHzn ero 2 03 28




50 Suomi

Testitiedot koskien kotelon liittimen sietokykya langattomien radiotaajuisten
viestintdlaitteiden aiheuttamien hairiiden suhteen

FRS 460 1 kHz sini

710 704-787 LTE-kaista 13, Pulssimodulaatio 0,2 0,3 9
17 b

745 217 Hz

780

810 800-960 GSM 800/900, Pulssimodulaatio 2 03 28
TETRA 800, b

870 iDEN 820,
CDMA 850,  18Hz

930 LTE Band 5 -
kaista

1720 1700-1990 GSM 1800; Pulssimodulaatio 2 0,3 28
CDMA 1900; b

1845 GSM 1900;
DECT;LTE ~ 217Hz
Band 1, 3,4,

1970 25; UMTS

2450 2400-2570  Bluetooth, Pulssimodulaatio 2 03 28
WLAN, 802.11 b
b/g/n, RFID
2450, 217 Hz
LTE Band 7 -
kaista

5240 5100-5800 WLAN 802.11 Pulssimodulaatio 0,2 0,3 9
a/n b

5500 217 Hz

5785

@ Joihinkin palveluihin lasketaan mukaan vain ldhetystaajuudet.
b Kantotaajuus on moduloitava kayttamalla 50 prosentin kayttdjakson kanttiaaltosignaalia.

¢ FM-modulaation vaihtoehtona voidaan kayttda 50 prosentin pulssimodulaatiota 18 Hz:n taajuudella, silla
vaikka se ei vastaa todellista modulaatiota, se olisi pahin mahdollinen tilanne.

OHJE 80027751, versio B

Version paivamaara: tammikuu 2021
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Recommandations et déclarations du fabricant

Conformité CEM

Des précautions spéciales relatives a la compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) doivent étre prises
pour tout le matériel électrique médical. Cet appareil est conforme a la norme CEl 60601-1-2:2014/
EN 60601-2-1:2015.

« Tout équipement électrique médical doit étre installé et mis en service conformément aux
informations relatives a la CEM fournies dans ce mode d'emploi.

«  Le matériel de communication RF portable et mobile peut affecter le comportement du
matériel électrique médical.

Le manche USB Li-lon Plus 719-3 est conforme a toutes les normes en vigueur et requises en
matiere de brouillage électromagnétique.

« Enprincipe, ce dispositif n'affecte pas les appareils et le matériel avoisinants.
« Parailleurs, il n'est normalement pas affecté par les appareils et le matériel avoisinants.

«lIn'est pas prudent d'utiliser ce dispositif a proximité d'équipements chirurgicaux a haute
fréquence.

- Deméme, il convient d'éviter de I'utiliser a proximité immédiate d'autres équipements.

!—'I REMARQUE L'appareil répond aux exigences de performances essentielles
associées a l'alimentation des tétes d'instruments Welch Allyn 118-2, 118-3, 250-2,
238-2 et 238-3. En cas de perturbations électromagnétiques, il est possible que
I'appareil ne fonctionne pas comme prévu. Une fois les perturbations
électromagnétiques disparues, l'appareil se relance et fonctionne comme prévu.

& AVERTISSEMENT L 'utilisation de I'appareil a proximité d'autres équipements ou
systemes électromédicaux ou empilé dessus doit étre évitée, car elle pourrait
entrainer un mauvais fonctionnement. Si une telle utilisation est nécessaire,
I'appareil et les autres équipements doivent étre surveillés afin de vérifier qu'ils
fonctionnent normalement.

& AVERTISSEMENT Utilisez uniquement des accessoires recommandés par
Welch Allyn pour une utilisation avec I'appareil. Les accessoires non recommandés
par Welch Allyn peuvent influer sur les émissions électromagnétiques ou sur
l'immunité.
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& AVERTISSEMENT Respectez une distance de séparation minimale de 30 cm
(12 pouces) entre toute partie de I'appareil et tout matériel de communication RF
portable (y compris les périphériques tels que les cables d'antenne et les antennes
externes). Les performances de I'appareil peuvent étre dégradées si la distance
appropriée n'est pas respectée.

Informations relatives aux émissions et a l'immunité

Emissions électromagnétiques

L'appareil est congu pour étre utilisé dans I'environnement électromagnétique spécifié ci-apres. Le client ou
I'utilisateur de l'appareil doit s'assurer qu'il est utilisé dans un tel environnement.

Test d'émissions Conformité

Environnement électromagnétique - Recommandations

Emissions RF Groupe 1 L'appareil utilise I'énergie RF pour son fonctionnement interne
uniguement. Par conséquent, ses émissions RF sont trés faibles et

CISPRTT peu susceptibles de provoquer des interférences avec les
équipements électroniques situés a proximité.

Emissions RF Classe B . . g s
L'appareil peut étre utilisé dans tous les établissements, y

CISPR 11 compris les établissements domestiques et ceux directement

raccordés au réseau d'alimentation public a basse tension qui

Emissions de courant Classe A
harmonique

CEI'61000-3-2

alimente les batiments utilisés a des fins domestiques.

& AVERTISSEMENT Cet équipement/ce
systeme est congu pour étre utilisé par des
professionnels de la santé uniquement. Cet

Fluctuations de Conforme
tension/
Papillotement

IEC 61000-3-3

équipement/ce systéme peut provoquer des
interférences radio ou perturber le
fonctionnement des équipements situés a
proximité. Il peut étre nécessaire de prendre
des mesures afin de limiter ce phénomene, en
réorientant ou en déplacant I'appareil, ou
encore en isolant la piece.

Immunité électromagnétique

L'appareil est congu pour étre utilisé dans I'environnement électromagnétique spécifié ci-apres. Le client ou
I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit s'assurer qu'il est utilisé dans un tel environnement.

Test d'immunité Niveau de test Niveau de Environnement électromagnétique -
CEI 60601 conformité Recommandations
Décharges + 8 kV contact +8kV Les sols doivent étre en bois, en béton ou
électrostatiques ) en tuile céramique. Si les sols sont
(DES) T 15Kkvair 15KV recouverts d'un matériau synthétique,
I'humidité relative doit étre d'au moins
IEC 61000-4-2 i Ve ol 1 mol
30 %.
Transitoires +2 kV pour les lignes +2 kV La qualité de I'alimentation secteur doit

électriques rapides/ d'alimentation

Salve

étre celle d'un environnement hospitalier
ou commercial type.
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IEC 61000-4-4

+ 1 kV pour les lignes + 1 kv

d'entrée/de sortie
Surtension La qualité de I'alimentation secteur doit
CEI 61000-4-5 05KV, £TkV kv étre celle d'un environnement hospitalier

o Ligne & ligne ou commercial type.
+0,5kV, £ 1KkV, +2 kv
+2kV

Ligne de mise a la
terre

Baisses de tension,
microcoupures et

variations de tension

sur les lignes
d'entrée
d'alimentation
électrique

IEC 61000-4-11

0% Ur;0,5 cycle

A0° 45°,90° 135°,
180°, 225°,270° et
315°

0% Ur;0,5 cycle

A0° 45°,90° 135°,
180°, 225°,270° et
315°

La qualité de I'alimentation secteur doit
étre celle d'un environnement hospitalier
ou commercial type. Si l'utilisateur doit
continuer a utiliser I'appareil en cas de
coupure de courant, il est recommandé
d'utiliser une batterie ou un systeme

0% Ur; 1 cycle

09% Ur; 1 cycle

d'alimentation sans coupure.

709% Uy; 25/
30 cycles, phase
unique :a 0°

709% Uy ; 25/
30 cycles, phase
unique:a 0°

0% Ur; 250/
300 cycles

0% Ur; 250/
300 cycles

Champ magnétique 30 A/m

a lafréquence du
réseau (50/60 Hz)
CEI61000-4-8

30 A/m

Les champs magnétiques a la fréquence
du réseau doivent correspondre a ceux
d'un emplacement type dans un
environnement commercial ou hospitalier
type.

Remarque : Ut représente la tension secteur c.a. avant |'application du niveau d'essai.




54 Francais

Immunité électromagnétique

L'appareil est congu pour étre utilisé dans I'environnement électromagnétique spécifié ci-apres. Le client ou
I'utilisateur de l'appareil doit s'assurer qu'il est utilisé dans un tel environnement.

Test d'immunité Niveau de test Niveaude Environnement électromagnétique -
CEI 60601 conformité Recommandations
Les équipements de communication RF
portables et mobiles ne doivent pas étre
utilisés a une distance de I'appareil
inférieure a celle recommandée, y compris
les cables. Cette distance est calculée a
partir de I'équation applicable a la
fréquence de I'émetteur.
Distance recommandée
RF par conduction  3Vrms 3Vrms 35
d=[22WVP
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz to 80 MHz Vi
6 Vrms dans les 6 Vrms.
bandes radio ISM et d= [i]\/ﬁ
amateur entre V2
150 kHz et 80 MHz.
RF par rayonnement 3V/m 80MHzZa 2 3V/ 23
m, Za/Z, m d _ ]\/F

IEC 61000-4-3 7 GHz

TVE1T 800 MHz 32,7 GHz

_12
- E1] 80 MHz 3 800 MHz

ou P correspond a la tension
d'alimentation de sortie maximum de
I'émetteur en watts (W) et d correspond a
la distance recommandée en métres (m).
Les intensités des champs produits par des
émetteurs RF fixes, établies par une étude
électromagnétique du site?, doivent étre
inférieures au niveau de conformité de
chaque plage de fréquences®. Des
interférences peuvent se produire a
proximité de I'équipement sur lequel le
symbole suivant est apposé :

(@)

Remarque 1 : entre 80 et 800 MHz, la plage de fréquences la plus élevée s'applique.

Remarque 2 : il est possible que ces recommandations ne s'appliquent pas a toutes les situations. La
propagation électromagnétique est affectée par 'absorption et la réflexion des structures, des objets et des

personnes.

ales intensités des champs émis par des émetteurs fixes, tels que les relais des radiotéléphones (cellulaires/
sans fil) et des radios mobiles, les radios amateurs, les émetteurs AM et FM, et la télédiffusion, ne peuvent étre
évaluées avec précision. Pour évaluer I'environnement électromagnétique généré par les émetteurs RF fixes,
une étude électromagnétique du site doit étre envisagée. Si l'intensité de champs mesurée sur le site ol
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l'appareil est utilisé dépasse le niveau de conformité RF applicable ci-dessus, il convient de vérifier le bon
fonctionnement de I'appareil. Si une performance anormale est observée, d'autres mesures peuvent étre
nécessaires, comme la réorientation ou le repositionnement de l'appareil.

bDans la plage de fréquences comprise entre 150 kHz et 80 MHz, les intensités de champs doivent étre
inférieures a 3 V/m.

Distances recommandées entre le matériel de communication RF portable et mobile et
I'appareil

L'appareil est congu pour une utilisation dans un environnement électromagnétique ou les perturbations RF
par rayonnement sont contrélées. Le client ou I'utilisateur de I'appareil peut contribuer a empécher les
interférences électromagnétiques en maintenant une distance minimum entre le matériel de
communication RF portable et mobile (émetteurs) et I'appareil, comme recommandé ci-dessous, en fonction
de la puissance de sortie maximum du matériel de communication.

Distance de séparation en fonction de la fréquence de I'émetteur (m)

. . 150kHza80MHz 150kHza80MHz 80MHza800MHz 800MHza2,
Puissance de sortie

inal en dehors des dans les 7 GHz
nominale bandes ISM bandes ISM
maximum de d= [i]\/l_n 23
I'émetteur (W) 4355 o2 " E1 d= [E]\/F
= |— P = |— P
[V1 ] [Vzl
0,01 0,12 0,20 0,12 0,23
0,1 0,37 0,63 0,38 0,73
1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30
10 3,69 6,32 3,79 7,27
100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

Pour les émetteurs réglés sur une puissance de sortie maximale non répertoriée ci-dessus, la distance de
séparation recommandéed en métres (m) peut étre estimée en utilisant I'équation applicable a la fréquence
de I'émetteur, ol P correspond a la valeur nominale de la puissance de sortie maximale de I'émetteur en
watts (W) selon le fabricant de I'émetteur.

Remarque 1:a 80 MHz et 800 MHz, la distance de séparation pour la plage de fréquences la plus élevée
s'applique.
Remarque 2 : il est possible que ces recommandations ne s'appliquent pas a toutes les situations. La

propagation électromagnétique est affectée par I'absorption et la réflexion des structures, des objets et des
personnes.

Spécifications de test pour I'immunité a la borne du coffret vers les appareils de
communication sans fil RF

Fréquence de Bande?@ Service @ Modulation P Puissance Distance (m) Niveau de
test (MHz) maximale (W) test
MHz d'immunité

(V/m)
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Spécifications de test pour I'immunité a la borne du coffret vers les appareils de
communication sans fil RF

385 3804390 TETRA 400 Modulation par 1,8 03 27
impulsions ©
18 Hz
450 4302470 GMRS 460, Déviation FM ¢ 2 03 28
FRS 460 + 5 kHz
Onde sinusoidale
de 1 kHz
710 704 2787 Bande LTE 13, Modulation par 0,2 03 9
17 impulsions P
745 217 Hz
780
810 800 a 960 GSM 800/900, Modulation par 2 03 28
- TETRA'800,  impulsions ?
870 iDEN 820,
CDMA 50, 18Hz
930 Bande LTE 5
1720 170021990  GSM 1800, Modulation par 2 03 28
- CDMA 1900,  impulsions P
GSM 1900,
1845 DECT, 217 Hz
Bande LTE 1,
. 3,4, 25, UMTS
2450 240022570  Bluetooth, Modulation par = 2 03 28
WLAN, 802.  impulsions P
11 b/g/n,
RFID 2450,  217Hz
Bande LTE 7
5240 510025800  WLAN 802. Modulation par 0,2 03 9
11a/n impulsions P
2500 217 Hz
5785

@ Pour certains services, seules les fréquences de liaison ascendante sont incluses.
b Le support doit étre modulé au moyen d'un signal d'ondes carrées a rapport cyclique de 50 %.

¢ Comme alternative a la modulation FM, une modulation par impulsions de 50 % a 18 Hz peut étre utilisée
car, méme si elle ne correspond pas a la modulation réelle, il s'agirait du cas le plus critique.

DIR 80027751 Ver. B

Date de révision : 01/2021
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Richtlinien und Herstellererklarung

Elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit

Fur alle medizinischen elektrischen Gerdte missen besondere VorsichtsmafRnahmen hinsichtlich
der elektromagnetischen Vertraglichkeit (EMV) getroffen werden. Dieses Gerét erfullt die Vorgaben
in [EC 60601-1-2:2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015.

Fdr die Installation und den Betrieb aller medizinischen Elektrogerate gelten die
Anforderungen der EMV-Informationen in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung.

Tragbare und mobile HF-Kommunikationsgerate kdnnen das Verhalten elektrischer
Medizinprodukte beeintréchtigen.

Der 719-3 Lithium-lonen Plus USB-Handgriff entspricht allen geltenden Normen und erforderlichen
Standards zur elektromagnetischen Storfestigkeit.

Es hat normalerweise keinen Einfluss auf in der Nahe aufgestellte Gerate.

Es wird in der Regel nicht von in der Nahe aufgestellten Gerdten beeinflusst.
Das Gerat darf nicht in der Nahe chirurgischer Hochfrequenzgerate betrieben werden.

Es wird jedoch empfohlen, das Gerdt auch in unmittelbarer Nahe anderer Gerdte nicht zu

verwenden.

A

HINWEIS Das Gerat hat grundlegende Leistungsanforderungen in Bezug auf die
Stromversorgung der Welch Allyn Instrumentenkopfe 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2
und 238-3.Im Falle von elektromagnetischen Stérungen funktioniert das Gerét
moglicherweise nicht ordnungsgemal’. Sobald die EM-Stérungen aufhéren, erholt
sich das Gerat von selbst und funktioniert wie vorgesehen.

WARNUNG Der Einsatz des Gerats neben oder gestapelt mit anderen Geraten
oder medizinischen elektrischen Systemen sollte vermieden werden, da dies zu
einem nicht ordnungsgemafen Betrieb fiihren kdnnte. Wenn ein derartiger
Einsatz erforderlich ist, sollten das Gerat und andere Gerate beobachtet werden,
um zu Uberprifen, ob sie normal funktionieren.

WARNUNG Es dirfen nur von Welch Allyn empfohlene Zubehorteile fir den
Einsatz mit dem Gerat verwendet werden. Zubehdrteile, die nicht von Welch Allyn
empfohlen werden, kénnen die EMV-Emissionen oder die Storfestigkeit
beeinflussen.
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& WARNUNG Vergewissern Sie sich, dass zwischen den Geratekomponenten und
tragbaren HF-Kommunikationsgeraten (einschliel3lich Peripheriegerdten wie
Antennenkabeln oder externen Antennen) ein Mindestabstand von 30 cm (12 Zoll)
gegeben ist. Die Leistung des Gerdts kann beeintrachtigt werden, wenn der
korrekte Abstand nicht eingehalten wird.

Informationen zu Storstrahlungen und Storfestigkeit

Elektromagnetische Emissionen

Das Gerdt ist fur den Einsatz unter elektromagnetischen Umgebungsbedingungen gemal3 der folgenden
Definition vorgesehen. Der Kunde oder der Benutzer des Gerats muss gewahrleisten, dass diese
Umgebungsbedingungen eingehalten werden.

Emissionspriifung Konformitat Elektromagnetische Umgebungsbedingungen - Richtlinien

HF-Emissionen Gruppe 1 Das Gerat verwendet HF-Energie nur flr interne Zwecke. Die HF-
CISPR 11 Strahlung ist daher sehr niedrig und durfte kaum Stérungen bei
elektronischen Gerdten in unmittelbarer Nahe verursachen.

HF-Emissionen Klasse B
Das Gerat ist fur den Einsatz in allen Einrichtungen geeignet,

CISPR 11 einschlieBlich hauslicher Einrichtungen und solcher, die direkt an
das offentliche Niederspannungsstromnetz angeschlossen sind,
durch das Wohngebdude versorgt werden.

& WARNUNG Diese Gerdte/Systeme durfen nur
von medizinischem Fachpersonal bedient

werden. Dieses Gerdt/System kann
Funkstdérungen verursachen oder den Betrieb
benachbarter Gerate stdren. In diesem Fall

IEC 61000-3-3 kann es notwendig sein, das Gerdt anders oder

an einer anderen Stelle aufzustellen oder den

Standort abzuschirmen.

Oberschwingungen Klasse A

IEC 61000-3-2

Spannungsschwank  Erflllt die
ungen/Flicker Anforderungen

Elektromagnetische Storfestigkeit

Das Gerdt ist fur den Einsatz unter elektromagnetischen Umgebungsbedingungen gemal3 der folgenden
Definition vorgesehen. Der Kunde oder Benutzer des Gerdts muss sicherstellen, dass das Gerat in einer
solchen Umgebung eingesetzt wird.

Storfestigkeitsprif 1EC 60601 Konformitdtsstufe Elektromagnetische
ung Priifpegel Umgebungsbedingungen - Richtlinien
Elektrostatische + 8 kV Kontakt +8kV Die FuBbdden sollten aus Holz, Beton oder

Entladung (ESD) Keramikfliesen bestehen. Bei synthetischen

IEC 61000-4-2 £ 15 kVLuft 15KV Bodenbeldgen muss die relative

1000-4- Luftfeuchte mindestens 30 % betragen.
Elektrische + 2 kV fur +2 kv Die Netzspannungsqualitat sollte der einer
Stérimpulse/ Netzleitungen Ublichen Betriebs- oder Klinikumgebung
Einschaltspannung entsprechen.
en

+ 1 kV fur Eingangs-/ +1 kV
IEC 61000-4-4 Ausgangsleitungen
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Elektromagnetische Storfestigkeit

Stol3spannungen

IEC 61000-4-5

Die Netzspannungsqualitat sollte der einer
Ublichen Betriebs- oder Klinikumgebung
entsprechen.

+0,5kV,=1kV +1kV
Leitung-zu-Leitung
+0,5kV, = 1KkY, +2kV
+2 kv

Leitung-zu-Masse

Spannungsabfille,
kurze
Unterbrechungen
und
Spannungsschwank
ungen der
Netzleitung

IEC 61000-4-11

0% Ur; 0,5 Zyklen

Bei 0°,45°,90°, 135°,
180°,225°,270° und
315°

0% Ur; 0,5 Zyklen

Bei 0°,45°,90°, 135°,
180°,225°,270° und
315°

Die Netzspannungsqualitat sollte der einer
Ublichen Betriebs- oder Klinikumgebung
entsprechen. Legt der Benutzer des Gerats
Wert auf ununterbrochenen Betrieb auch
bei Stromausfall, sollte das Gerat durch
eine unterbrechungsfreie

0% Ur; 1 Zyklus

0% Ur; 1 Zyklus

Stromversorgung oder Uber einen Akku
mit Strom versorgt werden.

70 % UT; 25/

30 Zyklen Einphasig:

bei 0°

70 % UT; 25/

30 Zyklen Einphasig:

bei 0°

0% Uy; 250/

0 %Ur; 250/

300 Zyklen 300 Zyklen
Netzfrequenz (50/ 30 A/m 30 A/m Die durch die Netzfrequenz entstehenden
60 Hz) Magnetfeld Magnetfelder sollten nicht stérker sein als
IEC 61000-4-8 diejenigen eines typischen Standorts in

einer typischen kommerziellen oder
Klinikumgebung.

Hinweis: Ut ist die die Netzwechselspannung vor Anwendung des Priifpegels.
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Elektromagnetische Storfestigkeit

Das Gerat ist fir den Einsatz unter elektromagnetischen Umgebungsbedingungen gemaf der folgenden
Definition vorgesehen. Der Kunde oder Benutzer des Gerdts muss sicherstellen, dass das Gerat in einer

solchen Umgebung eingesetzt wird.

Storfestigkeitsprif 1EC 60601 Konformitdtsstufe Elektromagnetische

ung Priifpegel

Umgebungsbedingungen - Richtlinien

Tragbare und mobile HF-
Kommunikationsgerate sollten nur
auBerhalb des empfohlenen Abstands zum
Gerat einschlieflich der Kabel verwendet
werden. Der empfohlene Abstand wird mit
der fur die Frequenz des Senders
geltenden Gleichung berechnet.

Empfohlener Mindestabstand

Leitungsgeflhrte HF 3 Veff 3 Veff 35
. d =[P

IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz bis 80 MHz Vi

6 Veff in ISM-und 6 Veff

Amateurfunkfrequen 12

zbandern zwischen d= W]\/F

150 kHz und 80 MHz
Hochfrequente :
elektromagnetische 3 W(En' 80MHzbis  3V/m d= ﬁ] A
Felder 2,7 GHz E1"" 800 MHz bis 2,7 GHz
IEC 61000-4-3

d= "L WP |

E1 80 MHz bis 800 MHz
Dabei ist P die maximale
Ausgangsnennleistung des Senders in
Watt (W) und d der empfohlene
Mindestabstand in Metern (m). Die
Feldstdrke von festen HF-Sendern kann
durch eine elektromagnetische
Standortvermessung? ermittelt werden
und sollte unter den Grenzwerten fur
jeden Frequenzbereich® liegen. Stérungen
kénnen in der Nahe von Geradten und
Anlagen auftreten, die mit folgendem
Symbol gekennzeichnet sind:

(@)

Hinweis 1: Bei 80 MHz und 800 MHz gilt jeweils der hdhere Frequenzbereich.

Hinweis 2: Diese Richtlinien gelten ggf. nicht in allen Einzelféllen. Die Ausbreitung elektromagnetischer
Wellen wird durch Absorption und Reflexion von Gebduden, Gegenstdnden und Personen beeintrachtigt.

a Feldstarken von stationdren Sendern, z. B. Basisstationen fir Funktelefone (Schnurlos-/Mobiltelefone) und
Funksprecheinrichtungen, Amateurfunkgeraten, AM- und FM-Radiosendern und Fernsehsendern kénnen
nicht prézise prognostiziert werden. Zur Bestimmung der elektromagnetischen Umgebung hinsichtlich
stationdrer HF-Sender sollte eine elektromagnetische Messung vor Ort erwogen werden. Wenn die am
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Elektromagnetische Storfestigkeit

Einsatzort des Geréts gemessene Feldstarke die oben angegebene Konformitatsstufe Gberschreitet, sollte das
Gerat auf normalen Betrieb Uberpriift werden. Bei Leistungsunregelmafigkeiten sind ggf. weitere
Malnahmen erforderlich, z. B. eine Neuausrichtung oder Neupositionierung des Gerats.

b Im Frequenzbereich von 150 kHz bis 80 MHz darf die Feldstérke nicht mehr als 3 V/m betragen.

Empfohlene Mindestabstande zwischen tragbaren und mobilen HF-
Kommunikationsgeraten und dem Gerat

Das Gerdt ist zum Einsatz in elektromagnetischen Umgebungen mit kontrollierten HF-Stérungen bestimmt.
Der Kunde oder Benutzer des Gerdts kann dazu beitragen, elektromagnetische Stérungen zu vermeiden,
indem er einen Mindestabstand zwischen den tragbaren und mobilen HF-Kommunikationsgerdten (Sendern)
und dem Gerdt gemaR den folgenden Empfehlungen in Abhdngigkeit von der maximalen Ausgangsleistung
der Kommunikationsgerdte einhalt.

Mindestabstand in Abhdngigkeit von der Senderfrequenz (m)

150 kHz bis 80 MHz 150 kHz bis 80 MHz 80 MHz bis 800 MHz 800 MHz bis 2,

Maximale . auBerhalb der ISM- in ISM-Bandern 7 GHz

Nennausgangsleist Bander

ung des Senders 12 d= [ﬁ]\/ﬁ 23
d=[Z-IVP 1

Vi

0,01 0,12 0,20 0,12 0,23

0,1 0,37 0,63 0,38 0,73

1 1,17 2,00 1,20 2,30

10 3.69 6,32 3,79 7,27

100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

Bei Sendern mit einer maximalen Nennausgangsleistung, die hier nicht aufgefihrt ist, kann der empfohlene
Abstand d in Metern (m) mit der Gleichung fir die entsprechende Senderfrequenz bestimmt werden. Dabei
ist P die maximale Nennausgangsleistung des Senders in Watt (W) gemaf Herstellerangaben.

Hinweis 1: Bei 80 MHz und 800 MHz gilt der Mindestabstand fur den héheren Frequenzbereich.

Hinweis 2: Diese Richtlinien gelten ggf. nicht in allen Einzelfallen. Die Ausbreitung elektromagnetischer
Wellen wird durch Absorption und Reflexion von Gebéduden, Gegensténden und Personen beeintrachtigt.

Prifspezifikationen fiir die Storfestigkeit des Gehduses gegeniiber drahtlosen HF-
Kommunikationsgeraten

Pruffrequenz  Band @ Dienst @ Modulation P Maximale Abstand (m)  Storfestigke

(MH2) Leistung (W) itsprifpegel
MHz (v/m)

385 380 -390 TETRA 400 Pulsmodulation® 1,8 03 27

18 Hz
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Priifspezifikationen fiir die Storfestigkeit des Gehduses gegeniiber drahtlosen HF-
Kommunikationsgeraten

450 430-470 GMRS 460, FM S+5 kHz 2 03 28

FRS 460 Abweichung
1 kHz sinus

710 704 - 787 LTE-Band 13, Pulsmodulation P 0,2 03 9
17

245 217 Hz

780

810 800 - 960 GSM 800/900, Pulsmodulation? 2 03 28
TETRA 800,

870 iDEN 820, ~ 18Hz
CDMA 850,

930 LTE-Band 5

1720 1700 - 1990 GSM 1800; Pulsmodulation P 2 03 28
CDMA 1900;

1845 GSM1900;  217Hz
DECT; LTE-
Band 1, 3,4,

1970 25, UMTS

2450 2400 - 2570 Bluetooth, Pulsmodulation ? 2 03 28
WLAN, 802.11
b/g/n, RFID 217 Hz
2450,
LTE-Band 7

5240 5700 -5800  WLAN802.11 Pulsmodulation? 0,2 03 9
a/m 217 H

5500 ‘

5785

@ Bei einigen Diensten sind nur die Uplink-Frequenzen enthalten.
b Der Trager muss anhand des Rechteckwellensignals eines halben Betriebszyklus moduliert werden.

¢ Als Alternative zur FM-Modulation kann eine 50-prozentige Pulsmodulation bei 18 Hz verwendet werden,
auch wenn es sich nicht um eine tatsachliche Modulation handelt, wére dies der unginstigste Fall.

DIR 80027751 Ver. B

Version vom: 01-2021
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Odnyie¢ Kal SrAwon Tou KATAOKEVAOTH

SUPMOPPWON NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKAG cupBatotntag (HML)

l'a GAov Tov NAEKTPIKO 1ATPOTEXVONOYIKS EEOTTAIOUO TTPEMEL VA AABAVOVTAL EISIKEC TTPOPUAAEEIS
OXETIKA LE TNV NAEKTPOMayVNTIKA cupBatdtnTa (HMX). AUTr n CUCKEUT CULLIOPQWVETAL [IE TO
npotuno IEC 60601-1-2:2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015.

To GUVOAO TOU 1IATPIKOU NAEKTPIKOU €EOTAICHIOU TIPETTEL VA £yKATAOTABEL Kal va Tebel og
Aettoupyia cOLPWVA HE TIC TTANPOPOpPiec HMY TTou mapéxovTal oTi¢ mapoVoeg OSnyies xpriong.

O @opNTAC Kal KIvNTOC EOTTAICHOC ETTIKOIVWVIWY PASIOCUXVOTHTWY UMTOPE( va eTTNeAOEL TNV
amdSoon TOU 1ATPEIKOU NAEKTPIKOU EEOTTAIGHOV.

H Aafry USB 719-3 Li-lon Plus cuppop@wveTal e OAQ Ta I0XVUOVTA Kal ArmaToUHEVA TTPATUTTIA YIA
NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKES TTAPEUBOAEG.

YuvrBwe Sev emnpedlel TAPAKE(UEVO EOTTAIOUO KAl CUCKEVEC.

Y710 UOIONOYIKEC OUVONKEG, Oev emnpeadeTal amd MAPAKEIIEVOUC EEOTTAIGIOUE KAl GUOKEUEG.

Agv €ival AoPANéC va XPNOILIOTIOIEITE TN CUCKELT| TTAPOUGIA XEIPOVPYIKOU EEOTTAICOU UPNAAG
ouxvOTNTAG,

QoTd00, KAAO ival va AmOPEVYETE TN XPHON TNS CUCKEUNC TTOAU KOVTA O AANO COTTAICLIO.

A

Tnueiwon H cuokeur| €xel AmaITrOEIC OUCIAOTIKAC amddoonc Tou oxeTi(ovTal He
NV TP0Pod0CIa TWV KEQAAWY 0pyavwy 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2, 238-3 Tn¢
Welch Allyn. 3TI¢ TEQUTTWOELG OTTOU UTTAPXOLV NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKES SIATAPAXEG, N
OUOKeUN evOEXETAL VA N AelToupyel dTwg poPAéneTal. MOAIC OTALIATA OOV Ol
NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKEC SlaTapayéc, N ouokeur) Ba emavéNBel auTopaTa kat Ba
AEITOUPYAOEL OTIWC TPOPRAETETAL.

MPOEIAONOIHZH H xprion Tng cuckeung Oimha o€ ) oToIBaypévn HE AAOV
€COTTAIOLIO 1) 1OTEIKA NAEKTPIKA CUCTAMATA Ba TTRETEL VA ATTOPELYETAL, KABWS auTtd
Ba UmopoUoE VA €XEL WC ATTOTENESHA TNV E0QAAUEVN AstToupyia. Edv eival
anapaitnTo, mMaPAKOAOUBHOTE TN CUOKELT KAl TOV AANO COTTAIOLIO Yia va
BePaiwbeite OTI AEITOUPYOLV KAVOVIKAL.

MPOEIAONOIHZH XpnOIUOTOIETE HOVO TTAPEAKOUEVA TTOU CUVICTWVTAL ATTO TN
Welch Allyn yia xprjon ue tn ouokeun. lNapehkoueva mou §ev CuVICTWVTAL ATd TN
Welch Allyn evdéxetal va emnpeacouV TIG EKTTOUITEG NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKAG
oupBaTdTNTAC ) TNV aTPwWaia.
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[MAnpo@opiec epi atpwaiag Kal EKTTOUTTWV

& MPOEIAONOIHZH Alatnpeite eAdxiotn amdotaon SlaxwpeIopol TOUAGXIoTov 30
cm (12 in) HETAEY OTTOIOLVSATIOTE UEPOUC TNG CUOKEUNG Kal popNTOU EEOTTAIOUOU
ETKOIVWVIWY PASIOCUXVOTATWY (CUUITEPINAUBAVOLEVWY TTEPIPEPEIAKWY, OTIWG
KahwoIa Kepaiag Kat EWTEPIKEC Kepaieq). H amddoon Tng SUOKEUNG ev&EéxeTal va
HElWwDBel, av dev diatnpnBel owotr amdotaon.

HAEKTPOMAYVNTIKEG EKTTOUTTEG

H cuokeur| mpoopileTal yia xprion 0to NAEKTPOUAyVNTIKO TepiBdAov mou kaBopiletal mapakdtw. O MEAATNG
N 0 XPAOTNC TNG CUCKEUNC Ba mRémel va SlacpaNioel OTI XONCILOTIOLETAl O€ AUTOU TOU €i00UC TO TTEPIRANOV.

AOKIPN EKTOUNWY  ZUPMOPPWON

HAektpopayvntiko mepiBaiov - odnyieg

Exmopuméc Opada

PASIOCLYVOTATWY

CISPR 11

H cuokeur| xpnotuomolel evépyela padlooUXVOTHTWY UOVO yia
TNV ECWTEPIKA TNG AEITOLPYIA. ETTOUEVWC, Ol EKTTOUTTES
PabIoCUXVOTATWY €ival TTOAD XapNAEC Kal eival amiBavo va
TTPOKAAECOULY TTAPEUPBONEG OE KOVTIVO NAEKTPOVIKO £EOTTAIOUO.

Exmopuméc T&én B

PASI0CUXVOTHTWY

CISPR 11

H cuokeur eival KataAAnAn yia xprion og ONEG TIC EYKATAOTATELC,
OUUTTELINALBAVOUEVWY TWV OIKIOKWV EYKATACTACEWY Kal OCWV
elval apeoa cuvdedepéved pe 1o Snuodcio S{KTLo TAPOXAC
NAEKTPIKOU PEVLIATOC XAUNANG TAONC, TO 0T10{0 TPOPOSOTE

Exmoumnég appovikwy Katnyopia A

IEC 61000-3-2

AN

AlGKUPAVOEIC TAONG  ZUUHOPPWVETAL
EKTTOUTIEG
QAVAAAUTTWV

IEC 61000-3-3

KT{pla TToU XPNOLUOTIoIoUVTAL WG OIKIEC.

MPOEIAOMNOIHZH Autdg o e€omMopOY/To
oloTnua mpoopiletal yia xprion pévo amnéd
ETTAYYEAUATIEC TOU TOWEQ TNG LYEIQS. AUTOG O
€EOMAIOUOC/TO CUOTNUA UTTOPEL va TTPOKAAECEL
TIAPeUBOAEC PaSIOCUXVOTATWY 1 va
Slatapdéel TN Asltoupyla MapaKeiuevou
eComhiopou. Evdéxetal va xpelaotei va
AN@BoUV UETPA YIa TOV TTEPIOPICHO TWV
mapeBoAwy, 6Twg alayr} Tou
TTPOCAVATOMGOLOU 1} TNG B€0NE TNG CUCKEUAG 1
Bwpdkion TG EPLOXNAG.

HAektpopayvnTiki atpwaoia

H cuokeur| mpoopileTal yia xprion oto NAEKTPOUAyVNTIKO TepIBAAoV Tou kaBopiletal mapakdTtw. O MEAATNG
M O XPNOTNG TNG CUCKEUNG TTPETIEL VA £6A0OANICEL OTL XPNOILOTIOLETAL OE TETOLO TTEPIBAMOV.

Aok atpwoiag  Emimedo dokiprig Emimedo HAektpopayvnTiko mepiBaiiov -
IEC 60601 GUMMOPYWONG odnyieg

HAektpooTatiki +8 kV péow emaprc  +8 kV Ta 6aneda mpémel va eival amod VAo,

ekkévwon (ESD) 115KV pdow agpa +15 KV TOIUEVTO 1) KEQAUIKA TTAGKAKIA. EAv TO

IEC 61000-4-2

Samedo glval KAONUUUEVO LE CUVOETIKO
UAIKO, N OXETIKA Lypacia Ba mpémel va eival
Touhayiotov 30%.
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HAgKTpOMAYVNTIKN aTpwaia

HAektpikr Taxela +2 kVyuaypappég  +2 kV H moldtnta Tou pevpatog Tpopodoaoiag Ba
alpvidla petaBorry  tpopodoaiag TIPETIEL VA lval KATAANAN YIa TIC OUVNBEIG
Taony/pmn PeLPATOG ETTAYYEAUATIKEC 1 VOOOKOUEIAKES
IEC 61000-4-4 EYKATAOTACELC.
+1 kVyiaypappég  +1kV
€l066ov/e€6S0u
Axun pevpatog H moldtnTa Tou pevpatog Tpopodoaoiag Ba
IEC 61000-4-5 05KV, 21KV 1KV TIPETIEL VA lval KATAANAN YIa TIC OUVNBEIG
o Fpaupr] OE YOapu ETTAYYEANUOTIKEG 1) VOOOKOMEIQKEG
EYKATAOTACELC.
+0,5 kV, £1 kV, 22 kV 2 kV
[pappr og yelwon
BuBioceig taong, H moidtnTa Tou pevpatog Tpopodooiag Ba

OUVTOEC SIAKOTIEC
KOl HETABOAEG OE
YPAUHES TTAPOXNG
NAEKTPIKOU
PeVPOTOG

IEC 61000-4-11

0% Ur, 0,5 KUKAOG

>e0°45°90°135°,
180°, 225°, 270° kal
315°

0% Ur, 0,5 KUKAOG

>e0°45°,90°135°,
180° 225°, 270° kal
315°

TIPETEL VA lval KATAMNAN Yla TIC CUVABEIS
ETTAYYENUATIKEG I VOOOKOMEIAKEG
€YKATAOTACELIC. EAv 0 Xpriotng Tng
OUOKEUNG XpeldleTal ouvexr Asltovpyia
KaTd TN S1dpKela Twv SIAKOTIWV PEVHATOG,

0% Ur, T KUKAOG

0% Ur, 1T kOkANOG

OUVIOTATAL N TPOPOOOGIa TNG CUCKELNC
ané Tpo@odotikd UPS (adiéeimtng
TIAPOXIG PEVHATOC) 1y amd pmatapia.

70 % Uy, 25/30
KUKAol Movr| @don:
0eQ°

70 % Uy, 25/30

KUKAol Movr| @don:

oe0°

0% Uy, 250/300
KUKAOL

0 %Ur, 250/300
KUKAOL

Mayvntikd medio
ouxvoTNTaAC
pevpatog IEC

61000-4-8 (50/60 Hz)

30 A/m

30 A/m

Ta payvnTikd media cuxvdTNTAG PEVHATOG
Ba mpémel va eBavouy e emimeda
XOPOKTNPIOTIKA TWV TUTTIKWV
ETTAYYEAUATIKWY 1] VOOOKOUEIAKWY
EYKATAOTACEWV.

Y nueiwon: Ut ival n téon SIKTVou eVAAACCOUEVOU PEVUATOC TIPIV amd TNV EQAPUOYT TOU eMméSOU SOKIUNAG.
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HAgKTPOMAYVNTIKN atpwaia

H cuokeur| mpoopileTal yia xprion 0to NAEKTPoUAyVNTIKO TepIBdAoV mou kaBopiletal mapakdtw. O MEAATNG
1 0 XPAOTNC TNG CUCKEUNC TTRETTEL VA £€ACQANICEL OTI XONOIUOTIOIETAL OE TETOLO TTEQIBANOV.

Aokiun atpwoiag  Emimedo Sokipig Eminedo

HAektpopayvnTiko mepiBaiiov -

IEC 60601 GUHMOPYWONG odnyieg
O @opNTOC Kal KIVNTOG EEOTTAICUOG
EMKOWVWVIWV padlocuyvotritwy (RF) Ba
TIPETEL VA XpNOloTToLE{Tal o€ amdoTtacn
amné omoloSATOTE TUAKA TNG CUCKEUNAG,
ouumepNapBavopévwy Twy KaAwSiwy, TTou
Oev gival UIKPOTEPN aTTd TN CUVICTWLEVN
anéotaon Slaxwplopou, n omola
umohovyiletal amd tTnv e&icwon mou
€QapUOCETal YIa TN oLUXVOTNTA TOU
TIOMTOU.
JUVIOTWHEVN amdoTach dlaxwpiopou
Emayoueveg 3Vrms 3Vrms 35
5 : d=[=2VP
PABIOOUXVOTITES 150 kHz éwg 80 MHz [ Vi !
IEC 61000-4-6
6 Vrms og 6 Vrms.
OUXVOTNTEQ _ 12
aovppatou ISM d=| V2 VP
HeTagy 150 kHz kat
80 MHz.
AKTVOBONOULEVEG 3\ 1 a0 Mz o 3V/M 23
PASIO0UXVOTNTES ' d =[P
2,7 GHz E1 | 800 MHz ¢wc¢ 2,7 GHz
IEC 61000-4-3

d=[1Z WP

En 80 MHz éw¢ 800 MHz
omou P givat n péylotn Tiur 1oxvog e€68ou
Tou moumou o Watt (W) kal d eivain
OUVIOTWEVN aArmOoTaAch OlAXWPEICLOU OE
pétpa (m). H 1oxug Twv nediwv amd
o0T1aBepoUC TTOPMoUC PadIOCUXVOTATWY,
onwe opiletal and épevva o Tomobeoia
NAEKTPOHAYVNTIKAG aKTvoBoAiag?, mpémel
va elval pikpdTePN amd To enimedo
OULHOPPWONC O KABE VPOC
ouxvoTATwVE. MapepBoAr umopei va
TTPOKUYEL KovTd oToV £€0TAIOHO TTOU
EMONUAIVETAL [IE TO TAPAKATW CUUBOAO:

(@)

Y nuelwon 1: Xta 80 MHz kat ota 800 MHz, 1oxVel To LYNAGTEPO EVPOC CUXVOTITWV.

Y nueiwon 2: AUTEC ol 0ONYIEC UIMTOPEL va NV 10XVOUV Gg ONEC TIC TTEPITTWOELG. H NAekTpopayvNnTikn petddoon
emnpeadetal amd TNy amoped@non Kal TNV avTavakAaon amd KTIoUATa, AVTIKElpEVa Kal avOpwIToud.
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HAgKTPOMAYVNTIKN atpwaia

901 TIéC évtaonc mediou amd otabepoUc MOUMOUE, OTwG ot oTabuol BAcng yia TNAEPwva padIOETIKOIVWVIAG
(KupeAikd/aovppata) Kat ot Kivntol padlomoumol Enpdg, ol epacttexvikoi padlo@wviko otabuoi, ot
PASIOPWVIKEG eKTTOUTTEC AM Kal FM Kal ot TNAEOTTTIKEG HETAOOTELS, SV UMTOPOLV va TTIPOBAEPBOUY BewpnTikA
e akpiBela. Na va a&lohoynBel 1o nAekTpopayvnTiko epIBAAOV oL oPeileTal O 0TABEPOUC TTOUTTOUG
padloouxvotrtwy, Ba mpémel va die€axOel pia emMTémOU NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKY UEAETN. EQV N peTpoUpevn évtaon
niedlov otn Béon otV omola xENoIUoTIoLETAl N CUCKELH UTTEPRAiVEL TO L1oXUOV ETTITEOD CUUPOPPWONG
PABI0CUXVOTATWY TTOU AVApEPETAL TTAPATAVW, N CUOKELH Ba TTEEMEL va apakolouBeital yia va emBeBaiwOei
n owotn Aertoupyla TnG. Edv mapatnenBei un guaciohoyikry amddoon, mbavov va xpelacTel va AneBouv
EMMAEOV UETPQ, OTIWG aAayr) B€onc 1} TPOoaVATOMGHOU TNG CUCKEUNG.

PNavw amé o evpoc ouyxvdTnTag Twv 150 kHz éwc 80 MHz, ot TéC éviaong mediou Ba mpémel va eivat
HIKPOTEPEG o 3 V/m.

JUVICTWHEVEG ATTOOTACELG SlaXwpIloHoL peTa&y popnTtou Kat KivntoL e§omhicpol
PASIOEMKOIVWVIWV Kl TNG CUCKEUNG

H cuokeur| mpoopileTal yia xprion o€ NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKO TTEQIBANOV, GTO OTT0I0 Ot TTAPEUBOAEC amd
akTivooAoupeveC padlooLXVATNTEC elval EAeyXOueveS. O MEAATNC I O XPrOTNG TN CUOKEUNG UIMOPE! va
BonBnoet otnv MEAANYN TWV NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKWY TTAPEUBOAWY SIATNPWVTAG KA ENAXIOTN ArTdOTAoN
QVAPESA O POPNTO KAl KIVNTO £EOMAIGHO ETTIKOIVWVIWV PASIOCUXVOTATWY (TTOUTTOI) Kal TN CUOKeUr) OTTWE
OULVIOTATAL TTAPAKATW, CUUPWVA JE TN KEYIOTN 10XV €€680U ToU €OTTAIGHIOU ETTIKOIVWVIWDV.

Anéotaon SlaxwpeIGHoU GUHPWVA UE TN GUXVOTNTA TOU mMoumoL (m)

A 150 kHz ¢w¢ 80 150 kHz ¢w¢ 80 80 MHz éw¢ 800 MHz 800 MHz éw¢ 2,7
OvopaoTikn

h ' MHz ekt6¢ TV MHz evtocg Twv GHz
Heytatn 1I0XUe ouxvotRtwv ISM  ocuxvotitwyv ISM
£€0660uL TOL 12

. d=[-~]VP d-1B.p
Tiopmov (W) 11355 S s En =]
= 15, =551

0,01 0,12 0,20 0,12 0,23
0,1 037 0,63 0,38 0,73
1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30
10 3,69 6,32 3,79 727
100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

F'a TOUTTOUC [IE OVOUAOTIKY LEYIOTN 10XV €€680U TTOU Sev avaypAPETAl TIO TTAVW, N CUVIOTWHEVN andotaon
SlaxwPEIoHOU d O PETPA (M) UIMOPE! VAl UTTOAOYIOTEL XONOILOTIOIWVTAG TNV KATAAMNAN €€{owon avaloya e T
ouXVOTNTA TOU TTOUTTOU, OTTOU P Eival N OVOUACTIKY HEYIOTN 10XUC £€6S0L Tou mourou o€ Watt (W), cuupwva
JLE TOV KATAOKEUAOTH] TOU TTOUTTOU.

Y nueiwon 1: X1a 80 MHz kat ota 800 MHz, 1oxUel N amdotach SlaxwpICHOU YIA TO AVWTEPO EVPOG
OUXVOTATWV.

Y nueiwon 2: AUTEC ol 0ONYIEC UIMOPEL va NV 10XVOUV G8 ONEC TIC TIEPITTWOEIC. H NAeKTpOayvNTIKN peTddoon
ernpeddetal and Ty amopEdEnNoN Kal TNV avTavakAaon amd KTopaTa, avTIKeipeva Kat avBpwmoug,
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MNpodiaypagég SOKIMAG yia TNV atpwaia tng BUpac mepIPAnpatog o eEOMAIGHO ACUPUATWY
EMKOIVWVIWV HECW PpAdIOCUXVOTHTWY

Juxvotnta Tuxvotnta®  Yrinpeoia®  Alaudpewon P Méyiotn ioxdg - Amootacn Emninedo

OOKIUAC (MH2) (W) (m) OOKIUAC
MHz atpwoiag
(V/m)
385 380-390 TETRA400  Awaudpowon 1,8 03 27
nahucy B
18 Hz
450 430-470 GMRS 460, FM Y+5 kHz 2 03 28
FRS 460 QmoOKAION
1 kHz nuitovo
710 704 - 787 Zévn LTE 13, Aapopgwon 0.2 03 9
17 nahuy B
745 217 Hz
780
810 800 - 960 GSM 800/900, Alapopewon 2 03 28
- TETRA 800, TIOAUWOV B
870 iDEN 820,
CDMA 850, 18Hz
930 Zwvn LTE S
1720 1700 - 1990 GSM 1800, Alauopewon 2 03 28
CDMA 1900, ﬂQ)\HU’)V B
1845 GSM 1900,
DECT, Zawn 217 Hz
LTE1, 3,4, 25,
1970 UMTS
2450 2400 - 2570 Bluetooth, Alapdpewon 2 03 28
WLAN, 802.11 madpcov B
b/g/n, RFID
24501 217 Hz
Zwvn LTE7
5240 5100-5800  WLAN802.11 Alaudppwon 0.2 03 9
a/n oy P
2500 217 Hz
5785

A Tla 0pIopEVEC UTTNEETIEC, TTEPINAPBAVOVTAL LOVO O CUXVOTNTEG aVEPXOUEVNG (EVENG.

P To pépov orua Ba SIapopewBE! XPNOIOTIOIWVTAC VAl OAHA TETPAYWVIKOY KUHOTOG LE KUKAO Aertoupyiag
50%.

Y Q¢ evaMaKTIKA AVon otn Siapdpewon FM, urmopei va xpnotpomoinBei n Slapopewaon maluwy 50% ota 18
Hz, emeidn) Sev avtimpooweVel mpayuaTikr Slapdpewon. AuTé Ba fTav N XEPOTEPN TIEPITTTWON.

DIR 80027751 Ekd. B
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Magyar

Utmutato és gyartoi nyilatkozat

EMC megfelel6ség

Minden elektronikus orvostechnikai berendezés esetén kiilonleges intézkedéseket kell tenni az
elektromagneses kompatibilitds (EMC) tekintetében. Ez az eszkdz megfelel az IEC 60601-1-2:2014/
EN 60601-2-1:2015 el&irdsainak.

Minden elektronikus orvostechnikai eszkdzt a jelen Haszndlati utasitdsban ismertetett EMC-
informacioknak megfelelé modon kell telepiteni és Gizembe helyezni.

A hordozhato és mobil RF-kommunikacids berendezések befolyasolhatjak az elektronikus
orvostechnikai eszkdzok mkodését.

A 719-3 Li-lon Plus USB-s nyél megfelel az elektromagneses interferenciara vonatkozé valamennyi
elvart szabvanynak.

Normal esetben nem befolydsolja a kozelében taldlhatd berendezéseket és eszkdzoket.
Normal esetben nem befolydsoljdk a kdzelében taldlhatd berendezések és eszkodzok.

A késziilék nem lzemeltethetd biztonsdgosan nagyfrekvencias mdtéti berendezés
jelenlétében.

Mindazondltal az a helyes gyakorlat, ha nem Gzemeltetik a készuléket rendkivil szoros
kozelségben més berendezésekhez.

%1] Megjegyzés Az eszkdz megfelel a 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2 és 238-3 Welch Allyn
mUszerfejek tadpellatasara vonatkozd alapvetd teljesitménykdvetelményeknek. EM
zavarok esetén az eszkdz esetleg nem a tervezett mdédon mikodik. Az
elektromdagneses zavar megsz(inését kdvetéen az eszkdz magatdél helyredll és
ismét Uzemkész allapotba kerul.

& FIGYELEM! Kerilje az eszkdz mas berendezés vagy orvostechnikai eszkdz
kozvetlen kozelében vagy egymasra helyezett pozicidban vald lzemeltetését, mert
ez nem megfelel6 mikodést eredményezhet. Ha ez a fajta elhelyezés mégis
elkertlhetetlen, ellendérizze, hogy az eszkdz és a tobbi berendezés megfelel6en
mUkodik-e.

& FIGYELEM! Kizarolag a Welch Allyn dltal ajanlott tartozékokat hasznaljon az
eszkozzel. Azok a tartozékok, amelyek a Welch Allyn altal nem ajanlottak, hatassal
lehetnek az elektroméagneses emisszidra és zavart(résre,
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AN

FIGYELEM! Legalabb 30 cm (12 hivelyk) elkildnitési tavolsagot tartson az eszkdz
barmely része és egy hordozhaté RF-kommunikacios berendezés (beleértve a
periférids eszkdzoket is, mint példaul antennakabelek és kilsé antennak) kozott. A
megfelel® tdvolsag hidnya esetén csokkenhet az eszkoz teljesitménye.

Elektromos kibocsatassal és zavartlréssel kapcsolatos informaciok

Elektromagneses kibocsatas

Ez az eszkdz az aldbb meghatarozott elektromagneses kdrnyezetben hasznalando. Arrdl, hogy az eszkéz
alkalmazésara ilyen kornyezetben kerlljon sor, az eszkdz vasarléjanak vagy felhasznaldjanak kell

gondoskodnia.

Kibocsatasi teszt  Megfelel6ség Elektromagneses kérnyezet - Gtmutatas

RF emissziok Group 1 Az eszkdz kizérolag a belsé miikodéséhez hasznal

CISPR 11 radidfrekvencids energidt. Ennélfogva az RF-emisszio igen
alacsony szintU, varhatéan nem okoz semmilyen interferenciat a
kozelben levd elektromos eszkdzokkel.

RF emisszidk B osztal

y Az eszkdz barmilyen létesitményben hasznélhato, beleértve a

CISPR 11 lakossagi létesitményeket, illetve a kdzvetlentl a lakosségi

épuletek elldtasara szolgéld nyilvanos, alacsony fesziltségu
. . elektromos haldzatra kotott étesitményeket is.

Harmonikus A osztély

kibocsatas & FIGYELEM! Ezt a berendezést/rendszert

IEC 61000-3-2 kizarélag egészségligyi szakember

hasznélhatja. A berendezés/rendszer

Fesziltségingadozd Megfelelés

s/villogas (flicker)
[EC 61000-3-3

radidinterferenciat okozhat vagy zavarhatja a
kozelében taldlhatd berendezések mikddését.
Szlikség lehet bizonyos kdrmegelézd
intézkedésekre, példaul az eszkdz helyzetének
vagy helyének megvaltoztatasara, illetve a
helyszin ledrnyékolasara.

Elektromdagneses zavart(irés

Ez az eszkdz az aldbb meghatarozott elektromagneses kdrnyezetben hasznalando. Arrdl, hogy az eszkdz
alkalmazésara ilyen kornyezetben kerljon sor, az eszkdz vésarldjanak vagy felhasznéldjanak kell

gondoskodnia.

Zavart(rés- IEC 60601 Megfelel6ségi szint Elektromagneses kdrnyezet —

vizsgalat tesztszint utmutatas

Elektrosztatikus +8 kV, érintkezés +8 kV A padlot fa, beton vagy kerdmialap fedje.

kistlés (ESD) . Amennyiben a padlét szintetikus anyag

EC 15 kVlevegd 15KV fedi, a relativ paratartalomnak legalabb
61000-4-2 30%-nak kell lennie.

Gyors villamos +2 kV +2 kV A tdpvezetékbdl szarmazo fesziltség

tranziens/burst tdpvezetékekhez min&sége a szokasos kereskedelmi vagy

IEC 61000-4-4

korhazi kornyezetnek feleljen meg.
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Elektromagneses zavart(irés

+1 kV for +1kV
bemeneteknél/
kimeneteknél

Tulfeszlltség

IEC 61000-4-5

A tapvezetékbdl szarmazé fesziltség
05KV, £1 KV mindsége a szokasos kereskedelmi vagy
Vezetékek kozott korhazi kornyezetnek feleljen meg.

R
~
<

+0,5kV, £1kV, £2kV +2 kV

Vezeték és fold
kozott

Fesziltségletorések, A tapvezetékbdl szarmazd fesziltség

0% Ur; 0,5 ciklus 0% Ur; 0,5 ciklus

révid idejU min&sége a szokasos kereskedelmi vagy
feszlltségkimaradas 0°,45° 90°135°180°, 0°, 45° 90°135°180°, korhazi kornyezetnek felelien meg. Ha az
ok és 225°] 270° és 315%0n 2250, 270° és 315%0n eszkoz felhasznéléjénak az
feszlltségvaltozasok aramkimaradasok alatt is folyamatos

a tdpvezetékeknél muUkodésre van sziiksége, javasolt az

IEC 61000-4-11 0% Uy; 1 ciklus 0% Uy; 1 ciklus eszkdzt szinetmentes tdpegységrél vagy

akkumulatorrél mkodtetni.

70% Ux; 25/30 ciklus, 70% Uv; 25/30 ciklus,

eqy fazis: 0°-nal eqy fazis: 0°-ndl

0% Ur; 250/300 0% Ur; 250/300

ciklus ciklus
Aramfrekvencia (50/ 30 A/m 30 A/m Az dramfrekvencia magneses mezdje olyan
60 Hz) magneses erésségli legyen, amely dltaldban jellemzé
mezé IEC 61000-4-8 a kereskedelmi vagy korhazi kornyezetre.

Megjegyzés: Ut alatt a tesztszint alkalmazasa el6tti valtakozdaram-fesziltség értendé.
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Elektromdagneses zavartirés

Ez az eszkdz az aldbb meghatarozott elektromagneses kdrnyezetben hasznalando. Arrdl, hogy az eszkéz
alkalmazésara ilyen kornyezetben kerlljon sor, az eszkdz vasarléjanak vagy felhasznéldjanak kell
gondoskodnia.

Zavartuirés- IEC 60601 Megfelel6ségi szint Elektromagneses kornyezet -
vizsgalat tesztszint utmutatas

Az eszkoztél (és annak kdbeleitdl) legaldbb
akkora tavolsédgra nem szabad hordozhatd
és mobil réddidfrekvencids tavkozlési
készulékeket hasznalni, mint amely a
sugarzast kibocsato készulék frekvencidja
alapjan az alkalmazanddé egyenletbdl
kiszdmithato.

Ajanlott szeparacios tavolsag

Vezetett RF 3Vrms 3Vrms

d=[32Vp
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz - 80 MHz 1%
6 Vrms ISM- és 6 Vrms.
amatdrradio- 12
sévokon 150 kHz és d= W]\/F
80 MHz kozott.
Sugarzott RF 3V/M, 80 MHz - 2,7 3V/M <
IEC 61000-4-3 GHz Ex 800 MHz és 2,7 GHz kozott
d=[12/P

Ex 80 MHz — 800 MHz

ahol P a transzmitter wattban (W) kifejezett
legnagyobb teljesitménye, d pedig a
méterben (m) kifejezett elkllonitési
tavolsdg. A rogzitett RF jeladdkhoz tartozd
mez&k egy elektromdagneses helyszini
felmérés alapjan @ meghatarozott
térerdsségének alacsonyabbnak kell lennie
az egyes frekvenciatartomanyok
megfeleléségi szintjénélP. Interferencia
alakulhat ki a kdvetkezd szimbdlummal
jelolt berendezések kdzelében:

(@)

1. megjegyzés: 80 MHz és 800 MHz esetén a magasabb frekvenciatartomany érvényes.

2. megjegyzés: Lehetséges, hogy ez az Utmutatds nem érvényes minden helyzetben. Az elektromagneses
terjedést az épuletek, a targyak és az emberek altal okozott elnyelédések és visszaverddések is befolyasoljak.

A telepitett radidaddk, példaul a (mobil vagy vezeték nélkili) radiotelefonok, hirkdzlé rendszerek, amatdr
radidk és az AM/FM radio- vagy TV-szolgaltatok addédllomasainak térerésségét elméletileg nem lehet elég
pontosan megbecsilni. Az elektromégneses kdrnyezet rogzitett RF-transzmitterek tekintetében torténd
vizsgélatahoz a helyszin elektromagneses felmérését kell elvégezni. Ha a mezé mért eréssége az eszkdz
hasznalatadnak helyén tullépi a fentebb leirt, alkalmazhatd radidfrekvencids megfelel6ségi szintet, akkor az
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Elektromdagneses zavartirés

eszkdz megfeleld mikodésének biztositasahoz figyelemmel kell kisérni annak tizemelését. Rendellenes
mUkodés esetén tovabbi intézkedésekre, példaul az eszkoz helyzetének vagy helyének médositésara lehet
szUkség.

b A 150 kHz és 80 Mhz kdzétti frekvenciatartomanyban a mezé eréssége legfeljebb 3 V/m lehet.

A hordozhato6 és mobil RF-kommunikacios berendezések, valamint az eszk6z k6zotti
javasolt tavolsag

Az eszkdz olyan elektromagneses kdrnyezetben vald hasznélatra tervezték, amelyben a sugérzott RF zavarok
szabdlyozva vannak. Az eszkdz vasérldja és felhasznaloja elésegitheti az elektroméagneses interferencia
megelézését azzal, ha megtartja a hordozhato és mobil RF-kommunikaciés berendezések, valamint az eszkdz
kozotti javasolt minimalis tavolsdgot, amelyet az aldbbiakban mutatunk be a kommunikaciés berendezés
maximalis kimeneti teljesitményének fliggvényében.

A radidadoé frekvenciajanak megfelel6 elkilonitési tavolsag (m)

A radiéads 150 kHz-80MHz 150kHz-80 MHz 80-800 MHz 800 MHz to 2,7

radioado az ISM-savokon az ISM-savokon GHz
maximalis névleges Kiviil belil
kimend 12

- [1£ 2
teljesitménye (W) S 1355 J_2s d=1 E1 VP d= [?3]]\/F
= |— P = |— P
Vi | [ V2 |

0,01 0,12 0,20 0,12 0,23
0,1 0,37 0,63 0,38 0,73
1 1,17 2,00 1,20 2,30
10 3,69 6,32 3,79 7,27
100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

Amennyiben a transzmitter maximalis kimeneti teljesitménye nem szerepel a fenti tablazatban, a méterben
(m) kifejezett javasolt tdvolsdg d a transzmitter frekvencidjara vonatkozé egyenlettel becstlhetd meg, ahol P a
transzmitter wattban (W) kifejezett maximalis kimeneti teljesitménye a transzmitter gyartéja szerint.

1. megjegyzés: 80 MHz-nél és 800 MHz-nél a nagyobb frekvenciatartomanyhoz tartozé tavolsagot kell
figyelembe venni.

2. megjegyzés: Lehetséges, hogy ez az Utmutatds nem érvényes minden helyzetben. Az elektromagneses
terjedést az épuletek, a targyak és az emberek altal okozott elnyelédések és visszaverédések is befolydsoljak.

Tesztspecifikaciok az RF vezeték nélkiili kommunikacids eszk6z sugarzasi tartomany
védettségéhez

Tesztfrekvenc Sgy @ Szolgéltatds @ Modulacié P Maximalis Tévolsag (m) Védettségi

ia (MHz) teljesitmény (W) teszt szintje
MHz (V/m)

385 380 -390 TETRA 400 Pulzusmodulacié 1,8 03 27

b
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Tesztspecifikacidk az RF vezeték nélkili kommunikacids eszkdz sugdarzasi tartomany
védettségéhez

18 Hz

450 430 -470 GMRS 460, FM <+5 kHz 2 0,3 28

FRS 460 eltérés
1 kHz szinusz

710 704 -787 LTE Band 13, Pulzusmodulécié 0,2 0,3 9
17 b

745 217 Hz

780

810 800 - 960 GSM 800/900, Pulzusmodulécid 2 0,3 28
TETRA 800, b

870 iDEN 820,
CDMA 850, 18Hz

930 LTE Band 5

1720 1700-1990  GSM 1800; Pulzusmodulacio 2 03 28
CDMA 1900; b
DECT;LTE ~ 21/Hz
Band 1, 3, 4,

1970 25; UMTS

2450 2400 - 2570  Bluetooth, Pulzusmodulacio 2 03 28
WLAN, 802.11 b
b/g/n, RFID
24501 217 Hz
LTE Band 7

5240 5100-5800  WLAN802.11 Pulzusmodulacié 0,2 03 9
a/n b

5500 217 Hz

5785

@ Bizonyos szolgéltatdsokhoz a felmend frekvencidk is meg vannak adva.
b A hordozé modulalhaté 50%-os munkaciklusi négyzethulldam hasznalataval.

¢ Az FM moduldcio alternativajaként 50%-o0s pulzusmoduldcié 18 Hz-en alkalmazhato, mivel mig ez nem
jelent tényleges moduléciot, kedvezdtlenebb lenne.

DIR 80027751, ,B" verzio

Verzio-felllvizsgalat ddtuma: 2021, janudr
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Panduan dan pernyataan produsen

Kepatuhan EMC

Langkah pencegahan khusus terkait kompatibilitas elektromagnetik (EMC) harus diambil untuk
semua peralatan listrik medis. Perangkat ini mematuhi I[EC 60601-1-2:2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015.

Semua peralatan listrik medis harus dipasang dan digunakan sesuai dengan informasi EMC
yang diberikan dalam Petunjuk penggunaan ini.

Peralatan komunikasi RF seluler dan portabel dapat memengaruhi perilaku peralatan listrik

medis.

719-3 Li-lon Plus USB Handle mematuhi semua standar wajib yang berlaku untuk interferensi
elektromagnetik.

Perangkat ini biasanya tidak memengaruhi peralatan dan perangkat yang ada di dekatnya.

Perangkat ini biasanya tidak terpengaruh oleh peralatan dan perangkat yang ada di dekatnya.

Tidak aman untuk mengoperasikan perangkat saat ada peralatan bedah frekuensi tinggi.

Akan tetapi, sebaiknya hindari menggunakan perangkat di tempat yang sangat dekat dengan
peralatan lain.

A

> B

CatatanPerangkat ini memiliki persyaratan kinerja penting yang terkait dengan
memberikan daya untuk kepala instrumen Welch Allyn 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2,
238-3. Jika terdapat gangguan EM, perangkat mungkin tidak bekerja sebagaimana
tujuan penggunaan. Setelah gangguan EM berhenti, perangkat akan pulih sendiri
dan berfungsi sebagaimana tujuan penggunaan.

PERINGATAN Penggunaan perangkat berdekatan atau ditumpuk dengan
peralatan lain atau sistem listrik medis harus dihindari karena dapat
mengakibatkan pengoperasian yang tidak tepat. Jika penggunaan seperti itu
diperlukan, perangkat dan peralatan lainnya harus dipantau untuk memastikan
bahwa peralatan tersebut beroperasi secara normal.

PERINGATAN Hanya gunakan Aksesori yang direkomendasikan oleh Welch Allyn
bersama perangkat ini. Aksesori yang tidak direkomendasikan oleh Welch Allyn
dapat memengaruhi emisi atau kekebalan EMC.

PERINGATAN Jaga jarak pemisahan minimum 12 inci (30 cm) antara bagian
mana pun dari perangkat dan peralatan komunikasi RF portabel (termasuk periferal
seperti kabel antena dan antena eksternal). Kinerja perangkat dapat menurun jika
jarak yang benar tidak dipertahankan.
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Informasi emisi dan imunitas

Emisi elektromagnetik

Perangkat ditujukan untuk digunakan di lingkungan elektromagnetik yang ditentukan di bawah ini.
Pelanggan atau pengguna perangkat harus memastikan bahwa perangkat tersebut digunakan di lingkungan
yang demikian.

Uji emisi Kepatuhan Lingkungan elektromagnetik - panduan

Emisi RF Grup 1 Perangkat menggunakan energi RF hanya untuk fungsi

internalnya. Oleh karena itu, emisi RF perangkat ini sangat rendah
CISPRTT dan kemungkinan tidak menyebabkan interferensi apa pun pada
peralatan elektronik di dekatnya.

Emisi RF Kelas B
me! e Perangkat ini sesuai untuk digunakan di semua lingkungan,

CISPR 11 termasuk rumah tinggal dan lingkungan yang terhubung secara
langsung dengan jaringan pasokan daya bertegangan rendah
umum yang memasok listrik gedung untuk tujuan domestik.

Emisi harmonik Kelas A

IEC 61000-3-2 & PERINGATAN Peralatan/sistem ini ditujukan
untuk digunakan oleh tenaga kesehatan

profesional saja. Peralatan/sistem ini dapat

menyebabkan interferensi gelombang radio

atau mengganggu operasi alat lain di

IEC 61000-3-3 sekitarnya. Mungkin diperlukan tindakan
pencegahan, seperti orientasi ulang atau
memosisikan ulang perangkat atau
melindungi lokasi.

Fluktuasi voltase/ Mematuhi
emisi kedip

Kekebalan elektromagnetik

Perangkat ditujukan untuk digunakan di lingkungan elektromagnetik yang ditentukan di bawah ini.
Pelanggan atau pengguna perangkat harus memastikan bahwa perangkat tersebut digunakan di lingkungan
yang demikian.

Uji kekebalan Tingkat pengujian Tingkat kepatuhan Lingkungan elektromagnetik - panduan
IEC 60601
Pelepasan muatan ~ £8 kV kontak +8 kV Lantai harus berbahan kayu, beton, atau
elektrostatik (ESD) ubin keramik. Jika lantai dilapisi dengan
IEC 61000422 +15 kV udara 15KV bahan sintetis, kelembapan relatif harus
o setidaknya 30%.
Lonjakan/transien  £2 kV untuk saluran  £2 kV Kualitas suplai daya harus memenuhi
cepat listrik catu daya persyaratan standar lingkungan komersial
IEC 61000-4-4 atau rumah sakit.
+1 kVuntuk saluran 1 kV
input/output
Lonjakan Kualitas suplai daya harus memenuhi
+0,5kV, £1 kv +1kV . )
IEC 61000-4-5 persyaratan standar lingkungan komersial

Saluran-ke-saluran atau rumah sakit.
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Kekebalan elektromagnetik

+0,5kV, £1kV, £2kV +2 kV

Saluran-ke-tanah

Penurunan voltase,
gangguan singkat,
dan variasi voltase

pada saluran input
catu daya

I[EC 61000-4-11

0% Ur; 0,5 siklus 0% Ur; 0,5 siklus

Pada 0°,45°,90°, Pada 0°,45°,90°,
135°,180°, 225°,270°, 135°,180°, 225°, 270°,
dan 315° dan 315°

Kualitas suplai daya harus memenuhi
persyaratan standar lingkungan komersial
atau rumah sakit. Jika pengguna perangkat
memerlukan pengoperasian berkelanjutan
selama gangguan daya listrik, sebaiknya
operasikan perangkat dengan daya dari

0% Ur; 1 siklus 0% Ur; 1 siklus

catu daya bebas gangguan (UPS) atau
baterai.

70% Ur; 25/30 siklus
Satu fase: pada 0°

70% Ur; 25/30 siklus
Satu fase: pada 0°

0% Ur; 250/300 siklus 0% Uy; 250/300 siklus

Medan magnet
frekuensi daya (50/
60 Hz) IEC 61000-4-8

30 A/m 30 A/m

Medan magnet frekuensi daya harus setara
karakteristik tingkat lokasi standar di
lingkungan komersial atau rumah sakit
pada umumnya.

Catatan: Uy adalah voltase listrik AC sebelum menerapkan tingkat pengujian.
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Kekebalan elektromagnetik

Perangkat ditujukan untuk digunakan di lingkungan elektromagnetik yang ditentukan di bawah ini.
Pelanggan atau pengguna perangkat harus memastikan bahwa perangkat tersebut digunakan di lingkungan

yang demikian.

Uji kekebalan

Tingkat pengujian Tingkat kepatuhan Lingkungan elektromagnetik - panduan

IEC 60601
Peralatan komunikasi RF seluler dan
portabel harus digunakan pada jarak
tertentu dari bagian mana pun dari
perangkat, termasuk kabel, yakni tidak
lebih dekat daripada jarak pemisahan yang
direkomendasikan, yang dihitung dari
persamaan yang berlaku untuk frekuensi
pemancar.
Jarak pemisahan yang
direkomendasikan
Konduksi RF 3Vrms 3Vrms
35
| d=[$VP
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz hingga 80 Vi
MHz
6 Vrms pada pita ISM 6 Vrms.
dan pita radio amatir _ 12
antara 150 kHz dan d= WWF
80 MHz.
Radliasi RF 3V/M, 80 MHz 3V/M d-1Bp
IEC 61000-4-3 hingga 2,7 GHz E1""" 800 MHz hingga 2,7 GHz
d=[22/p

En 80 MHz hingga 800 MHz

dengan P adalah tetapan daya output
maksimum pemancar dalam watt (W) dan
d adalah jarak pemisahan yang
direkomendasikan dalam meter (m).
Kekuatan medan magnet dari pemancar
RF tetap, sebagaimana ditentukan
berdasarkan survei lokasi elektromagnetik?,
harus lebih kecil daripada tingkat
kepatuhan di setiap rentang frekuensi®.
Interferensi dapat terjadi di sekitar
peralatan yang ditandai dengan simbol
berikut:

(@)

Catatan 1: Pada frekuensi 80 MHz dan 800 MHz, berlaku rentang frekuensi yang lebih tinggi.

Catatan 2: Panduan ini mungkin tidak berlaku untuk semua situasi. Perambatan radiasi elektromagnetik
dipengaruhi oleh penyerapan dan pemantulan dari struktur, benda, dan orang.

dKekuatan medan magnet dari pemancar tetap, seperti stasiun induk untuk telepon radio (seluler/nirkabel)
dan radio seluler darat, radio amatir, siaran radio AM dan FM, serta siaran TV secara teoretis tidak dapat
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Kekebalan elektromagnetik

diprediksi dengan akurat. Untuk menilai lingkungan elektromagnetik terkait pemancar RF tetap, mungkin
perlu dilakukan survei area elektromagnetik. Jika kekuatan medan magnet yang diukur di lokasi tempat
perangkat digunakan melebihi tingkat kepatuhan frekuensi radio (RF) yang berlaku di atas, perangkat harus
diamati untuk memastikan perangkat tersebut beroperasi dengan normal. Jika perangkat menunjukkan
kinerja yang tidak normal, tindakan tambahan mungkin perlu dilakukan, seperti mengubah arah atau
memindahkan letak perangkat.

bDi atas rentang frekuensi 150 kHz hingga 80 MHz, kekuatan medan magnet harus kurang dari 3 V/m.

Jarak pemisahan yang direkomendasikan antara peralatan komunikasi RF seluler dan
portabel dengan perangkat

Perangkat ditujukan untuk digunakan di lingkungan elektromagnetik dengan gangguan radiasi RF terkontrol.
Pelanggan atau pengguna perangkat dapat membantu mencegah interferensi elektromagnetik dengan
menjaga jarak minimum antara peralatan komunikasi RF seluler dan portabel (pemancar) dan perangkat
tersebut sebagaimana direkomendasikan di bawah ini, sesuai dengan daya output maksimum peralatan
komunikasi.

Jarak pemisahan sesuai dengan frekuensi pemancar (m)

150 kHz hingga 80 150 kHz hingga 80 80 MHz hingga 800 800 MHz hingga

Daya output . MHz di luar pita MHz pada pita ISM MHz 2,7 GHz

tetapan maksimum ISM

pemancar (W) J [12 VP d [23 VP

=5 12 ==
d = [3>IVP V2 d =[P Ei
1

0,01 0,12 0,20 012 0,23

0,1 0,37 0,63 0,38 0,73

1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30

10 3,69 6,32 3,79 7727

100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

Untuk pemancar dengan nilai daya output maksimum yang tidak tercantum di atas, jarak pemisahan yang
direkomendasikan d dalam meter (m) dapat dihitung menggunakan persamaan yang berlaku untuk frekuensi
pemancar, dengan P adalah tetapan daya output maksimum pemancar dalam watt (W) menurut produsen
pemancar.

Catatan 1: Pada frekuensi 80 MHz dan 800 MHz, berlaku jarak pemisahan untuk rentang frekuensi yang lebih
tinggi.

Catatan 2: Panduan ini mungkin tidak berlaku untuk semua situasi. Perambatan radiasi elektromagnetik
dipengaruhi oleh penyerapan dan pemantulan dari struktur, benda, dan orang.

Spesifikasi pengujian untuk imunitas port penutup terhadap peralatan komunikasi
nirkabel RF

Frekuensi uji  Pita @ Layanan @ Modulasi ® Daya Jarak (m) Tingkat uji
(MHz) maksimum (W) kekebalan
MHz (V/m)
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Spesifikasi pengujian untuk imunitas port penutup terhadap peralatan komunikasi

nirkabel RF
385 380-390 TETRA 400 Modulasi denyut 1,8 03 27
b
18 Hz
450 430-470 GMRS 460, Simpangan FM ¢ 2 03 28
FRS 460 +5 kHz
Sinus 1 kHz
710 704-787 LTE pita 13, 17 Modulasi denyut 0,2 03 9
b
745 217 Hz
780
810 800-960 GSM 800/900, Modulasi denyut 2 03 28
TETRA 800, b
870 iDEN 820,
CDMA 850,  18Hz
930 LTEPita 5
1720 1700-1990 GSM 1800; Modulasi denyut 2 03 28
CDMA 1900; b
DECT; LTE Pita 217 Hz
1,3,4,25;
1970 UMTS
2450 2400-2570 Bluetooth, Modulasi denyut 2 03 28
WLAN, 802.11 b
b/g/n, RFID
24501 217 Hz
LTE Pita 7
5240 5100-5800 WLAN 802.11 Modulasi denyut 0,2 0,3 9
a/n b
5500 217 Hz
5785

@ Untuk beberapa layanan, hanya frekuensi uplink yang disertakan.
b Pembawa harus dimodulasi menggunakan sinyal gelombang kotak siklus kerja 50 %.

¢ Sebagai alternatif untuk modulasi FM, modulasi pulsa 50% pada 18 Hz dapat digunakan karena meskipun
tidak mewakili modulasi yang sebenarnya, alternatif ini merupakan kasus terburuk.

DIR 80027751 Ver B

Tanggal revisi: 01-2021
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Direttive e dichiarazione del produttore

Conformita EMC

Tutte le apparecchiature elettriche medicali richiedono I'adozione di speciali precauzioni
riguardanti la compatibilita elettromagnetica (EMC). Questo dispositivo & conforme allo standard
IEC 60601-1-2:2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015.

- Tutte le apparecchiature elettriche medicali devono essere installate e messe in servizio in base
alle informazioni EMC fornite in queste Istruzioni per l'uso.

- Leapparecchiature di comunicazione in radiofrequenza (RF) portatili e mobili possono
influenzare il comportamento delle apparecchiature elettriche medicali.

Il dispositivo 719-3 Li-lon Plus USB Handle e conforme a tutti gli standard applicabili e richiesti per
le interferenze elettromagnetiche.

« Normalmente non influisce sulle apparecchiature e sui dispositivi adiacenti.

« Normalmente le apparecchiature e i dispositivi adiacenti non influiscono sul suo
funzionamento.

- Non ésicuro far funzionare il dispositivo in presenza di apparecchiature chirurgiche ad alta
frequenza.

- Einoltre consigliabile evitare di utilizzare il dispositivo a distanza molto ravvicinata da altre
apparecchiature.

EI NOTA Il dispositivo presenta requisiti prestazionali essenziali associati

T all'alimentazione delle testine degli strumenti Welch Allyn 118-2, 118-3, 250-2,
238-2,238-3.In presenza di disturbi elettromagnetici, il dispositivo potrebbe non
funzionare come previsto. Quando i disturbi EM non sono piu presenti, il normale

funzionamento previsto del dispositivo riprende autonomamente.

& AVVERTENZA Evitare di utilizzare il dispositivo vicino o al di sopra di altre
apparecchiature o sistemi elettrici medicali per prevenire eventuali
malfunzionamenti. Se tale utilizzo & necessario, esaminare il dispositivo e le altre
apparecchiature per verificare che funzionino normalmente.

& AVVERTENZA Utilizzare solo gli accessori consigliati da Welch Allyn per ['uso con
il dispositivo. L'uso di accessori non consigliati da Welch Allyn puo influire sulle
emissioni CEM o sull'immunita.
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& AVVERTENZA Mantenere una distanza di separazione minima di 30 cm
(12 pollici) tra una qualsiasi parte del dispositivo e I'apparecchiatura di
comunicazione RF portatile (incluse periferiche come cavi dell'antenna e antenne
esterne). Se tale distanza non viene mantenuta, le prestazioni del dispositivo

potrebbero risentirne.

Informazioni relative alle emissioni e all'immunita

Emissioni elettromagnetiche

Il dispositivo e destinato all'uso nell'ambiente elettromagnetico specificato di seguito. Il cliente o I'utente del
dispositivo deve assicurarsi che venga utilizzato in tale ambiente.

Test sulle emissioni Conformita

Ambiente elettromagnetico: direttive

Emissioni RF Gruppo 1 Il dispositivo utilizza energia RF solo per il proprio funzionamento
interno. Pertanto, le emissioni RF sono molto basse e non

CISPRTT dovrebbero provocare interferenze a carico delle
apparecchiature elettroniche circostanti.

Emissioni RF Classe B ) . . - . .
Il dispositivo puo essere utilizzato in qualunque ambiente,

CISPR 11 incluso quello domestico e quelli direttamente collegati agli

impianti pubblici di alimentazione a bassa tensione che

Emissioni armoniche Classe A

IEC 61000-3-2

forniscono energia agli edifici utilizzati a scopi domestici.

& AVVERTENZA L'apparecchiatura o il sistema
devono essere utilizzati solo da personale

Fluttuazioni di Conforme
tensione/emissioni
flicker

IEC 61000-3-3

sanitario. L'apparecchiatura o il sistema
possono causare interferenze radio o
interferire con il funzionamento delle
apparecchiature adiacenti. Potrebbe essere
necessario applicare misure correttive, ad
esempio riorientando o spostando il
dispositivo o schermando la zona.

Immunita elettromagnetica

Il dispositivo e destinato all'uso nell'ambiente elettromagnetico specificato di seguito. Il cliente o I'utente del
dispositivo deve assicurarsi che venga utilizzato in tale ambiente.

Testdiimmunita LivelloditestIEC Livello di Ambiente elettromagnetico: direttive
60601 conformita
Scarica elettrostatica +8 kV a contatto +8 kV | pavimenti devono essere in legno,

ESD cemento o mattonelle di ceramica. Se
(D) +15kVin aria +15kV N ’ . L
IEC 61000-4-2 coperti con materiale sintetico, e
- necessaria un'umidita relativa almeno del
30%.
Transitorio elettrico  £2 kV per linee di +2 kV La qualita dell'impianto elettrico deve

rapido/burst alimentazione

IEC 61000-4-4

essere quella di un ambiente ospedaliero o
commerciale standard.
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Immunita elettromagnetica

+1 kV perlinee di +1kV
ingresso/uscita
Picco di corrente La qualita dell'impianto elettrico deve
IEC 61000-4-5 05KV, 21KV 1KY essere quella di un ambiente ospedaliero o
o Linea a linea commerciale standard.
+0,5kV, +1 kV, £2 kV +2 kV

Linea a terra

Cali di tensione,
brevi interruzioni e

variazioni di tensione
nelle linee di entrata

dell'impianto
elettrico

IEC 61000-4-11

0% Ur; 0,5 cicli

A 0%, 45°,90° 135°,
180°,225°,270° e
315°

0% Ur; 0,5 cicli

A 0% 45°,90° 135°,
180°, 225°,270° e
315°

La qualita dell'impianto elettrico deve
essere quella di un ambiente ospedaliero o
commerciale standard. Se & necessario che
il dispositivo funzioni ininterrottamente,
anche durante le interruzioni di corrente, si
consiglia di alimentarlo con un gruppo di

0% Ug; 1 cicli

09% Ug; 1 cicli

continuita o una batteria.

70% Uy; 25/30 cicli
Singola fase:a 0°

70% Ur; 25/30 cicli
Singola fase:a 0°

0% Uy; 250/300 cicli

0% Uy; 250/300 cicli

Campo magnetico
alla frequenza di

alimentazione (50/60

Hz), IEC 61000-4-8

30 A/m

30 A/m

| campi magnetici alla frequenza di
alimentazione dovranno trovarsi ai livelli
caratteristici di una collocazione tipica in
un ambiente commerciale o ospedaliero.

Nota: Uy indica la tensione della presa CA precedente I'applicazione del livello di test.




86 Italiano

Immunita elettromagnetica

Il dispositivo e destinato all'uso nell'ambiente elettromagnetico specificato di seguito. Il cliente o I'utente del
dispositivo deve assicurarsi che venga utilizzato in tale ambiente.

Testdiimmunita LivelloditestlEC Livellodi Ambiente elettromagnetico: direttive
60601 conformita

La distanza delle apparecchiature di
comunicazione RF portatili e mobili da
qualsiasi parte del dispositivo, inclusi i cavi,
dovra rispettare la distanza di separazione
consigliata che e stata calcolata in base
all'equazione applicabile alla frequenza del
trasmettitore.

Distanza di separazione consigliata

RF condotte 3Vrms 3Vrms
35
d=[Z=vP
IEC 61000-4-6 da 150 kHz a 80 MHz %

6 Vrms in bande ISM 6 Vrm:s.

e radioamatoriali d= [il\/ﬁ
comprese tra V2
150 kHz e 80 MHz.
RF imadiate 3V/Mda 80 MHza 2, 3V/M -1
IEC 61000-4-3 7 GHz “"E1" Da800MHza 2,7 GHz

d=122 WP
E1 Da 80 MHz a 800 MHz

dove P & la massima potenza nominale di
uscita del trasmettitore in watt (W) e d e la
distanza di separazione consigliata in metri
(m). Le forze di campo da trasmettitori RF
fissi, determinati da un'indagine
elettromagnetica del sito?, dovrebbero
essere inferiori al livello di conformita in
ogni intervallo di frequenzaP. Potrebbero
verificarsi interferenze nei pressi di
apparecchiature contrassegnate dal
seguente simbolo:

()

Nota 1: a 80 MHz e 800 MHz si applica l'intervallo di frequenza piu elevato.

Nota 2: le indicazioni riportate potrebbero non essere applicabili in tutte le situazioni. La propagazione
elettromagnetica e influenzata dall'assorbimento e dalla riflessione delle onde da parte di strutture, oggetti e
persone.

@Non é possibile prevedere con precisione a livello teorico le intensita dei campi generati da trasmettitori fissi,
quali unita base per radiotelefoni (cellulari/cordless) e stazioni radiomobili, radio amatoriali, radiodiffusione in
AM e FM e telediffusione. Per valutare I'ambiente elettromagnetico generato da trasmettitori RF fissi,
prendere in considerazione una verifica elettromagnetica in loco. Se l'intensita del campo misurata nel punto
in cui e utilizzato il dispositivo supera il livello applicabile di compatibilita RF sopra indicato, € opportuno
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Immunita elettromagnetica

appurare che il dispositivo funzioni correttamente. In caso di prestazioni anomale, potrebbe essere necessario
prendere ulteriori provvedimenti, ad esempio cambiare I'orientamento o il posizionamento del dispositivo.

bPer spettri di frequenza superiori a 150 kHz - 80 MHz, le intensita dei campi magnetici devono essere inferiori
a3Vv/m.

Distanze di separazione consigliate tra apparecchiature di comunicazione RF portatili e
mobili e il dispositivo

Il dispositivo e destinato all'uso in un ambiente elettromagnetico con interferenze RF irradiate controllate. |l
cliente o l'utente del dispositivo possono contribuire a evitare le interferenze elettromagnetiche mantenendo
una distanza minima tra le apparecchiature di telecomunicazione RF portatili e mobili (trasmettitori) e il
dispositivo come consigliato in seguito, in base alla potenza massima di uscita dell'apparecchiatura di
telecomunicazione.

Distanza di separazione in base alla frequenza del trasmettitore (m)

M di Da 150 kHz a Da 150 kHz a Da 80 MHz a Da 800 MHz a 2,

ax. poten;a ! 80 MHz fuori bande 80 MHz in bande 800 MHz 7 GHz

uscita nominale del ISM ISM

trasmettitore (W) J 23 /P
12 = [ VP

35 12 d=[-=]VP E
d=[22 VP d=[-=]VP
2] ;] E

0,01 0,12 0,20 0,12 0,23

0,1 0,37 0,63 0,38 0,73

1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30

10 3.69 6,32 3,79 7,27

100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

Per trasmettitori con un livello massimo di uscita non indicato nella precedente tabella, la distanza di
separazione consigliata d espressa in metri (m) pud essere determinata utilizzando l'equazione applicabile alla
frequenza del trasmettitore, dove P ¢ il livello massimo della potenza di uscita del trasmettitore calcolato in
watt (W) secondo il produttore.

Nota 1:a 80 MHz e 800 MHz si applica la distanza di separazione per lo spettro di frequenza superiore.

Nota 2: le indicazioni riportate potrebbero non essere applicabili in tutte le situazioni. La propagazione
elettromagnetica e influenzata dall'assorbimento e dalla riflessione delle onde da parte di strutture, oggetti e
persone.

Specifiche di prova per immunita porta contenitore ad apparecchiatura di comunicazione
wireless RF

Frequenzadi Banda? Servizio @ Modulazione b  Potenza Distanza (m) Livello test

prova (MHz) massima (W) di immunita
MHz (V/m)

385 380-390 TETRA 400 Modulazionedi 1,8 0,3 27

impulsi ®
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Specifiche di prova per immunita porta contenitore ad apparecchiatura di comunicazione
wireless RF

18 Hz
450 430-470 GMRS 460, Deviazione FM ¢ 2 0,3 28
FRS 460 %5 khiz
1 kHz sinusoidale
710 704 -787 Banda LTE 13, Modulazionedi 0,2 0,3 9
17 impulsi
745 217 Hz
780
810 800 - 960 GSM 800/900, Modulazionedi 2 0,3 28
- TETRA 800, impulsi ®
870 iDEN 820,
CDMA 850,  18Hz
930 Banda LTE 5
1720 1700 - 1990 GSM 1800; Modulazione di 2 03 28
- CDMA 1900; impulsi b
DECT;Banda 217 Hz
LTET,3,4,25;
1970 UMTS
2450 2400 - 2570 Bluetooth, Modulazione di 2 03 28
WLAN, 802.11 impu|5i b
b/g/n, RFID
24501 217 Hz
Banda LTE 7
5240 5700 - 5800 WLAN 802.11 Modulazione di 0,2 03 9
a/n impulsi
5500 217 Hz
5785

@ Per alcuni servizi, sono incluse solo le frequenze di uplink.
b |l vettore deve essere modulato con un segnale a onda quadra con ciclo di lavoro al 50 percento.

¢ Come alternativa alla modulazione FM, la modulazione di impulsi al 50 percento a 18 Hz pud essere usata
perché sebbene non rappresenti la modulazione effettiva, sarebbe il caso peggiore.

DIR 80027751 Ver. B
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ij—o
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10 369 632 379 727
100 1167 2000 1200 23.00
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E1:80MHZ BR800 MHZ IZDWTIE, BWVADRERMEEICHIGT 20BN ERINE
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RF 74 % L R BEMBICH T 5 EERR— ~ BRI OHBR T

BRERKRY & e H—ERxR2 FERAKP mAH B BB (m) BRI
(MHz) (W) TEERER L
MHz ~N)L (v

m)

385 380~390 TETRA 400 JINJLRAZEERL 18 03 27

18 Hz
450 430~470 GMRS460. FM<+5kHz IR 2 03 28
FRS 460 =

1 kHz IE8%
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Latviski
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Noradijumi un razotaja deklaracija

EMS atbilstiba

Visam medicinas elektroiericém javeic ipasi piesardzibas pasakumi saistiba ar elektromagnétisko
saderibu (EMS). Siierice atbilst standartam IEC 60601-1-2:2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015.

Visas medicinas elektroierices ir jauzstada un janodod ekspluatacija saskana ar EMI informaciju,
kas sniegta Saja LietoSanas pamaciba.

Parnésajamas un mobilas RF sakaru iekartas var ietekmét medicinas elektroiericu darbibu.

719-3 Li-lon Plus USB rokturis atbilst visiem piemérojamajiem un nepieciesamajiem standartiem
saistiba ar elektromagnétiskajiem traucéjumiem.

Parasti tas neietekmé tuvuma esosu aprikojumu un ierices.

Parasti to neietekmé tuvuma esoss aprikojums un ierices.

lerici nav drosi darbinat augstfrekvences kirurgiska aprikojuma klatbatné.

Kopuma laba prakse ir izvairities no ierices lietosanas parmérigi tuvu citam aprikojumam.

AN
AN
AN

Piezime lericei ir bdtiskas prasibas attieciba uz veiktspéju, kas saistitas ar piedzinas
nodrosinasanu Welch Allyn instrumentu galvam 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2, 238-3.
EM traucéjumu klatbGtné ierices sniegums var neatbilst paredzétajam. Kad EM
traucéjumi beidzas, ierice pati atjaunojas un tas sniegums atbilst paredzétajam.

BRIDINAJUMS Centieties nelietot ierici cita aprikojuma vai medicinas
elektrosistému tuvuma vai uz tam, jo tas var izraisit nepareizu darbibu. Ja $ada
lietosana ir nepiecieSsama, ierices un cita aprikojuma darbiba janovéro, lai
parliecinatos, vai tie darbojas normali.

BRIDINAJUMS Izmantojiet tikai piederumus, kurus uznémums Welch Allyn iesaka
lietot kopa ar ierici. Piederumi, kurus nav ieteicis uznemums Welch Allyn, var
ietekmét EMS emisijas vai noturibu.

BRIDINAJUMS Saglabajiet minimalo 30 cm atstatumu starp jebkuru ierices dalu
un portativo RF sakaru aprikojumu (ieklaujot periféras ierices, pieméram, antenas
kabelus un aréjas antenas). Ja netiek ievérots pareizs atstatums, ierices sniegums
var pasliktinaties.

Informacija par emisijam un noturibu



102 Latviski

Elektromagnétiskas emisijas

lerice ir paredzéta lietosanai talak noraditaja elektromagnétiskaja vidé. lerices klientam vai lietotajam

janodrosina tas lietosana $ada videé.

Emisiju testi Atbilstiba Elektromagnétiska vide — noradijumi
RF emisijas 1.grupa lerice izmanto RF energiju tikai iek$&jai darbibai. Lidz ar to RF
CISPR 11 emisijas ir Joti zemas un, visticamak, neizraisis nekadus
trauc&jumus tuvuma esosam elektroniskam aprikojumam.
RF emisijas B klase o ) P
lerice ir piemérota izmantosanai visas iestadés, tostarp
CISPR 11 majsaimniecibas un ékas, kas tiesi savienotas ar majsaimniecibam

paredzéto publisko zemsprieguma elektropadeves tiklu.

Harmoniskas emisijas A klase

IEC 61000-3-2

& BRIDINAJUMS Paredzéts, ka $0 aprikojumu/
sisttmu lieto tikai veselibas aprapes specialisti.
Sis aprikojums/sistéma var izraisit radio

Sprieguma Atbilst
svarstibu/
mirgo$anas emisijas

IEC 61000-3-3

traucéjumus vai var partraukt tuvuma esosa
aprikojuma darbibu. Varétu bat nepiecieSams
veikt ierobezojosus pasakumus, pieméram,
parorientét vai parvietot ierici vai attiecigaja
vieta uzlikt aizsargekranu.

Elektromagnétiska noturiba

lerice ir paredzéta lietosanai talak noradrtaja elektromagnétiskaja vidé. lerices klientam vai lietotajam

janodrosina tas lietosana sada vide.

Noturibas tests IEC 60601 testa
limenis

Atbilstibas limenis Elektromagnétiska vide — noradijumi

Elektrostatiska izlade =+ 8 kV kontakta +8kV Gridam jabut no koka, betona vai

(ESh o keramikas flizém. Ja gridas ir parklatas ar

IEC 61000-4-2 + 15KV gaisa 15KV sintétisku materialu, relativajam mitrumam
1000-4- jabat vismaz 30 %.

Islaiciga elektriska +2 kv +2 kv Tikla jaudas kvalitatei jaatbilst tipiskai

pareja/piepludums  elektroapgades

IEC 61000-4-4 linijam

komercialai vai slimnicu videi.

+1 kV ieejas/izejas
[inijam

Parspriegums

IEC 61000-4-5

+05kV, £ 1kV

Linija-Inija

Tikla jaudas kvalitatei jaatbilst tipiskai
komercialai vai slimnicu videi.

+0,5kV, = 1kV,
+2kV

Linija-zeme

+2kV

Sprieguma kritumi,
Isi partraukumi un
sprieguma izmainas

0% Ur; 0,5 cikli

Tikla jaudas kvalitatei jaatbilst tipiskai
komercialai vai slimnicu videi. Ja ierices
lietotajam ir nepiecieSama nepartraukta

0% Ur; 0,5 cikli
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Elektromagnétiska noturiba

elektroapgades
ievades linijas

IEC 61000-4-11

Pie 0°,45° 90°135°,
180°, 225°,270° un
315°

darbiba elektrotikla stravas padeves
partraukuma laika, ierici ieteicams pieslégt
nepartrauktas elektroapgades avotam vai
akumulatoram.

Pie 0°,45° 90°135°,
180°, 225°,270° un
315°

09% Uy, 1 cikls

09% Uy, 1 cikls

70 % Ur, 25/30 cikli
Viena faze: pie 0°

70% Ur; 25/30 cikli
Viena faze: pie 0°

0% Ur; 250/300 cikli

0% Ur; 250/300 cikli

Tikla frekvences (50/ 30 A/m
60 Hz) magnétiskais
lauks IEC 61000-4-8

30 A/m Tikla frekvences magnétiskiem laukiem
jabut [tment, kas ir raksturigs tipiskai vietai

tipiska komerciala vai slimnicas vidé.

Piezime. Ut ir mainstravas spriegums pirms testa limena piemérosanas.
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Elektromagnétiska noturiba

lerice ir paredzéta lietosanai talak noraditaja elektromagnétiskaja vidé. lerices klientam vai lietotajam
janodrosina tas lietosana $ada videé.

Noturibas tests

IEC 60601 testa Atbilstibas limenis Elektromagnétiska vide — noradijumi

limenis

Parnésajamas un mobilas RF sakaru iekartas
jaizmanto ne tuvak kadai ierices dalai,
tostarp kabeliem, ka ieteicamaja atstatuma,
kas tiek aprékinats ar vienadojumu
atbilstosi raiditaja frekvencei.

leteicamais atstatums

Novaditas RF 3Vrms 3Vrms
_ 35
d=[=2VP
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz-80 MHz 1%
6 Vrms ISM un 6 Vrms
amatieru radlopslas d= l]\/ﬁ
diapazona no V2
150 kHz lidz 80 MHz.
lzstarotas RE 3V/M,80MHz-2,  3V/M i 2P
IEC 61000-4-3

7 GHz

" YE1 No 800 MHz lidz 2,7 GHz

12
d=[-*]VP
[E1] 80-800 MHz

kur P ir raiditaja maksimali pielaujama izejas
jauda vatos (W) un d ir ieteicamais
atstatums metros (m). Fikséto RF raiditaju
lauka intensitatei, ko nosaka ar vietas
elektromagnétisko apsekosanu?, jabut
mazakai par atbilstibas limeni katra
frekvencu diapazonaP. Trauc&jumi var bat
tada aprikojuma tuvuma, kas markéts ar
$adu simbolu:

(@)

1. piezime. Pie 80 MHz un 800 MHz tiek lietots lielakais frekvenc¢u diapazons.

2. piezime. Sis vadlinijas var nebUt attiecindmas visas situacijas. Elektromagnétisko vilnu izplatisanos ietekmé

absorbcija un atstaro$anas no strukttram, objektiem un cilvékiem.

aFiksétu raiditaju, pieméram, radiotelefonu (mobilo/bezvadu) un sauszemes mobilo radioaparatu, amatieru
radio, AM un FM radio apraides un televizijas apraides bazes staciju lauka intensitati nevar teorétiski precizi
prognozét. Lai novertétu elektromagnétisko vidi fiksétu RF raiditaju dél, javeic elektromagnétiska vietas
apsekosana. Ja ierices izmantosanas vieta izmérita lauka intensitate parsniedz iepriek$ noradito piemérojamo
RF atbilstibas limeni, ierice janovéro, lai konstatétuy, vai ta darbojas normali. Ja tiek novérota neparasta darbiba,
var bt javeic papildu pasakumi, pieméram, ierices parorientésana vai parvietosana.

bFrekvencu diapazona 150 kHz-80 MHz lauka intensitatei ir jabut mazakai par 3 V/m.
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leteicamais atstatums starp parnésajamam un mobilam RF sakaru iekartam un ierici

lerice ir paredzéta lietosanai elektromagnétiska vidé, kur tiek kontroléti izstarotie RF traucéjumi. lerices klients
vai lietotdjs var palidzét novérst elektromagnétiskos traucéjumus, ievérojot minimalo atstatumu starp
parnésajamam un mobilam RF sakaru iekartam (raiditajiem) un ierici saskana ar talak sniegtajiem ieteikumiem
atbilstosi sakaru iekartu maksimalajai izejas jaudai.

Atstatums atbilstosi raiditaja frekvencei (m)

No 150 kHz lidz No 150 kHz 1idz80 No 80 MHzlidz800 800 MHz-2,7 GHz

Raiditaja maks. g4 Mz arpusISM MHzISMjoslas ~ MHz
nominala 1zejas

jauda (W) Joslam d= [ﬁ]\/F

5.5 T gy B
d=133 P =5

[V1 ] E

0,01 0,12 0,20 0,12 0,23

0,1 0,37 0,63 0,38 0,73

1 1,17 2,00 1,20 2,30

10 3,69 6,32 3,79 7,27

100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

Raiditajiem ar maksimalo nominalo izejas jaudu, kas nav ieprieks noradita, ieteicamo atstatumu d metros (m)
var aprékinat, izmantojot vienadojumu ar atbilstosu raiditaja frekvenci, kur P ir raiditaja maksimala pielaujama
izejas jauda vatos (W) saskana ar raiditaja razotaja sniegto informaciju.

1. piezime. Pie 80 MHz un 800 MHz tiek lietots lielaka frekvencu diapazona atstatums.

2. piezime. Sis vadlinijas var nebut attiecinamas visas situacijas. Elektromagnétisko vilnu izplatisanos ietekme
absorbcija un atstarosanas no struktaram, objektiem un cilvékiem.

Testa specifikacijas korpusa porta noturibai pret RF bezvadu sakaru iekartam

Testésanas Josla @ Pakalpojums @ Modulacija ? Maksimala jauda Attalums (m) Noturibas
frekvence (W) testa
(MH2) MHz [imenis (V/
m)
385 380-390 TETRA 400 Impulsa 1,8 03 27
modulacija
18 Hz
450 430-470 GMRS 460, FM €+5 kHz 2 03 28
FRS 460 novirze
1 kHz sinuss
710 704-787 LTEjosla 13,  Impulsa 0,2 03 9
17 modulacija °
745 217 Hz

780
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Testa specifikacijas korpusa porta noturibai pret RF bezvadu sakaru iekartam

810 800-960 GSM 800/900, Impulsa 2 03 28
- TETRA800,  modulacija P
870 iDEN 820,
CDMA 50, 18Hz
930 LTE josla 5
1720 1700-1990 GSM 1800; Impulsa 2 03 28
- CDMA 1900;  modulacija ©
DECT;LTE ~ 217Hz
josla 1,3, 4,
1970 25; UMTS
2450 2400-2570 Bluetooth, Impulsa 2 03 28
WLAN, 802.11 modulécija b
b/g/n, RFID
2450, 217 Hz
LTE josla 7
5240 5100-5800 WLAN 802.11 Impulsa 0,2 03 9
a/n modulacija °
2500 217 Hz
5785

@ Daziem pakalpojumiem tiek ietvertas tikai augsuplinijas frekvences.
b Neséjs jamodulé, izmantojot 50 % darbibas cikla taisnstarvilna signalu.

€ Ka FM modulacijas alternativu var izmantot 50 % impulsa modulaciju pie 18 Hz, kas neattélo faktisko
modulaciju, tomér attélo vél sliktakus apstakjus.

DIR 80027751 vers. B

Parskatisanas datums: 01.2021.
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Rekomendacijos ir gamintojo deklaracija

EMS atitiktis

Specialiosios atsargumo priemonés dél elektromagnetinio suderinamumo (EMS) turi bati taikomos
visai medicininei elektros jrangai. Sis jrenginys atitinka IEC 60601-1-2:2014 / EN 60601-2-1:2015

standarta.

Visa medicininé elektros jranga turi bati jrengta ir pradéta eksploatuoti pagal EMS informacija,
pateikta Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje.
Nesiojamaji ir mobilioji RD rysio jranga gali paveikti medicininés elektros jrangos veikima.

719-3 licio jony ,Plus” USB rankena atitinka visy taikomy elektromagnetiniy trikdziy standarty

reikalavimus.

Paprastai jis nepaveikia salia esancios jrangos ir prietaisy.

Paprastai jo nepaveikia netoliese esanti jranga ir prietaisai.

Jrenginj nesaugu naudoti, jei 3alia yra auks$to daznio chirurginé jranga.
Vis délto geroji praktika rodo, kad reikéty vengti naudoti jrenginj labai arti kitos jrangos.

AN
AN
AN

PASTABA |renginiui taikomi esminiai veikimo reikalavimai, susije su ,Welch

Allyn” prietaisy galvuciy 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2, 238-3 maitinimu. Jei yra EM
trikdziy, jrenginys gali neveikti kaip numatyta. Kai EM trikdZiy neliks, jrenginys grjs j
pradinj veikimo rezima ir veiks kaip numatyta.

JSPEJIMAS Reikeéty vengti naudoti jrenginj greta arba kartu su kita jranga arba
medicininémis elektros sistemomis, nes jis gali veikti netinkamai. Jei toks
naudojimas batinas, jrenginj ir kitg jrangg reikia nuolat stebéti, jog baty uztikrintos
jprastos veikimo salygos.

JSPEJIMAS Naudokite tik ,Welch Allyn” jrenginiui rekomenduojamus priedus ir
kabelius. ,Welch Allyn” nerekomenduoti priedai gali paveikti EMS emisijas ir

imuniteta.

JSPEJIMAS I3laikykite bent 30 cm atskyrimo tarpa tarp bet kurios jrenginio dalies ir
nesiojamos RD rysio jrangos (jskaitant iSorinius jrenginius, pavyzdZiui, antenos
kabelius ir iSorines antenas). Jrenginio nasumas gali sumazéti, jei neislaikomas
tinkamas atstumas.
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Informacija apie emisijas ir atsparuma

Elektromagnetinés emisijos

Jrenginys yra skirtas naudoti toliau apibréztoje elektromagnetinéje aplinkoje. Klientas arba jrenginio
naudotojas turéty uztikrinti, kad jie bus naudojami tokioje aplinkoje.

Emisijy bandymas Atitiktis

Elektromagnetiné aplinka - gairés

RD emisijos 1 grupé Jrenginys naudoja RD energija tik savo vidiniam veikimui. Taigi
jrenginio RD emisija yra labai maza, todél ji nesukels salia
CISPRTT esancios elektroninés jrangos trikdziy.
RD emisijos B klase ) ) o . .
Jrenginys yra tinkamas naudoti visur, taip pat namie ir tose
CISPR 11 vietose, kuriose yra komunalinis Zemos jtampos elektros
energijos tinklas, kuriuo tiekiama elektros energija buiciai.
Harmonines Aklase & JSPEJIMAS Sijranga / sistema skirta naudoti
spinduliuotes tik sveikatos prieziaros specialistams. Si jranga /
IEC 61000-3-2 sistema gali sukelti radijo trikdZius arba

Jtampos svyravimai/ Atitinka
virpesiy emisijos

IEC 61000-3-3

sutrikdyti netoliese esancios jrangos veikima.
Gali prireikti imtis koregavimo priemoniy, pvz.,
pakeisti kryptj ar vieta arba jg uzdengti.

Elektromagnetinis atsparumas

Jrenginys yra skirtas naudoti toliau apibréztoje elektromagnetinéje aplinkoje. Klientas arba jrenginio
naudotojas turety uztikrinti, kad jie bus naudojami tokioje aplinkoje.

Atsparumo IEC 60601 Atitikimo lygis Elektromagnetiné aplinka - gairés
bandymas bandymo lygis
Elektrostatiné iskrova +8 kV kontaktas +8 kv Grindys turi bati medinés, betoninés arba
(ESD) isklotos keraminémis plytelemis. Jei grindys
IEC 61000-4-2 £15kV oras 15KV padengtos sintetine medziaga, santykiné
1000-4- drégme turéty bati bent 30 proc.

Elektrinis greitas +2 kV elektros +2 kV Energijos $altinio kokybé turety bati tokio
peréjimas / tiekimo linijoms lygio, koks budingas jprastai komercinei
suskaidymas arba ligoninés aplinkai.
IEC 61000-4-4 +1 kV jvesties / +1kV

iSvesties linijoms
Virsjtampis Energijos $altinio kokybé turéty bati tokio
IEC 61000-4-5 05KV, 21KV 1KV lygio, koks budingas jprastai komercinei

o Linija | linijg arba ligoninés aplinkai.
+0,5kV, £1kV, £2 kV +2 kV

Linija ] jzeminima
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Elektromagnetinis atsparumas

tampos ) ) Energijos Saltinio kokybé turéty bati tokio
lsumzlfiéjimas, trumpi 0% Ur; 0,5 ciklo 0% Ur; 0,5 ciklo Iygio?lioks bldingas jyprastai kc?merdnei
pertrakiai ir jtampos  Eeqnt 0°, 45° 90°, Esant 0°, 45°, 90°, arba ligoninés aplinkai. Jei jrenginio
Suoliai maitinimo 135° 180°, 225°, 270° 135° 180°, 225°, 270° naudotojui reikia, kad generatorius nuolat
linjjose ir315° ir315° veikty elektros tinklo sutrikimy metu,

rekomenduojama, kad jrenginys buty
maitinamas i$ nepertraukiamo maitinimo

0% Uy 1 cik. 0% Uy 1 cik. saltinio arba baterijos.

I[EC 61000-4-11

70 % Uy, 25/30 cikl. 70 % Us; 25/30 cikl.
viena fazé: esant 0°  viena fazé: esant 0°

0% Ur; 250/300 cikl. 0% Uy; 250/300 cikl.

Maitinimo daznio (50 30 A/m 30 A/m Srovés daznio magnetiniai laukai turéty

/60 Hz) magnetinis bati tokio lygio, koks bldingas jprastai

laukas IEC 61000-4-8 vietai jprastoje komercinéje ar ligoninés
aplinkoje.

Pastaba: Ut yra kint. sr. tinklo jtampa prie$ bandymo lygio taikyma.
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Elektromagnetinis atsparumas

Jrenginys yra skirtas naudoti toliau apibréztoje elektromagnetinéje aplinkoje. Klientas arba jrenginio
naudotojas turéty uztikrinti, kad jie bus naudojami tokioje aplinkoje.

Atsparumo IEC 60601 Atitikimo lygis Elektromagnetiné aplinka - gairés
bandymas bandymo lygis
Nesiojamoiji ir radijo dazniy rysio jranga turi
bati naudojama ne arciau prie bet kurios
jrenginio dalies, jskaitant laidus, nei
rekomenduojamas atskyrimo atstumas,
apskai¢iuojamas pagal siystuvo dazniui
taikyting lygtj.
Rekomenduojamas atstumas
Praleidziami RD 3Vrms 3Vrms 35
o\ d=[T-IVP
IEC 61000-4-6 Nuo 150 kHz iki 80 Vi
MHz
6 Vrms ISM ir 6 Vrms.
mégejiski radijo _12
diapazonai nuo 150 d=1 V2 VP
kHz iki 80 MHz.
Spinduliuojami RD
pinduliuojami 3V/M, 80 MHz iki 2,7 3 V/M d= [ﬁ]@

IEC 61000-4-3

GHz

En 800 MHz iki 2,7 GHz

d= L WP N

En Nuo 80 MHz iki 800 MHz
kai P yra maksimali siystuvo energijos
iSvestis vatais (W) ir d yra
rekomenduojamas atstumas tarp jrenginiy
metrais (m). Lauko stiprumas is fiksuoty RD
siystuvy pagal elektromagnetinés vietos
tyrima @ turéty bati mazesnis nei
suderinamumo lygis kiekviename dazniy
diapazone P. Trukdziai gali atsirasti netoli
jrangos, pazymétos $iuo simboliu:

)

1 pastaba. Kai daznis siekia 80 MHz ir 800 MHz, taikomas didesnis daznio intervalas.

2 pastaba. Sios gairés gali bati taikomos ne visais atvejais. Elektromagnetiniam sklidimui poveikj daro
struktdry, objekty ir zmoniy sugertis bei atspindziai.

@ Nejmanoma teoriskai tiksliai prognozuoti lauko stipriy is fiksuotyjy siystuvy, pavyzdziui, baziniy radijo stociy
(korinio rysio / belaidziy) telefony ir sausumos mobiliyjy radijo siystuvy, megéjy radijo siystuvy, AM ir FM
radijo transliacijos bei TV transliacijos. Siekiant jvertinti elektromagnetine aplinka dél fiksuotyjy radijo dazniy
siystuvy, reikéty atlikti elektromagnetinj vietos tyrima. Jei iSmatuotas lauko stipris toje vietoje, kurioje
naudojamas jrenginys, virsija pirmiau nurodyta taikyting RD atitikties lygj, reikety stebéti jrenginj, tikrinant, ar
jis veikia normaliai. Jei pastebimas nenormalus veikimas, gali prireikti imtis papildomy priemoniy, pavyzdziui,
pakeisti jrenginio kryptj ar jj perkelti.
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Elektromagnetinis atsparumas

b Dazniy diapazone nuo 150 kHz iki 80 MHz lauko stipris turi bati mazesnis nei 3 V/m.

Rekomenduojami atstumai tarp nesiojamosios ir mobiliosios RD rysio jrangos ir jrenginio

Jrenginys yra skirtas naudoti elektromagnetinéje aplinkoje, kurioje sklindantys RD trikdZiai yra kontroliuojami.
Klientas arba jrenginio naudotojas gali padéti neleisti susidaryti elektromagnetiniams trikdziams iSlaikydamas
minimaly atstuma tarp nesiojamosios ir mobiliosios RD rysio jrangy (siystuvy) ir matuoklio, kaip
rekomenduojama toliau pagal didZiausig rysiy jrangos iSvesties galia.

Atskyrimo atstumas pagal siystuvo daznj (m)

T 150 kHz iki 80 MHz 150 kHz iki 80 MHz 80 MHz iki 800 MHz 800 MHz iki 2,7
Nominali didz.

siystuvo iévesties uz ISM diapazono ISM diapazonuose GHz

gl ) d-BENE a-tZyp el d=1Z2wp
0,01 012 0,20 012 023

0,1 037 0,63 0,38 0,73

1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30

10 3,69 6,32 3,79 7727

100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

Siystuvy, kuriy nominalus maksimalus galingumas nenurodytas, rekomenduojama atstuma d metrais (m)
galima apskaic¢iuoti taikant siystuvo dazniui tinkama lygtj, pagal kurig P reiskia siystuvo gamintojo nurodytg
maksimaly siystuvo galinguma vatais (W).

1 pastaba. Esant 80 MHz ir 800 MHz, taikomas atskyrimo atstumas pagal aukstesnio daznio diapazona.

2 pastaba. Sios gairés gali bati taikomos ne visais atvejais. Elektromagnetiniam sklidimui poveikj daro
struktdry, objekty ir zmoniy sugertis bei atspindziai.

RD belaidzio rysio jrangos korpuso prievado imuniteto testavimo specifikacijos

Testavimo Diapazonas?®  PrieZitra @ Moduliacija P Maksimali galia  Atstumas (m) Atsparumo
daznis (MHz) (W) testavimo
MHz lygis (V/m)
385 380-390 TETRA 400 Pulsavimo 1,8 03 27
moduliacija ?
18 Hz
450 430 - 470 GMRS460,  FM +5 kHz 2 03 28
FRS 460 nuokrypis
1 kHz sin.
710 704 -787 LTE Pulsavimo 0,2 0,3 9

diapazonas  moduliacija
13,17
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RD belaidzio rysio jrangos korpuso prievado imuniteto testavimo specifikacijos

745 217 Hz

780

810 800 - 960 GSM 800/900, Pulsavimo 2 03 28
TETRA800,  moduliacija P

870 iDEN 820,
CDMA 850,  18Hz

930 LTE

diapazonas 5

1720 1700- 1990 GSM 1800; Pulsavimo 2 03 28
- CDMA 1900;  moduliacija ®

DECT: LTE 217 Hz

1970 diapazonas 1,

3,4,25; UMTS
2450 2400 - 2570 ,Bluetooth”,  Pulsavimo 2 03 28
WLAN, 802.1T moduliacija ©
b/g/n, RFID
24501 217 Hz
LTE
diapazonas 7
5240 5100 - 5800 WLAN 802.11 Pulsavimo 0,2 03 9
a/n moduliacija P
2500 217 Hz
5785

@ Kai kurioms paslaugoms jtraukiami tik virSutiniai dazniai.
B Siystuvas turi bati moduliuojamas naudojant 50 procenty apkrovos ciklo staciakampés bangos signala.

¢ Kaip FM moduliacijos alternatyva galima naudoti 50 procenty pulso moduliacija 18 Hz daZniu, nes tai buty
blogiausias atvejis, net jei tai ir neatitinka realios moduliacijos.

DIR 80027751 ver.B

Perzilréjimo data: 2021-01
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Retningslinjer og produsentens erklaering

EMK-samsvar

For alt elektromedisinsk utstyr ma det tas spesielle forholdsregler med hensyn til elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet (EMK). Dette utstyret er i samsvar med IEC 60601-1-2:2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015.

Alt elektromedisinsk utstyr skal installeres og settes i drift i samsvar med informasjonen om
EMK i denne bruksanvisningen.

Baerbart og mobilt RF-kommunikasjonsutstyr kan ha innflytelse pa virkematen til
elektromedisinsk utstyr.

719-3 Li-lon Plus USB-handtak samsvarer med alle gjeldende og obligatoriske standarder for
elektromagnetisk interferens.

Det vil normalt ikke pavirke nzerliggende utstyr og enheter.

Det vil normalt ikke bli pdvirket av neerliggende utstyr og enheter.

Det er ikke trygt & bruke enheten i naervaer av hgyfrekvent kirurgisk utstyr.

Det er imidlertid god praksis @ unnga a bruke enheten svaert naer annet utstyr.

A

>

MERK Enheten har essensielle ytelseskrav forbundet med lading av Welch Allyn-
instrumenthodene 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2, 238-3. | neerheten av
elektromagnetiske forstyrrelser er det ikke sikkert at enheten fungerer som tiltenkt.
Ndr elektromagnetiske forstyrrelser oppherer, vil enheten gjenopprette seg selv og
fungere som tiltenkt.

ADVARSEL Unnga & bruke enheten ved siden av eller stablet sammen med annet
utstyr eller elektromedisinske systemer, da dette kan fare til feilfunksjon. Hvis slik
bruk er nedvendig, skal enheten og annet utstyr observeres for & kontrollere at de
virker som normalt.

ADVARSEL Bruk bare tilbehar som er anbefalt av Welch Allyn for bruk med
enheten. Tilbehar som ikke er anbefalt av Welch Allyn, kan pavirke
elektromagnetisk utstraling eller immunitet.

ADVARSEL Oppretthold en minimumsavstand pa 30 cm mellom enhver del av
enheten og det baerbare RF-kommunikasjonsutstyret (inkludert eksterne enheter
som antennekabler og eksterne antenner). Enhetens ytelse kan svekkes hvis riktig
avstand ikke opprettholdes.
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Informasjon om straling og immunitet

Elektromagnetisk straling

Enheten er tiltenkt for bruk i elektromagnetiske miljg som spesifisert nedenfor. Kunden eller brukeren av

enheten skal forsikre seg om at den brukes i et slikt miljg.

Stralingstest Samsvar Elektromagnetisk miljg - retningslinjer
RF-strdling Gruppe 1 Enheten bruker kun RF-energi for interne funksjoner. Derfor er
CISPR 11 RF-stralingen sveert lav, og det er lite sannsynlig at det kan
forstyrre elektronisk utstyr i naerheten.
RF-strali Kl B
*eing asse Enheten er egnet for bruki alle slags installasjoner, inkludert
CISPR 11 boliger og installasjoner med direkte tilkobling til offentlig

lavspenningsnett for stramforsyning til boliger.

Harmonisk straling

IEC 61000-3-2

Klasse A C

Spenningsvariasjone Samsvarer

r/flimmerstraling

IEC 61000-3-3

ADVARSEL Dette utstyret/systemet er bare
beregnet for bruk av helsepersonell. Dette
utstyret/systemet kan forarsake
radioforstyrrelser eller forstyrre drift av
neerliggende utstyr. Det kan vaere ngdvendig a
utfore tiltak, for eksempel a snu eller flytte
apparatet eller skjerme plasseringen.

Elektromagnetisk immunitet

Enheten er tiltenkt for bruk i elektromagnetiske miljo som spesifisert nedenfor. Kunden eller brukeren av

enheten ma sarge for at enheten brukes i et slikt milja.

Immunitetstest

IEC 60601 testniva Samsvarsniva

Elektromagnetisk miljg — retningslinjer

Elektrostatisk +8 kV kontakt +8 kV Gulvet skal veere av tre, betong eller
utladning (ESD) 15 KV Ut £15 kY keram}ske ﬂlser: Hvis gulvet er de‘kket med
IEC 61000422 syntetisk materiale, skal den relative
- luftfuktigheten vaere minst 30 %.
Raske elektriske +2 kV for +2 kV Nettstremkvaliteten skal tilsvare et typisk
transienter/stgt stremforsyningsledni naeringsbygg- eller sykehusmiljg.
nger

IEC 61000-4-4

+1 kV forinngdende/ +1 kV
utgdende ledninger

Overspenning

IEC 61000-4-5

+0,5kV, £1 kV +1kV
Ledning-til-ledning

Nettstremkvaliteten skal tilsvare et typisk
naeringsbygg- eller sykehusmiljg.

+0,5 kV, £1 kV, 22 kV +£2 kV
Ledning-tiljord

Spenningsfall, korte
avbrudd og

0% Ur; 0,5 sykluser 0% Ur; 0,5 sykluser

Nettstremkvaliteten skal tilsvare et typisk
naeringsbygg- eller sykehusmiljg. Hvis
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Elektromagnetisk immunitet

spenningsvariasjoner \ed 0 ° 45°, 90 °,

pa

stremforsyningslinje

ne

IEC 61000-4-11

135°,180°,225°,
270°0g 315°

Ved 0°,45°90°,
135°,180°,225°,
270°0g 315°

brukeren av apparatet har behov for

kontinuerlig drift under stramforstyrrelser,
anbefales det at apparatet far strgm fra en
avbruddsfri stramforsyning eller et batteri.

09% Ur; 1 sykluser

09% Ur; 1 sykluser

70 % Ur; 25/

30 sykluser enfaset:

ved 0°

70 % Ur; 25/

30 sykluser enfaset:

ved 0°

09% Uy; 250/
300 sykluser

0% Uy; 250/
300 sykluser

Stremfrekvens (50/
60 Hz) magnetfelt
IEC 61000-4-8

30 A/m

30 A/m

Stremfrekvensens magnetfelt skal vaere pa
niva med et typisk naeringsbygg- eller
sykehusmilje.

Merk: U er AC-nettspenningen far pafering av testnivaet.
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Elektromagnetisk immunitet

Enheten er tiltenkt for bruk i elektromagnetiske miljg som spesifisert nedenfor. Kunden eller brukeren av

enheten ma serge for at enheten brukes i et slikt miljg.

Immunitetstest IEC 60601 testnivda Samsvarsniva

Elektromagnetisk miljg - retningslinjer

Baerbart og mobilt utstyr for RF-
kommunikasjons skal ikke brukes naermere
deler av apparatet, inkludert kabler, enn
den anbefalte separasjonsdistansen
beregnet fra formelen som gjelder
frekvensen til senderen.

Anbefalt fysisk avstand

Ledet RF 3Vrms 3Vrms

, d=132p
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz til 80 MHz 1%
6 Vrms i ISM- og 6Vrms
amatgrradioband 12
mellom 150 kHz og d= W]\/F
80 MHz
Vtstralt RF 3V/m 80 MHz 2,  3V/m i 2P
IEC 61000-4-3 7 GHz " E1 800 MHz til 2,7 GHz
d= [ﬁ]\/F

En 80 til 800 MHz

der P er maksimal nominell utgangseffekt
for senderen i watt (W), og d er den
anbefalte separasjonsavstanden i meter
(m). Feltstyrker fra faste RF-sendere, som
fastslatt av en undersekelse av det
elektromagnetiske stedet?, skal vaere
mindre enn samsvarsniva i hvert
frekvensomréadeP®. Det kan oppsté
interferens i naerheten av utstyr som er
merket med falgende symbol:

()

Merknad1: Ved 80 og 800 MHz gjelder det hayeste frekvensomradet.

Merknad 2: Disse retningslinjene gjelder ikke n@dvendigvis i alle situasjoner. Elektromagnetisk spredning
pavirkes av absorpsjon og refleksjon fra bygninger, gjenstander og mennesker.

2 Feltstyrken fra faste sendere, slik som basestasjoner for mobiltelefoner, tradlgse telefoner og mobilradicer,
amatgrradio, AM- og FM-radiosendinger og TV-sendinger, kan ikke forutsies teoretisk med ngyaktighet. Det
ber vurderes a utfare en elektromagnetisk stedsundersgkelse av det elektromagnetiske miljget ved faste RF-
sendere. Hvis den malte feltstyrken pa stedet der apparatet brukes, overstiger gjeldende RF-samsvarsnivaer
ovenfor, skal apparatet observeres for & bekrefte normal drift. Hvis abnormal ytelse observeres, kan ytterligere

tiltak veere ngdvendig, for eksempel a snu eller flytte apparatet.

bOver frekvensomradet 150 kHz til 80 MHz skal feltstyrkene vaere mindre enn 3 V/m.




Norsk 117

Anbefalte separasjonsdistanser mellom beaerbart og mobilt utstyr for RF-kommunikasjon
og apparatet

Enheten er tiltenkt brukt i et elektromagnetisk miljg der utstralte RF-forstyrrelser blir kontrollert. Kunden eller
brukeren av enheten kan bidra til & forhindre elektromagnetisk interferens ved d opprettholde en
minimumsavstand mellom beerbart og mobilt utstyr for RF-kommunikasjon (sendere) og enheten som
anbefalt nedenfor, i henhold til maksimum utgangseffekt fra kommunikasjonsutstyret.

Separasjonsavstand i henhold til frekvensen til senderen (m)

150 kHz til 80 MHz 150 kHz til 80 MHz i 80 MHz til 800 MHz 800 MHz til 2,

E’?g?ri\ngeslelszeaklfcsf.ra utenfor ISM-band  ISM-band 7 GHz
sender (W) - :;_15]@ d:[%]\/l_’ d=[%]\/? d:[%]\/?
0,01 012 0,20 012 0,23

01 037 0,63 038 0,73

1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30

10 3.69 6,32 3,79 7,27

100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

Anbefalt separasjonsavstandd i meter (m) for sendere med nominell, maksimal utstralt effekt som ikke er
oppfert ovenfor, kan beregnes med den ligningen som gjelder for senderfrekvensen, der P er nominell,
maksimalt utstralt effekt for senderen i watt (W) ifalge senderprodusenten.

Merknad 1: Ved 80 MHz og 800 MHz gjelder den fysiske avstanden for det heyeste frekvensomradet.

Merknad 2: Disse retningslinjene gjelder ikke n@dvendigvis i alle situasjoner. Elektromagnetisk spredning
pavirkes av absorpsjon og refleksjon fra bygninger, gjenstander og mennesker.

Testspesifikasjoner for sentralskapportens immunitet til tradlgst RF-
kommunikasjonsutstyr

Testfrekvens  B3nd @ Service @ Modulering b Maksimal effekt  Avstand (m) Immunitets
(MH2) (W) testniva (V/
MHz m)
385 380-390 TETRA 400 Pulsmodulering b1.8 03 27
18 Hz

450 430-470 GMRS 460, FM <+5 kHz awvik 2 03 28

FRS 460 1 kHz sinus
710 704-787 LTE-band 13, Pulsmodulering b 0,2 03 9

17
745 217 Hz

780
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Testspesifikasjoner for sentralskapportens immunitet til tradlgst RF-
kommunikasjonsutstyr

810 800-960 GSM 800/900, Pulsmodulering b2 03 28
—_ TETRA 800,
370 iDENg20, ~ 18Hz
CDMA 850,
930 LTE-band 5
1720 1700-1990 GSM 1800; Pulsmodulering b2 0,3 28
CDMA 1900;
1845 GSM1900;  217Hz
DECT; LTE-
band 1, 3,4,
1970 25; UMTS
2450 2400-2570 Bluetooth, Pulsmodulering b2 03 28
WLAN, 802.11
b/g/n,RFID 217 Hz
2450,
LTE-band 7
5240 5100-5800 WLAN 802.11 Pulsmodulering b 0,2 0,3 9
a/n 217 H
5500 ¢
5785

@ For noen tjenester er bare uplink-frekvenser inkludert.
b Bzereren skal moduleres ved hjelp av en 50 % driftssyklus med firkantbelgesignal.

¢ Som et alternativ til FM-modulasjon kan det benyttes 50 % pulsmodulasjon ved 18 Hz. Fordi den ikke
representerer faktisk modulasjon, ville det vaere verste fall.

DIR 80027751 Ver B

Revisjonsdato: 2021-01
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Wytyczne i deklaracja producenta

Kompatybilnos¢ elektromagnetyczna

Wszelkie urzadzenia elektromedyczne muszg byc¢ objete szczegdInymi srodkami ostroznosci
dotyczacymi kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej (EMC). To urzadzenie spetnia wymogi
okreslone w normie IEC 60601-1-2:2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015.

Wszystkie medyczne urzadzenia elektryczne musza byc¢ instalowane i uzywane zgodnie
z informacjami dotyczacymi kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej zamieszczonymi

w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi.

Przenosne urzadzenia wykorzystujace fale radiowe moga mie¢ wptyw na dziatanie
medycznych urzadzen elektrycznych.

Rekojes¢ litowo-jonowa Plus z gniazdem USB 719-3 spetnia wszystkie obowigzujace normy w
zakresie zaktocen elektromagnetycznych.

W normalnych warunkach nie wptywa na instalacje i urzadzenia znajdujace sie w poblizu.

W normalnych warunkach nie wptywaja na niego instalacje i urzadzenia znajdujace sie
w poblizu.

Nie jest bezpieczne uzytkowanie urzadzenia w obecnosci urzadzen chirurgicznych
wykorzystujacych energie o wysokiej czestotliwosci.

Mimo to dobrg praktyka jest unikanie uzytkowania urzadzenia w bezposrednim sasiedztwie
innych sprzetéw.

53'1] UWAGA Urzadzenie spetnia podstawowe wymagania wydajnosci zwigzane z

T zasilaniem gtowic urzadzen Welch Allyn 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2, 238-3. W
obecnosci zaktocen elektromagnetycznych urzadzenie moze nie dziata¢ zgodnie z
przeznaczeniem. Po ustgpieniu zaktécen elektromagnetycznych urzadzenie
automatycznie wroci do stanu prawidtowego funkcjonowania i bedzie dziata¢
zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.

& OSTRZEZENIE Urzadzenia nie nalezy uzywac w poblizu innych urzadzen ani
medycznych systemow elektrycznych ani umieszczac na nich badz pod nimi,
poniewaz moze to skutkowac ich nieprawidtowym dziataniem. Jezeli tego rodzaju
zastosowanie jest konieczne, nalezy kontrolowac¢ poprawno$¢ dziatania urzadzenia
i innego sprzetu.



120 Polski

& OSTRZEZENIE 7 urzadzeniem nalezy stosowac wylacznie akcesoria zalecane
przez firme Welch Allyn. Stosowanie akcesoriow niezalecanych przez firme Welch
Allyn moze negatywnie wptynac na poziom emisji i odpornosci
elektromagnetycznej urzadzenia.

& OSTRZEZENIE Nalezy zachowa¢ odlegtos¢ co najmniej 30 cm (12 cali) miedzy
dowolng czescig urzadzenia a przenosng aparaturg nadawczo-odbiorczag
wykorzystujaca fale radiowe (w tym sprzetem peryferyjnym, takim jak przewody
antenowe i anteny zewnetrzne). W przypadku niezachowania odpowiedniej
odlegtosci dziatanie urzadzenia moze ulec pogorszeniu.

Informacje na temat emisji i odpornosci

Emisja elektromagnetyczna

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do uzytku w srodowisku elektromagnetycznym o parametrach okreslonych
ponizej. Nabywca lub uzytkownik urzgdzenia powinien zadbac o to, aby byto ono uzywane w takim

srodowisku.
Test emisji Zgodnos¢ Srodowisko elektromagnetyczne — wytyczne
Emisja energii o Grupa 1 Urzadzenie wykorzystuje energie RF wytacznie do realizacji
czestotliwosciach funkcji wewnetrznych. Z tego wzgledu emisje fal o czestotliwosci
radiowych radiowej sg bardzo niskie i nie powinny powodowac zadnych
CISPR 11 zaktocen w pracy pobliskich urzadzen elektrycznych.
Emisja energii o Klasa B ) , , .

e Urzadzenie mozna stosowac w kazdych warunkach, w tym
czestotliwosciach S X X
radiowych rowniez w budynkach mieszkalnych oraz w obiektach

bezposrednio podtagczonych do publicznej niskonapieciowej

CISPR 11 sieci zasilajacej budynki mieszkalne.

Emisje harmoniczne Klasa A

IEC 61000-3-2

Fluktuacje napiecia/ Spetnia wymagania

migotanie

IEC 61000-3-3

& OSTRZEZENIE Z urzadzenia/systemu moze
korzysta¢ wytgcznie profesjonalny personel

medyczny. Urzadzenie/system moze
wywotywac zaktécenia radiowe lub zakiocac
dziafanie pobliskich urzadzen. Moze by¢
konieczne podjecie $rodkdw zaradczych,
takich jak zmiana ustawienia lub
umiejscowienia urzadzenia badz ekranowanie
miejsca, w ktérym sie ono znajduje.

Odpornos¢ elektromagnetyczna

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do uzytku w srodowisku elektromagnetycznym o parametrach okreslonych
ponizej. Nabywca lub uzytkownik urzadzenia powinien zadbac o to, aby byto ono uzywane w takim

$rodowisku.

Test odpornosci Poziom testu Poziom zgodnosici  Srodowisko elektromagnetyczne -
IEC 60601 wytyczne

Wytadowania +8 kV kontaktowo ~ +8 kV Podtogi powinny by¢ drewniane,

ST ooy 4151 e A
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Odpornosc elektromagnetyczna

IEC 61000-4-2

tworzywem sztucznym, wilgotnos¢
wzgledna powinna wynosi¢ co najmniej
30%.

Szybkie elektryczne  +2 kV dla linii +2 kV Jakos¢ zasilania powinna odpowiadac
zaktécenia zasilajacych warunkom typowym dla srodowiska
impulsowe komercyjnego lub szpitalnego.
IEC 61000-4-4 +1kV dla linii +1kV
wejscia/wyjscia
Udar Jakos¢ zasilania powinna odpowiadac
IEC 61000-4-5 0,5 kV, £1 kv 1 kv warunkom typowym dla srodowiska
o Napiecie komercyjnego lub szpitalnego.
miedzyfazowe
+0,5kV, £1 kV, £2kV £2 kV

Napiecie doziemne

Spadki napiecia,
krotkie przerwy i
wahania napiecia na
liniach wejsciowych
zasilania

IEC 61000-4-11

0% Ur; 0,5 cyklu 0% Ur; 0,5 cyklu

Przy 0°,45°,90°,135°,
180°, 225°,270°1315°

Przy 0°,45°,90°,135°,
180°, 225°,270%1315°

Jakos¢ zasilania powinna odpowiadac
warunkom typowym dla srodowiska
komercyjnego lub szpitalnego. Jezeli
urzadzenie ma pracowac nawet w
przypadku przerw w zasilaniu sieciowym,

0% Ur; 1 cyklu 0% Ur; 1 cyklu

aleca sie zasilanie go za pomocg zasilacza
bezprzerwowego lub akumulatora.

70% Ur; 25/30 cykli
Jedna faza: przy 0°

70% Ur; 25/30 cykli
Jedna faza: przy 0°

0% Ur; 250/300 cykli 0%Ur; 250/300 cykli

Pole magnetyczne o
czestotliwosci
zasilania (50/60 Hz),
IEC 61000-4-8

30 A/m 30 A/m

Parametry pdl magnetycznych o
czestotliwosci pradu zasilania powinny
odpowiada¢ warunkom typowym dla
$rodowiska komercyjnego lub szpitalnego.

Uwaga: U1 to napiecie zasilania sieciowego przed zastosowaniem poziomu testowego.
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Odpornos¢ elektromagnetyczna

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do uzytku w srodowisku elektromagnetycznym o parametrach okreslonych
ponizej. Nabywca lub uzytkownik urzadzenia powinien zadbac o to, aby byto ono uzywane w takim

Srodowisku.

Test odpornosci

Poziom testu

Poziomzgodnosci

Srodowisko elektromagnetyczne —

IEC 60601 wytyczne
Przenosne urzadzenia komunikacyjne
wykorzystujace fale o czestotliwosci
radiowej nie powinny by¢ uzywane w
mniejszej odlegtosci od jakiejkolwiek czesci
urzadzenia, w tym przewoddw, niz
zalecana odlegtos¢ obliczona w réwnaniu
wiasciwym dla czestotliwosci nadajnika.
Zalecana odlegtos¢ miedzy
urzadzeniami
Przewodzona 3Vrms 3Vrms 4 35 /P
energia o =[5 IvP
czestotliwosciach IC\)/ldH] 50 kiHz do 80 Vi
radiowych z
IEC 61000-4-6
6 Vrms w radiowych 6 Vrms
pasmach ISM i _12
pasmach d=1 V2 VP
amatorskich w
zakresie od 150 kHz
do 80 MHz
W .
naenergia o 3V/M, 0d 80 MHzdo 3V/M 12
czestotliwosciach 27 GHZ E1™ od 800 MHz do 2,7 GHz
radiowych
IEC 61000-4-3 d =4

"'En od 80 MHz do 800 MHz

gdzie P oznacza maksymalng znamionowa
moc wyjsciowa nadajnika w watach (W),

a d jest zalecang odlegtosciag w

metrach (m). Natezenia pola
generowanego przez stacjonarne nadajniki
o czestotliwosciach radiowych, okreslone
metoda inspekgji lokalnej?, powinny by¢
nizsze od poziomu zgodnosci dla kazdego
z zakreséw czestotliwoscit. W poblizu
urzadzen oznaczonych ponizszym
symbolem mogg wystepowac zaktocenia:

()

Uwaga 1: w przypadku pasm 80 MHz i 800 MHz obowiazuje wyzszy zakres czestotliwosci.

Uwaga 2: wytyczne te moga nie miec zastosowania w niektérych sytuacjach. Na propagacje fal
elektromagnetycznych wptywa wchfanianie i odbicia od budynkdw, obiektéw i ludzi.

aNatezenia pél nadajnikow stacjonarnych, takich jak nadajniki bazowe telefondw wykorzystujacych tagcznosé
bezprzewodowa (komdrkowych, bezprzewodowych), radiotelefondw, przenosnych amatorskich nadajnikow




Polski 123

Odpornos¢ elektromagnetyczna

radiowych, nadajnikdbw AM, FM i telewizyjnych, nie mogga zostac teoretycznie dokfadnie przewidziane. Aby
oceni¢ srodowisko elektromagnetyczne w poblizu stacjonarnych nadajnikdw czestotliwosci radiowej, nalezy
przeprowadzi¢ inspekcje elektromagnetyczna lokalizacji. Jesli zmierzone natezenie pola w lokalizacji, w ktérej
uzywane jest urzadzenie, przekracza odpowiedni poziom zgodnosci dla fal o czestotliwosci radiowej, nalezy
sprawdzi¢, czy urzadzenie dziata prawidtowo. W przypadku nieprawidtowego dziatania konieczne moze by¢
przestawienie lub zmiana ustawienia urzagdzenia.

bW zakresie czestotliwosci od 150 kHz do 80 MHz natezenie pola nie powinno przekraczac 3 V/m.

Zalecane odlegtosci pomiedzy przenosnymi i ruchomymi urzadzeniami komunikacyjnymi
pracujacymi z czestotliwoscia radiowa a tym urzadzeniem

Urzadzenie przeznaczone jest do stosowania w $rodowisku elektromagnetycznym, w ktérym kontrolowane
sg emitowane zaktécenia fal o czestotliwosci radiowej. Nabywca lub uzytkownik urzadzenia moze zapobiegac
zaktbceniom elektromagnetycznym, zachowujac minimalng odlegtos¢ miedzy przeno$nymi i mobilnymi
urzadzeniami do komunikadcji radiowej (nadajnikami) a urzadzeniem w sposéb zalecony ponizej, zgodnie z
maksymalng moca wyjsciowa sprzetu komunikacyjnego.

Odlegtos¢ w zaleznosci od czestotliwosci nadajnika (m)

od 150 kHz do od 150 kHz do od 80 MHzdo 800 od 800 MHz do

anrn‘ionowa maks. 80 MHz poza 80 MHz w pasmach MHz 2,7 GHz

wyjsclowa moc pasmami ISM ISM

nadajnika (W) 1 . d= [ﬁ]ﬁ
d=22WP d=[AWP d= |5 VP Ei

0,01 012 0,20 012 023

0,1 037 0,63 0,38 0,73

1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30

10 3,69 6,32 3,79 7727

100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

W przypadku nadajnikéw o maksymalnej znamionowej mocy wyjsciowej nieujetej w powyzszym zestawieniu
zalecang odlegtos¢ d w metrach (m) mozna okresli¢ za pomoca réwnania odpowiedniego do czestotliwosci
nadajnika, gdzie P to maksymalna warto$¢ znamionowej mocy wyjsciowej nadajnika w watach (W) wedtug
jego producenta.

UWAGA 1: w przypadku czestotliwosci 80 MHz i 800 MHz obowiagzuje odlegtos¢ wiasciwa dla wyzszego
zakresu czestotliwosci.

Uwaga 2: wytyczne te moga nie mie¢ zastosowania w niektérych sytuacjach. Na propagacje fal
elektromagnetycznych wptywa wchtanianie i odbicia od budynkoéw, obiektéw i ludzi.

Specyfikacje testu odpornosci portu obudowy na oddziatywanie bezprzewodowych
urzadzen komunikacyjnych wykorzystujacych czestotliwosci radiowe

Czestotliwo$¢ Pasmo @ Przesytanie @  Modulacja b Maksymalna Odlegtos¢ Poziom

testowa (MHz) moc (W) (m) testu
MHz
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Specyfikacje testu odpornosci portu obudowy na oddziatywanie bezprzewodowych
urzadzen komunikacyjnych wykorzystujacych czestotliwosci radiowe

odpornosci
(V/m)
385 380-390 TETRA 400 Modulacja 1,8 0,3 27
impulsu ?
18 Hz
450 430-470 GMRS 460, Odchylenie 2 0,3 28
pasma FM ¢
FRS 460 45 kHy
Fala sinusoidalna
1 kHz
710 704-787 Pasmo LTE 13, Modulacja 02 03 9
17 impulsu ?
745 217 Hz
780
810 800-960 GSM 800/900, Modulacja 2 0,3 28
TETRA 800, impulsu b
870 iDEN 820,
CDMA 850,  18Hz
930 Pasmo LTE 5
1720 1700-1990 GSM 1800; Modulacja 2 0,3 28
CDMA 1900; impulsu b
GSM 1900;
1845 '
DECT; pasmo 217 Hz
LTE 1, 3,4, 25;
1970 UMTS
2450 2400-2570 Bluetooth, Modulacja 2 0,3 28
WLAN, 802.  impulsu b
11 b/g/n,
RFID 2450,  217Hz
Pasmo LTE 7
5240 5100-5800 WLAN 802. Modulacja 0,2 0,3 9
11a/n impulsu P
2500 217 Hz
5785

@ W przypadku niektorych funkgji przesytu uwzgledniane sa tylko czestotliwosci tacza nadawczego (uplink).

b Nognik musi by¢ modulowany przy uzyciu sygnatu fali prostokatnej 50% cyklu pracy.

¢ Zamiast modulacji FM mozna zastosowa¢ modulacje impulsu 50% przy 18 Hz. Nie jest to faktyczna
modulacja, ale bytby to najgorszy przypadek.

DIR 80027751 Wer. B

Data aktualizacji: 2021-01
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Diretrizes e declaracao do fabricante

Compatibilidade eletromagnética

Devem ser tomadas precaugdes especiais em relacdo a compatibilidade eletromagnética (EMQ)
para todos 0s equipamentos médicos elétricos. Este dispositivo estd em conformidade com a
norma IEC 60601-1-2:2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015.

Todos os equipamentos eletromédicos devem ser instalados e colocados em funcionamento
de acordo com as informagdes de EMC fornecidas neste documento de Instrucdes de uso.

Os equipamentos de comunicacdo de radiofrequéncia portateis e méveis podem afetar o
comportamento do equipamento eletromédico.

A alca USB 719-3 Li-lon Plus estd em conformidade com todas as normas aplicaveis e exigidas
relativas a interferéncia eletromagnética.

Normalmente, ele ndo afeta equipamentos e dispositivos proximos.

Normalmente, ele ndo é afetado por equipamentos e dispositivos préximos.

N&o é seguro operar o dispositivo na presenca de equipamento cirdrgico de alta frequéncia.

Entretanto, é uma pratica recomendada evitar usar o dispositivo extremamente préximo a
outros equipamentos.

A

> B

NOTA O dispositivo tem requisitos de desempenho essenciais associados a
alimentacdo das cabecas do instrumento 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2, 238-3 da
Welch Allyn. Na presenca de disturbios EM, o dispositivo pode ndo funcionar
conforme pretendido. Uma vez que os distUrbios EM sdo interrompidos, o
dispositivo se recuperard automaticamente, e funcionara conforme pretendido.

AVISO O uso do dispositivo adjacente ou empilhado sobre outros equipamentos
ou sistemas eletromédicos deve ser evitado pois podera acarretar em operacao
indevida. Se tal uso for necessario, o dispositivo e 0s outros equipamentos deverao
ser observados para verificar a operacdo normal dos mesmos.

AVISO Use apenas 0s acessorios recomendados pela Welch Allyn com o
dispositivo. Acessorios ndo recomendados pela Welch Allyn podem afetar as
emissdes ou a imunidade EMC.

AVISO Mantenha uma distancia minima de separacdo de 30 cm (12 pol) entre
qualquer parte do dispositivo e equipamentos portateis de comunicacdo por RF os
periféricos como cabos de antena e antenas externas). O desempenho do
dispositivo pode ser degradado se distancia adequada nao for mantida.
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Informacgodes sobre emissées e imunidade

Emissoes eletromagnéticas

O dispositivo foi desenvolvido para uso no ambiente eletromagnético abaixo especificado. O cliente ou
usudrio do dispositivo deve assegurar que o equipamento serd usado nesse ambiente.

Teste de emissoes

Conformidade

Ambiente eletromagnético - orientacoes

Emissdes de RF Grupo 1 O dispositivo usa energia de RF somente no seu funcionamento
interno. Por isso, as emissdes de RF sdo muito baixas e é

CISPRTT improvavel que causem interferéncia em algum equipamento
eletrénico que esteja nas proximidades.

Ermisses de RF Classe B O dispositivo é indicado para uso em todos os tipos de

CISPR 11 estabelecimento, inclusive domésticos e aqueles conectados
diretamente a rede publica de alimentacdo de baixa tensao que

. fornece energia elétrica de uso doméstico.

Emissoes Classe A

harménicas & AVISO Este equipamento/sistema deve ser

IEC 61000-3-2 utilizado exclusivamente por profissionais da

Flutuacdes de
tensao/emissdes
intermitentes

IEC 61000-3-3

Em conformidade

salde. Este equipamento/sistema pode causar
interferéncia de radio ou interromper o
funcionamento de equipamento que esteja
nas proximidades. Pode ser que seja
necessario adotar medidas mitigadoras, como
reorientar ou reposicionar o dispositivo ou
isolar sua localizacdo.

Imunidade eletromagnética

O dispositivo foi desenvolvido para uso no ambiente eletromagnético abaixo especificado. O cliente ou
usuario do dispositivo deve assegurar que o equipamento sera usado nesse ambiente.

Teste de Nivel de teste IEC  Nivel de Ambiente eletromagnético -
imunidade 60601 conformidade orientacoes
Descarga +8 kV contato +8kV Os pisos devem ser de madeira, concreto
eletrostatica (ESD) 15KV ar 15 kY ou cerémic.a S¢ o/p'iso estive.r revestido'
IEC 61000-4-2 com material sintético, a umidade relativa
o deverd ser de no minimo 30%.
Transiente/estouros  +2 kV para as linhas £ 2 kv A qualidade da rede de alimentacao
elétricos rapidos de alimentacdo elétrica deve ser a adequada para um
IEC 61000-4-4 ambiente comercial ou hospitalar tipico.
+1kV para as linhas £ 1kV
de entrada/saida
Sobretenséo £05 KV, £1 KV Y A gu‘alidade da rede de alimentacao
IEC 61000-4-5 elétrica deve ser a adequada para um
o Linha-linha ambiente comercial ou hospitalar tipico.

+0,5kV, £1 kV, 22 kV +£2kV
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Imunidade eletromagnética

Linha-chao

Quedas de tensao, ) ) ) ) A qualidade da rede de alimentacao

interrupcdes breves 0% Ur; 05 ciclo 0% Ur; 05 ciclo elétrica deve ser a adequada para um

e variagoes de A0° 45° 90° 135° A Q° 45° 90° 135° ~ ambiente comercial ou hospitalar tipico. Se

tensdo em linhasde 1800 5250 270° e 180° 225° 270°e O Usudrio do dispositivo precisar que ele

entrada de 3150 3150 funcione continuamente durante uma

alimentagao interrupgao da alimentagéo elétrica, é
recomendado que ele seja ligado a uma

IEC 61000-4-11 0% Ur; 1 ciclo 0% Ur: 1 ciclo fonte de alimentacdo que ndo possa ser

interrompida ou a uma bateria.

70% Ur; 25/30 ciclos  70% Ur; 25/30 ciclos
fase Unica:a 0° fase Unica:a 0°

0% Ur; 250/300 0% Ur; 250/300

ciclos ciclos
Campo magnético 30 A/m 30 A/m Os campos magnéticos de frequéncia de
da frequéncia alimentagdo devem ter niveis
elétrica (50/60 Hz) caracteristicos de um local tipico em um
IEC 61000-4-8 ambiente hospitalar ou comercial tipico.

Nota: Uy é a voltagem principal de CA antes da aplicagao ao nivel de teste.
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Imunidade eletromagnética

O dispositivo foi desenvolvido para uso no ambiente eletromagnético abaixo especificado. O cliente ou
usudrio do dispositivo deve assegurar que o equipamento serd usado nesse ambiente.

Teste de Nivel de teste IEC  Nivel de Ambiente eletromagnético -
imunidade 60601 conformidade orientacoes
Equipamentos de RF mdveis e portateis s6
podem ser utilizados longe de qualquer
parte do dispositivo, incluindo os cabos, a
uma distancia de separagdo minima
calculada com base na equacdo aplicavel a
frequéncia do transmissor.
Distancia de separacao recomendavel
RF conduzida 3Vrms 3Vrms
35
d = [22]VP
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz a 80 MHz Vi
6VmsemISMe 6Vrms.
faixas de radio _ 12
amador entre d= [W]ﬁ
150 kHz e 80 MHz.
RF irraciada 3V/m, 80 MHza2,7 3V/m 12
IFC 61000-4-3 GHz " E1 800 MHz a 2,7 GHz

d=[12/p

Ex 80 MHz a 800 MHz
onde P é a poténcia méaxima de saida do
transmissor em watts (W) e d é a distancia
de separacdo recomendada, em
metros (m). Campos de forca de
transmissores de RF fixos, conforme
determinado por um levantamento
eletromagnético no local?, devem ser
inferiores ao nivel de conformidade em
cada faixa de frequénciaP. Pode haver
interferéncia nas proximidades de
equipamento marcado com o simbolo a
seguir:

()

Observagéol: a 80 MHz e 800 MHz aplicam-se as faixas de frequéncia mais altas.

Observacéo 2: pode ser que essas diretrizes ndo se apliquem a todas as situacdes. A propagac¢do
eletromagnética é afetada por absorcéo e reflexdo de estruturas, objetos e pessoas.

3E impossivel prever teoricamente com preciséo os campos de forca originérios de transmissores fixos, como
estacoes de base para telefones celulares e sem fio e para radios terrestres moveis, radio amador,
transmissoes de radio AM e FM e de TV. Para avaliar o ambiente eletromagnético oriundo de transmissores de
RF fixos, realize um levantamento eletromagnético do local. Se a intensidade do campo medida no local
onde o dispositivo seré utilizado exceder o nivel de conformidade de RF aplicavel, observe o dispositivo para




Portugués (Brasil) 129

Imunidade eletromagnética

verificar se ele estd funcionando normalmente. Caso seja notado um desempenho anormal, adote medidas
adicionais como reorientar ou reposicionar o dispositivo.

bAs intensidades de campo acima da faixa de frequéncia de 150 kHz a 80 MHz devem ser inferiores a 3 V/m.

Distancias de separacdo recomendadas entre celulares e equipamento de RF portatil e o
dispositivo

O dispositivo foi desenvolvido para uso em ambiente eletromagnético em que as interferéncias de RF
irradiada séo controladas. O cliente ou o usuéario do dispositivo pode ajudar a evitar interferéncia
eletromagnética mantendo uma distancia minima entre celulares e dispositivos de RF portateis
(transmissores) e o dispositivo, conforme recomendacao abaixo, de acordo com a poténcia maxima de saida
do equipamento de comunicagéo.

Distancia de separacao de acordo com a frequéncia do transmissor (m)

150 kHza80MHz 150kHza80MHz 80 MHza800MHz 800MHza2,7

Poténciadesaida ¢, ., yaspandasde nasbandasISM GHz
nominal maxima
do transmissor (W) M 12
SHZyp A=l d=1Z WP
d= ﬁ]\/ﬁ Va2 E1
Vi
0,01 0,12 0,20 0,12 0,23
0,1 0,37 0,63 0,38 0,73
1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30
10 3,609 6,32 3,79 7,27
100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

Para transmissores com poténcia maxima de saida nominal no relacionada acima, a distancia d de separacdo
recomendada em metros (m) pode ser estimada usando a equagao aplicavel a frequéncia do transmissor,
onde P é a poténcia maxima de saida do transmissor em watts (W) de acordo com o fabricante do
transmissor.

Observacédo 1: a 80 MHz e 800 MHz, aplica-se a distancia de separacéo para a faixa de frequéncia mais alta.

Observagédo 2: pode ser que essas diretrizes ndo se apliquem a todas as situagdes. A propagacdo
eletromagnética é afetada por absorcéo e reflexdo de estruturas, objetos e pessoas.

Especificacdes do teste para imunidade da porta do compartimento para o equipamento
de comunicacao sem fio por RF

Frequéncia do Banda @ Manutencdo @ Modulacdo P Poténcia Distancia (m) Nivel de
teste (MHz) maxima (W) teste de
MHz imunidade
(V/m)
385 380a390 TETRA 400 Modulacdo do 1,8 03 27

pulso P
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Especificacdes do teste para imunidade da porta do compartimento para o equipamento
de comunicacao sem fio por RF

18 Hz

450 430a470 GMRS 460, FM €desvio de 2 03 28

FRS 460 35 khiz
1 kHz senoidal

710 704 a 787" Banda LTE 13, Modulacdodo 0,2 0,3 9
17 pulso P

745 217 Hz

780

810 800 a 960 GSM 800/900, Modulagao do 2 0,3 28
TETRA 800, pulso b

870 iDEN 820,
CDMA 850,  18Hz

930 Banda LTE 5

1720 170021990  GSM 1800; Modulagdodo 2 03 28
CDMA 1900; pulso b
DECT;Banda 217 Hz
LTE 1, 3,4, 25;

1970 UMTS

2450 240022570  Bluetooth, Modulagdodo 2 03 28
WLAN, 802.11 pulso b
b/g/n, RFID
24501 217 Hz
Banda LTE 7

5240 510025800  WLAN 80211 Modulagdodo 0,2 03 9
a/n pulso P

5500 217 Hz

5785

@ Para alguns servicos, estdo incluidas apenas as frequéncias ascendentes.
b O gerador deve ser modulado utilizando um ciclo de funcionamento de sinal de onda quadrada de 50%.

¢ Uma alternativa para a modulacédo em FM, pode-se utilizar uma modulagcdo por pulso de 50% a 18 Hz, pois,
embora ndo represente uma modulagdo real, esse seria o pior caso.

DOC 80027751 Ver B

Data de revisdo: 01-2021
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Orientacao e declaracao do fabricante

Conformidade CEM

Tém de ser tomadas precaugdes especiais relativamente a compatibilidade eletromagnética (CEM)
para todos 0s equipamentos médicos elétricos. Este dispositivo estd em conformidade com as
normas IEC 60601-1-2:2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015.

« Todo o equipamento médico elétrico deve ser instalado e colocado em funcionamento de
acordo com as informacdes acerca da CEM fornecidas nestas Instrucdes de utilizagdo.

- Oequipamento de comunicac¢des por RF portatil e mével pode afetar o comportamento do
equipamento médico elétrico.

A pega USB Plus 719-3 de ides de litio estd em conformidade com todas as normas aplicaveis e
obrigatdrias referentes a interferéncias eletromagnéticas.

- Normalmente, ndo afeta os equipamentos e dispositivos existentes nas proximidades.
- Normalmente, ndo é afetado pelos equipamentos e dispositivos existentes nas proximidades.
« Né&o é seguro utilizar o dispositivo na presenca de equipamento cirldrgico de alta frequéncia.

- Contudo, faz parte das boas praticas evitar utilizar o dispositivo demasiado proximo de outro
equipamento.

fl NOTA O dispositivo tem requisitos de desempenho essenciais associados a

T alimentacdo das cabecas dos instrumentos Welch Allyn 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2,
238-3. Na presenca de perturbagdes eletromagnéticas (EM), o dispositivo pode
ndo funcionar como previsto. Assim que as perturbacdes EM pararem, o
dispositivo ird recuperar automaticamente e funcionar como previsto.

& AVISO Deve-se evitar utilizar o dispositivo encostado a, ou empilhado sobre,
outro equipamento ou sistemas médicos elétricos, ja que tal pode provocar um
funcionamento incorreto do equipamento. Se for necessario utiliza-lo dessa forma,
o dispositivo e 0 outro equipamento devem ser observados de modo a verificar
que estdo a funcionar normalmente.

& AVISO Utilize apenas os acessorios recomendados pela Welch Allyn para
utilizagdo com o dispositivo. Acessérios nao recomendados pela Welch Allyn
podem afetar a imunidade ou as emissdes de CEM.
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AVISO Mantenha uma distancia minima de separacéo de 30 cm (12 pol.) entre
qualquer parte do dispositivo e qualquer equipamento de comunicagdes de RF

portatil (incluindo periféricos, tais como cabos de antena e antenas externas). O
desempenho do dispositivo pode degradar-se se nao existir a distancia de
separacao adequada.

Informacodes sobre as emissdes e a imunidade

Emissoes eletromagnéticas

O dispositivo foi concebido para ser utilizado no ambiente eletromagnético abaixo indicado. Compete ao
cliente ou ao utilizador do dispositivo assegurar que este é utilizado num ambiente com as caracteristicas

aqui referidas.

Teste de emissdes

Conformidade

Ambiente eletromagnético - orientacao

Emissdes de RF Grupo 1 O dispositivo utiliza energia RF apenas para o seu funcionamento
interno. Por este motivo, as emissdes de RF sdo muito baixas e

CISPRTT ndo devem causar interferéncia em equipamento eletronico
préoximo.

Emissoes de RF Classe B O dispositivo pode ser utilizado em todos os estabelecimentos,

CISPR 11 incluindo estabelecimentos domésticos e aqueles ligados
diretamente a uma rede de fornecimento de energia de baixa

o tensdo que alimenta edificios destinados a fins domésticos.

Emissdes de Classe A

harmanicas & AVISO Este equipamento/sistema destina-se

IEC 61000-3-2 a ser utilizado apenas por profissionais de

salde. Este equipamento/sistema pode causar

Flutuagbes de
tensdo/emissdes
oscilantes

IEC 61000-3-3

Em conformidade

interferéncia radioelétrica ou pode perturbar o
funcionamento de equipamento préximo.
Pode ser necessério tomar medidas de
mitigagao, tais como mudar a orientagdo ou a
localizagdo do dispositivo ou proteger a
localizagdo.

Imunidade eletromagnética

O dispositivo foi concebido para ser utilizado no ambiente eletromagnético abaixo indicado. Compete ao
cliente ou ao utilizador do dispositivo assegurar que este é utilizado num ambiente com as caracteristicas

aqui referidas.

Teste de Nivel de teste IEC  Nivel de Ambiente eletromagnético - orientacao
imunidade 60601 conformidade
Descarga +8 kV contacto +8 kV O pavimento devera ser de madeira, betao
eletrostatica (ESD) 15 KV ar 15 kY ou cer{émica Se 0s payimgntp; estiverem
IEC 61000422 revestidos com material sintético, a

- humidade relativa devera ser igual ou

superior a 30%.

Disparo/transitério  £2 kV paralinhas de +2 kv A qualidade de alimentacéo da rede deve

elétrico rapido

alimentagao

ser a de um ambiente comercial ou
hospitalar tipico.
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IEC 61000-4-4

+1kV para linhasde  +1 kv

entrada/saida
Ondas de choque £05 KV, <1 KV Ry A qualidade de a!imemagéo dg rede deve
IEC 61000-4-5 ser a de um ambiente comercial ou

Linha para linha hospitalar tipico.

+0,5kV, +1 kV, £2 kV +2 kV

Linha para terra
Quedas de tensao, ] ) ) ) A qualidade da energia da rede elétrica
interrupgoes breves 0% Ur; 05 ciclos 0% Ur; 05 ciclos deve sera de um ambiente comercial ou
e variacbes da A0° 45° 90° 135° A 0° 45° 90° 135° hospitalar tipico. Se o utilizador do
tensdo naslinhasde 1gge 7550 570°e  180° 225° 270°e  dispositivo necessitar de um
entrada de 3] 50/ ' 3] 50/ ' funcionamento continuo durante
alimentacdo interrupcdes na rede de alimentacdo

elétrica, recomenda-se que o dispositivo

IEC 61000-4-11 0% Ur: 1 ciclo 0% Ur: 1 ciclo seja alimentado por uma bateria ou uma

fonte de alimentacéo ininterrupta.

70% Us; 25/30 ciclos  70% Uy; 25/30 ciclos
Fase Unica:a 0° Fase Unica:a 0°

0% Uy; 250/300 09%Ur; 250/300 ciclos

ciclos
Campo magnético 30 A/m 30 A/m Os campos magnéticos da frequéncia
da frequéncia elétrica devem situar-se nos niveis normais
elétrica (50/60 Hz) de uma localizacdo tipica de um ambiente
IEC 61000-4-8 comercial ou hospitalar normal.

Nota: Ut é a tensdo da rede CA antes da aplicagdo do nivel de teste.
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O dispositivo foi concebido para ser utilizado no ambiente eletromagnético abaixo indicado. Compete ao
cliente ou ao utilizador do dispositivo assegurar que este é utilizado num ambiente com as caracteristicas

aqui referidas.

Teste de Nivel de teste IEC  Nivel de Ambiente eletromagnético - orientacao
imunidade 60601 conformidade
O equipamento de comunicacdes de RF
movel e portatil ndo deve ser utilizado a
uma distancia inferior de qualquer
componente do dispositivo, incluindo os
cabos, do que a distancia de separacdo
recomendada, calculada com base na
equacao aplicavel a frequéncia do
transmissor.
Distancia de separacao recomendada
RF conduzida 3Vrms 3Vrms
35
d=[=2VP
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz a 80 MHz Vi
6 Vrms em bandas 6 Vrms
ISM e de radio _ 12
amador entre d= [W]ﬁ
150 kHz e 80 MHz.
RF radiad
radiada 3V/M,80MHza2,  3V/M 12
IEC 61000-4-3 7 GHz ~ " Ex 800 MHz a 2,7 GHz

d=[Lp

Ex 80 MHz a 800 MHz
em que P é a poténcia de saida nominal
maxima do transmissor em watts (W) e d é
a distancia de separacdo recomendada em
metros (m). As intensidades de campo de
transmissores RF fixos, tal como
determinadas por uma analise
eletromagnética local®, devem ser
inferiores ao nivel de conformidade em
cada intervalo de frequéncias®. Podera
ocorrer interferéncia na proximidade de
equipamento assinalado com o seguinte
simbolo:

()

Nota 1: a 80 MHz e 800 MHz, ¢ aplicavel o maior intervalo de frequéncia.

Nota 2: estas diretrizes poderdo ndo se aplicar em todas as situagdes. A propagacao eletromagnética é

afetada pela absorcéo e reflexdo de estruturas, objetos e pessoas.

aAs intensidades de campo de transmissores fixos, tais como transmissores de radio (celular/sem fios) para
telefones e rddios méveis terrestres, radio amador, difuséo AM e FM e emissao de TV, ndo podem ser previstas
teoricamente com exatiddo. Para avaliar o ambiente eletromagnético gerado por transmissores RF fixos,
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deverad ser considerada uma analise local eletromagnética. Se a forca do campo medida no local em que o
dispositivo é utilizado for superior ao nivel de conformidade de RF aplicavel acima referido, o dispositivo
deveré ser verificado a fim de comprovar que estd a funcionar em condicées normais. Se for detetado um
desempenho anormal, poderd ser necessario tomar medidas adicionais, como, por exemplo, mudar a
orientagédo ou a localizagdo do dispositivo.

bAcima do intervalo de frequéncia entre 150 kHz e 80 MHz, as intensidades de campo deverdo ser inferiores a
3V/m.

Distancias de separacao recomendadas entre o equipamento de comunica¢ées por RF
portatil e mével e o dispositivo

O dispositivo destina-se a ser utilizado num ambiente eletromagnético em que as interferéncias de RF
radiadas sdo controladas. O proprietédrio ou utilizador do dispositivo pode ajudar a evitar interferéncias
eletromagnéticas ao manter uma distancia minima entre qualquer equipamento de comunicagdes por RF
portatil e mével (transmissores) e o dispositivo, como se recomenda a seguir, consoante a poténcia de saida
méxima do equipamento de comunicagoes.

Distancia de separacao de acordo com a frequéncia do transmissor (m)

150 kHza80 MHz 150kHza80MHz 80 MHza800MHz 800 MHza 2,

Poténciadesaida ¢, 5 yo handasISM em bandas ISM 7 GHz
nominal max. do

transmissor (W) d:[?;/'—?]\/ﬁ d:[%]\/l_’ d=[%]\/? d:[%]\/?
0,01 012 0,20 012 023

0,1 0,37 0,63 0,38 0,73

1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30

10 3,69 6,32 3,79 7,27

100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

Para transmissores com uma classificacdo de poténcia de saida maxima nédo indicada acima, a distancia de
separagao recomendada d em metros (m) pode ser calculada através da equacdo aplicavel a frequéncia do
transmissor, em que P é a classificacdo da poténcia de saida maxima do transmissor em watts (W), de acordo
com o fabricante do transmissor.

Nota 1: a 80 MHz e 800 MHz, é aplicével a distancia de separacdo para o maior intervalo de frequéncia.

Nota 2: estas diretrizes poderao nédo se aplicar em todas as situagdes. A propagacao eletromagnética é
afetada pela absorcéo e reflexdo de estruturas, objetos e pessoas.

Especificacdes de teste para a imunidade da porta da caixa ao equipamento de
comunicag¢des sem fios de RF

Frequéncia de Banda? Servico @ Modulaco P Poténcia Distancia (m) Nivel de
teste (MHz) maxima (W) teste de
MHz imunidade

(V/m)
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Especificacdes de teste para a imunidade da porta da caixa ao equipamento de
comunicac¢des sem fios de RF

385 380 -390 TETRA 400 Modulagéo de 1,8 0,3 27
impulso ?
18 Hz
450 430 -470 GMRS 460, Desvio FM ¢ 2 0,3 28
FRS 460 +5 kHz

1 kHz sinusoidal

710 704 - 787 Banda LTE 13, Modulagdode 0,2 03 9
17 impulso °
745 217 Hz
780
810 800 - 960 GSM 800/900, Modulacéo de 2 03 28
- TETRA 800, impulso P
570 iDEN 820,
CDMA 850, 18Hz
930 Banda LTE 5
1720 1700 - 1990 GSM 1800; Modulacdo de 2 03 28
- CDMA 1900;  impulso ®
DECT;Banda 217 Hz
LTE 1,3, 4, 25;
1970 UMTS
2450 2400 -2570  Bluetooth, Modulagdode 2 03 28
WLAN, 802.11 impu|so b
b/g/n, RFID,
24501 217 Hz
Banda LTE 7
5240 5100 - 5800 WLAN 802.11 Modulagdode 0,2 03 9
a/n impulso
5500 217 Hz
5785

@ Para alguns servigos, estao incluidas apenas as frequéncias de ligagcdo ascendente.
b 0 portador deve ser modulado utilizando um sinal de onda quadrada do ciclo de trabalho de 50%.

¢ Em alternativa a modulacdo de FM, pode ser utilizada uma modulacdo de impulso de 50% a 18 Hz porque,
embora nao represente a modulagao real, seria o pior cenario.

DIR 80027751 Ver. B

Data da revisao: 01-2021
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B AR XX
+e 7 A0 i 1 P B 7= BA

EMC &8l

DA EE BSREFRME BERENE EMO AXMTIMBHER, HIREHE IEC
60601-1-2:2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015 ¥R f

WIARIE R /7 i AR ) EMC E R R R RMERMANET BS1RE,
EEX MBI RF) BRIRBRZMET BSIRZHMEEE,

719-3 Li-lon Plus USB A% #F & A A 38 AL 2 B BB R T AR
EBEERXE0EEMIRENEE,
hBERSZEARREMEENIZM,
ARESINRIRZEHNZIAERRRZETREMN,
I, RIFEKAEEEMRZFRAEMBAFRARNRE,
| FZRBEEAFS Welch Allyn X883k 118-2, 1183, 250-2, 2382, 238-3 &
EXMEXRERER, MREFEBHE T, REARITEZMYPIZT. —BEM
FHFL REZFFRBTREFWOHET,
& 5 NEGARMREIETBSREMEIRES 2 HBHEARRE, X
REMEESTAES, NMRALEFER, WAZAMTEARRZEMEMIRE L
HWIAENREIEREIT,

=17

B4 FRAKREZE, UBERER Welch Allyn HEERIMME, #BIE Welch
Allyn HEFHIM AT BE S N B R AT RS S E,

& BE ARFHEAED SEEXSRERS (LEXREBUAFNMEDRL 2
RN EIRE) ZRABR/NEREENNA 30cm (12 1), MREFHELI
B, RREFHMERETTRERIE,

BHHMMHEER

B R AR St

AREFEEEATFUTHEEMEREFEF, RRENEFHAFS NBERELRFERERARRE,
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fE fA X

BB AR 5t
AN am ELRIRE - S AN
4R 5t 41 KGR HIGIR R BB UBTFEAEIINEE, FtHE SRS
EEIE, FAAALENAEMNETFEEERTFH.
CISPR 11
SR B3R AREEAEFARENER SEERREURERSY
CISPR 11 R PR SR 44t B8 A4 4 K 14t B PO 4R SR $E AR IR
— — Zl BE HiER/RENRELER AR
Lt AZR A, HigE/RETEEREEBT RIS
IEC 61000-3-2 FEBERZEEITHE, FRERERIERE
i, PIIEHARREHREARE AR
R S B D B,
IEC 61000-3-3
Bt E

FAREEEATUTHEEMEREKTES, RRENEFSAF NBRELRFEDERARRE,

hERE IEC 60601 IR EF FHFAHBT EEREIAIE - 55 AN
£ KER (ESD) +8 KV AR ER +8 kV iﬂ;ﬁﬁ*ﬂﬂﬁﬁi §H~ g‘g‘fé;‘;iiﬁjz%ﬁ%o
IEC 61000-4-2 +15kVZESIRE  +15kV E%iﬂggﬂ;ﬁ%n RAH, WARXRE
BRI R i AR ik o B iz kv, EERTFHIRE £2kv R R ERN 5 AR A E g ER
IEC 61000-4-4 % AR

+1kV, SERTFHE +1kv

AN/
i +05 KV, +1 KV L1k %5@1%3&%&5&&”%&&%%5&@%
IEC 61000-4-5 SR

+0.5kV, +1kV, +2 kV

+2 kv

% -Hh
B S A LR BB R BREBEREN 5 BRI R E R ER

ZEfE. EHATRETA
BERZL

I[EC 61000-4-11

0%Ur; O5MEH 0%Ur; 05 1A %gﬁﬁjﬂi@i@gmx&ﬁﬁémﬁx

0°. 45°, 90°. o, 45°, opr, REHIRCREMKLE, NEWHEMA
s s B s O FRMGER RN A R,
270° #0 315° Bt 270° #0315° Bt

0%Ur; 1E#H 0%Ur; 1 MEH

70% Uy : 25304 70% Uy ; 25/30 4
JEIHA 248 o R FIEA B4R - £ 0° B
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BHERhILE
0% Ur ; 250/300 4~ 0% Uy ; 250/300 4
B A JBHA
TR (50/60 H) B 30 A/m 30 A/m T 537 WO 4% Bl 45 1IE B 5 #2 20 g b IR 53
% IEC 61000-4-8 HERKER

AR U RNARBB T ZARRREREE,
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fE fA X

Bk A

AREFEEATFUTHEEMRMF R, RRENEFHAS NBERELRFERERARRE,

kR IEC60601 AW T FFEBEF BRI - S AN

TRERBEARZ ARG (BEX

4) Winpyih A REEXBa X5
5 (RF) BIIRZF, ZIEEFMDTRE
ERTAHBMENAEAMITESEH

ROHEE Bl fREE &,
EEAE PR
£S5 550 3Vrms 3Vrms
=122
IFC 61000-4-6 150 kHz to 80 MHz W
6Vrms, ISM BAdlFR 6 Vrms.
T BINER 12
(150 kHz & d= [W]ﬁ
80 MHz Z &) .
=) A '\ Fﬁ
A 3V/M, 80 MHz Z 2. 3V/M i1 2P
IEC 61000-4-3 7 GHz " E1 800 MHz & 2.7 GHz
d=[Lp
E 80 MHz Z 800 MHz

Ho pRERSHRRATE ML E
(BEIAES W) , MdRTHHE
HIRIFREEE (ALK (M) o X
FTE #0347 VB B B 22 ° 1 78 E B (B 72 5
590 5t 25 B R 37 58 FE N T8 MR ERSE
BECHASHRT, ERRATIFSH

REHHERIRER AT -

(@)

£3X1: EB0MHz #1800 MHz F, ERBREAIMELE,

iii%: XLEESENFIEEMBESGTHER, BHEABIIERY. WEFIANMRIR YR &5
M %2"“ o

EERSF MNFHN/ERBENMERLINE, LRBEBES, AV M EEBRIFEREMRIE

ROEEE) BORZ SR EHTTEMIRIS EAETRMTAN , RIE B TIG BRENN, LUTAEE SR 51

F/ITERBRE, MREERAARRZ M RN E RI7 58 Rt LU ESERASHR (R & BT,

J;#m%m’ﬂ%g LB HRIEEET,. MANMERE, LSRN RIIEE, PINEHEEARSE
fl_ 1 °

bE 150 kHz & 80 MHz BUSTEESEEIA, W7 ENET 3 V/m,
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EEXRBIHXGM RF) BRREF SR REZ 2 ANHEERRER

ARZEAERMIATMZENEHARERER, KRENES A TREENIRZHNRKE
HIE, BRTXMER, REEEXNBIXGMENRE (RHHF) SRREZEHR/NE
B, WmEEfRETi.

RIE R HRMEHRE M EFRER (m)

150 kHz = 80 MHz 150 kHz Z 80 MHz 80 MHz £ 800 MHz 800 MHz ZE 2.

BHBRERAN 4T 1sMAR25 LT ISV 7 GHz
PRIV LAY S d=1Zwr

0.01 0.12 0.20 012 0.23

0.1 0.37 0.63 0.38 0.73

1 117 2.00 1.20 2.30

10 3.69 6.32 3.79 7.27

100 11.67 20.00 12.00 23.00

WFRAPERHNERELRFICEEM LGRS, ARIEERTASSMEMNARELERHEE
FIBIFREES o (AKX M) , Eb PR TIBEASHRHEFHERF/IMRGRRATEHMLINE
(BEREYE W) .

#ZiE 1 £ 80MHz #1800 MHz T, ERR S ROIMEE T E FT X B AYIE fmEE =,

%E%: LIRS ENFIFEMBRGTHER, BHABIIERY. WAFANRIRK R K5
M %2"“ )

ST LR B8 IR F S i O S B R 3 5

EE o TE SRER @ RS e P o RANE W) EE M) RIMER
(MHz) e (v/
MHz m)
385 380-390 TETRA400 Bk dif i o 18 03 27
18 Hz
450 430-470 GMRS 460,  FM <5 kHz fm3E 2 03 28
FRS 460 1 kHz IE3%
710 704 - 787 LTE $3E% ki@ b 0.2 03 9
13, 17 -
745 ‘
780
810 800 - 960 GSM 800/ i i b 2 03 28
900. TETRA

870 800, iDEN  18Hz
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ST TT L% B8 TR & 41 i O S B I e A 5

820, CDMA
930 850.
LTE 55E% 5
1720 1700-1990  GSM 1800 ;  Bik;hiB &l o 2 03 28
CDMA
1845 1900 ; GSM 217 Hz
1900 ;
U — DECT ; LTE
1970 SRER 1. 3.
4, 25;
UMTS
2450 2400-2570  Bluetooth, B Hig &l P 2 03 28
WLAN, 802.
Nb/g/mn,  217Hz
RFID 2450.
LTE $7E% 7
5240 5100-5800  WLAN802.11 Pk sif i b 0.2 03 9
a/n 217 H
5500 g
5785

CRLRSZNEE LITHRE,
© BURBIfE A S 2L 50 % BRI SR AT IR

AERNBHUARIRERIERE, TTLUERM 18 Hz B9850 % PR iAH], ENERATKKRESZEH,

= REERIE .

P
I
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Guia y declaracion del fabricante

Compatibilidad EMC

Se deben tomar precauciones especiales relacionadas con la compatibilidad electromagnética
(EMC) en todos los equipos electromédicos. Este dispositivo cumple con la norma IEC 60601-1-2:
2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015.

«  Los equipos electromédicos se deben instalar y poner en servicio segun la informacion de EMC
gue se proporciona en estas Instrucciones de uso.

«  Los equipos de comunicaciones por radiofrecuencia portatiles y moviles pueden afectar al
comportamiento de los equipos electromédicos.

El mango USB 719-3 Li-lon Plus cumple todas las normas aplicables y obligatorias sobre
interferencias electromagnéticas.

« Por lo general no afecta a equipos ni dispositivos cercanos.
« Porlo general no se ve afectado por equipos ni dispositivos cercanos.

- No es seguro poner en funcionamiento el dispositivo en presencia de equipo quirdrgico de
alta frecuencia.

« No obstante, se recomienda evitar utilizar el dispositivo a una distancia muy préxima de otros
equipos.

fl NOTA El dispositivo tiene requisitos de rendimiento esenciales asociados con la

T alimentacion de cabezales de instrumentos Welch Allyn 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2
y 238-3. Es posible que el dispositivo no funcione de la forma prevista en presencia
de interferencias electromagnéticas. Una vez pasadas las interferencias
electromagnéticas, el dispositivo se recupera automaticamente y funciona segun
lo previsto.

& ADVERTENCIA Debe evitarse utilizar el dispositivo junto a otros equipos o
sistemas médicos, o apilado con estos, ya que podria producirse un
funcionamiento incorrecto. Si no pudiese evitarse, debe observarse el rendimiento
del dispositivo y de otros equipos para comprobar que funcionan con normalidad.

& ADVERTENCIA Utilice solo accesorios recomendados por Welch Allyn para el
dispositivo. Los accesorios no recomendados por Welch Allyn podrian afectar
negativamente a las emisiones e inmunidad electromagnéticas.
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AN

ADVERTENCIA Mantenga una distancia de separacion minima de 30 cm
(12 pulgadas) entre cualquier parte del dispositivo y los equipos de

comunicaciones por radiofrecuencia (incluidos periféricos como los cables de
antenay las antenas externas). El rendimiento del dispositivo podria verse
disminuido si no mantiene una distancia adecuada.

Informacion de emisiones e inmunidad

Emisiones electromagnéticas

El dispositivo tiene como uso especifico el ambiente electromagnético indicado mas abajo. El cliente o el
usuario del dispositivo deben asegurarse de utilizarlo en un entorno que cumpla dichas caracteristicas.

Prueba de Conformidad Entorno electromagnético (orientacién)
emisiones
Emisiones de Grupo 1 El dispositivo utiliza energia de RF solo para su funcionamiento
radiofrecuencia interno. Por lo tanto, sus emisiones de radiofrecuencia son muy
CISPR 11 bajas y es poco probable que causen interferencias en los
equipos electrénicos proximos.
Emisiones de Clase B ) . )
: ’ Este dispositivo es adecuado para su uso en todo tipo de
radiofrecuencia e S (o
establecimientos, incluidos los domésticos y aquellos
CISPR 11 directamente conectados con la red publica de bajo voltaje que
suministra energfa para uso doméstico.
Emisiones de Clase A & ADVERTENCIA Este equipo o sistema se ha
armonicos disenado para que lo utilicen Unicamente
IEC 61000-3-2 profesionales sanitarios. Este equipo o sistema
puede provocar interferencias de radio o
) uede afectar al funcionamiento de equipos
Fluctuaciones de Conforme P qup

tension/emisiones
intermitentes

IEC 61000-3-3

cercanos. Es posible que sea necesario tomar
medidas atenuantes, como cambiar la
orientacion o la ubicacién del dispositivo, o
proteger la ubicacion.

Inmunidad electromagnética

El dispositivo se ha disefiado para utilizarse en el entorno electromagnético que se especifica a continuacion.
El cliente o el usuario del dispositivo deben asegurarse de utilizarlo en un entorno que cumpla dichas

caracteristicas.

Prueba de Nivel de prueba IEC Nivel de Entorno electromagnético (orientacién)

inmunidad 60601 conformidad

Descarga +8 kV por contacto  £8 kV El suelo debe ser de madera, hormigén o

electrostatica (ESD) 15 kY . 15 kY baldosas de cerdamica. Si el suelo esta

IEC 61000422 - poraire - cubierto de material sintético, la humedad
o relativa debe ser por lo menos del 30 %.

Transitorios +2 kV para lineasde  +2 kV La calidad de la alimentacion principal

eléctricos rapidos en

rafagas

alimentacion
eléctrica

debe ser la propia de un entorno comercial
u hospitalario normal.
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IEC 61000-4-4
+1 kV paralineasde +1kV

entrada/salida

Sobretensiéon

IEC 61000-4-5

+0,5 kV, £1 kV

R
z

De linea a linea

La calidad de la alimentacion principal
debe ser la propia de un entorno comercial
u hospitalario normal.

+0,5KkV, £1 kV, £2kV +2 kV

De linea a tierra

Caidas de tension,
interrupciones
breves y variaciones g, 45°,90°, 135°, A 0°, 45°, 90°, 135°,
detensionenlas 1go0 2950 2700y 180°,225°,270°y

0% Ur; 0,5ciclo 0% Ur; 0,5ciclo

La calidad de la red eléctrica debe ser la de
un entorno comercial u hospitalario
comun. Si el usuario del dispositivo
requiere un funcionamiento
ininterrumpido durante los cortes en la red
eléctrica, se recomienda equipar el

Iineas de thrada de 3950 3150
alimentacion

eléctrica

IEC 61000-4-11 0% Ur; 1 ciclo 0% Ur; 1 ciclo

dispositivo con una baterfa o un sistema
de alimentacion ininterrumpida.

70 % Uy; 25/30 ciclos 70 % Uy; 25/30 ciclos
de fase Unica: a 0° de fase Unica: a 0°

0% Ur; 250/300 ciclo 0% Ur; 250/
300 ciclos

Campo magnéticoa 30 A/m 30 A/m
frecuencia industrial

(50/60 Hz) IEC

61000-4-8

Los campos magnéticos a la frecuencia
industrial deben tener los niveles propios
de los emplazamientos habituales en
entornos comerciales u hospitalarios.

Nota: Ut es la tension de red de CA antes de la aplicacion del nivel de prueba.
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El dispositivo se ha disefiado para utilizarse en el entorno electromagnético que se especifica a continuacion.
El cliente o el usuario del dispositivo deben asegurarse de utilizarlo en un entorno que cumpla dichas

caracteristicas.

Prueba de Nivel de prueba IEC Nivel Entorno electromagnético (orientacién)
inmunidad 60601 deconformidad
La distancia entre los equipos portatiles o
méviles de comunicaciones por
radiofrecuencia y el dispositivo, incluidos
los cables, no debe ser inferior a la
distancia de separacion recomendada, la
cual se calcula a partir de la ecuacion
aplicable a la frecuencia del transmisor.
Distancia de separacion recomendada
Radiofrecuencia 3Vrms 3Vrms y 35 /P
. = [=—=—IVP
conducida 150 kHz a 80 MHz o
IEC 61000-4-6
6 Vrms en las bandas 6 Vrms
de radio ISMy de _ 12
radioaficionados - W]\/F
entre 150 kHz y
80 MHz.
Radiofi i
ACIOTECUENTa 3 \/m, de 80MHza 3 V/m 23
radiada d =[P
2,7 GHz En De 800 MHz a 2,7 GHz
IEC 61000-4-3

d=[Lp

Ex De 80 MHz a 800 MHz
donde P es la potencia nominal de salida
maxima del transmisor en vatios (W) y d es
la distancia de separacion recomendada
en metros (m). Tal y como determina un
estudio sobre la compatibilidad
electromagnética in situ?, las intensidades
de campo de los transmisores de
radiofrecuencia fijos deben ser inferiores al
nivel de conformidad en cada gama de
frecuenciaP. Se pueden producir
interferencias cerca de los equipos
marcados con el simbolo siguiente:

()

Nota 1: A 80 MHz y 800 MHz, se aplica la gama de frecuencias superior.

Nota 2: Estas directrices pueden no ser aplicables en todas las situaciones. La propagacién electromagnética
se ve afectada por la absorcion y el reflejo de las estructuras, los objetos y las personas.

aNo se pueden predecir con exactitud las intensidades de los campos de los transmisores fijos, como por
ejemplo, las estaciones base para los radioteléfonos (celulares/inalambricos) y las radios moviles terrestres, las
radiocomunicaciones de aficionados, la radiodifusiéon AM y FM, y la transmision de television. Para valorar la
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intensidad de un entorno electromagnético generado por transmisores de radiofrecuencia, seria aconsejable
efectuar una revision electromagnética in situ. Si la medicion de la intensidad del campo en un lugar en el
que se utiliza el dispositivo supera el nivel de cumplimiento aplicable de RF, el dispositivo debe evaluarse
para verificar que su funcionamiento es normal. Si se observa un rendimiento anormal, es posible que
necesite implementar medidas adicionales, como cambiar la orientacion o ubicacion del dispositivo.

bEn las gamas de frecuencia de 150 kHz a 80 MHz, las intensidades de los campos magnéticos deben ser
inferiores a 3 V/m.

Distancias de separacion recomendadas entre los equipos portatiles y moviles de
comunicaciones de RF y el dispositivo

El dispositivo esta disefiado para utilizarse en un ambiente electromagnético en el que las perturbaciones de
RF radiada estén controladas. El cliente o el usuario del dispositivo pueden ayudar a evitar la interferencia
electromagnética si mantienen una distancia minima entre los equipos portatiles y moviles de
comunicaciones de RF (transmisores) y el dispositivo, tal como se recomienda a continuacion, segun la
potencia méaxima de salida de los equipos de comunicaciones.

Distancia de separacidn segun la frecuencia del transmisor (m)

R inal De 150 kHz a De 150 kHz a De 80 MHz a De 800 MHz a 2,
ZOter;%a nominal - g4 MHz fuera de las 80 MHz en bandas 800 MHz 7 GHz
e salidamaxima .., 456 ISM ISM
del transmisor (W) J 23 /P
12 = [ VP
35 12 d=[-=]VP E
d=[22 VP d=[-=]VP

ol ;] E

0,01 0,12 0,20 0,12 0,23

0,1 0,37 0,63 0,38 0,73

1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30

10 3,69 6,32 3,79 7,27

100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

Para los transmisores con una potencia nominal de salida maxima no indicada en la tabla anterior, la distancia
d de separacién recomendada en metros (m) se puede determinar utilizando la ecuacién aplicable a la
frecuencia del transmisor, donde P es la potencia nominal de salida méxima del transmisor calculada en
vatios (W) segun el fabricante del transmisor.

Nota 1: A 80 MHz y 800 MHz, se aplica la distancia de separacion correspondiente a la gama de frecuencias
superior.

Nota 2: Estas directrices pueden no ser aplicables en todas las situaciones. La propagacién electromagnética
se ve afectada por la absorcion y el reflejo de las estructuras, los objetos y las personas.

Especificaciones de la prueba de inmunidad de puerto de encerramiento para el equipo de
comunicaciones inalambricas por radiofrecuencia

Frecuenciade Banda?@ Servicio @ Modulacion P Potencia Distancia (m) Nivel de
la prueba maéaxima (W) prueba de
(MH2) MHz
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Especificaciones de la prueba de inmunidad de puerto de encerramiento para el equipo de
comunicaciones inalambricas por radiofrecuencia

inmunidad
(V/m)
385 380-390 TETRA 400 Modulacién por 1,8 03 27
impulsos P
18 Hz
450 430-470 GMRS 460, FM Desvio de 2 03 28
FRS 460 +5 Kz
Seno de 1 kHz
710 704 -787 Banda LTE 13, Modulacién por 0,2 0,3 9
17 impulsos P
745 217 Hz
780
810 800 - 960 GSM 800/900, Modulacion por 2 0,3 28
- TETRA 800 impulsos ?
870 iDEN 820,
CDMA 850,  18Hz
930 Banda LTE 5
1720 1700 - 1990 GSM 1800, Modulacién por 2 03 28
- CDMA 1900, impulsos b
1845 GSM 1900,
DECT, banda 217 Hz
LTE 1, 3,4, 25,
1970 UMTS
2450 2400 - 2570 Bluetooth, Modulacién por 2 03 28
WLAN, 802.11 impu|505 b
b/g/n, RFID
24501 217 Hz
Banda LTE 7
5240 5100-5800  WLAN 802.11 Modulacién por 0,2 03 9
a/n impulsos P
5500 217 Hz
5785

@ Para algunos servicios, solo se incluyen las frecuencias de enlace ascendente.
b La portadora debe modularse con una sefial de onda cuadrada con ciclo de trabajo del 50 %.

¢ Como alternativa, si no se puede utilizar la modulacion FM, se puede recurrir a la modulacién por impulsos
del 50 % a 18 Hz, aunque no represente la modulacion real.

DIR 80027751 Ver B

Fecha de revision: 01/2021
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Vagledning och tillverkarens forsakran

EMC-Overensstammelse

Speciella forsiktighetsatgarder vad galler elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) maste vidtas for all
medicinsk elektrisk utrustning. Den har enheten Gverensstéammer med IEC 60601-1-2:2014/EN

60601-2-1:2015.

All medicinsk elektrisk utrustning maste installeras och anvandas i enlighet med den EMC-
information som anges i denna bruksanvisning.

Portabel och mobil RF-kommunikationsutrustning kan paverka funktionen hos medicinsk
elektrisk utrustning.

719-3 Plus USB-handtag med litiumjonbatteri uppfyller alla tillampliga och obligatoriska standarder
for elektromagnetiska storningar.

Den paverkar normalt inte utrustning och enheter i nérheten.

Den paverkas normalt inte av utrustning och enheter i nérheten.
Det dr inte sdkert att anvanda enheten i narheten av hogfrekvent, kirurgisk utrustning.

Det dr god praxis att undvika att anvanda enheten mycket ndra annan utrustning.

1)

AN
AN
AN

ANM Enheten har de grundldggande prestandakrav som krévs for laddning av
foljande Welch Allyn-instrumenthuvuden: 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2, 238-3. Vid
forekomst av EM-storingar kanske enheten inte fungerar som den ska. Nar EM-
storningarna slutar aterstalls enheten automatiskt och fungerar som avsett.

VARNING Undvik att anvanda enheten i ndrheten av eller ovanpa annan
utrustning eller medicinska elektriska system eftersom det kan leda till felaktig
funktion. Om saddan anvandning ar nédvandig ska du observera enheten och den
dvriga utrustningen for att sakerstalla att de fungerar normalt.

VARNING Anvand endast tillbehdr som rekommenderas av Welch Allyn
tillsammans med enheten. Tillbehdr som inte rekommenderas av Welch Allyn kan
paverka EMC-emissioner eller -immunitet.

VARNING Hall ett minsta avstand pa 30 cm mellan alla delar av enheten och
barbar RF-kommunikationsutrustning (inklusive kringutrustning som antennkablar
och externa antenner). Enhetens prestanda kan forsamras om ratt avstand inte

uppratthalls.
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Information om emission och immunitet

Elektromagnetisk utstralning

Enheten &r avsedd att anvandas i den elektromagnetiska miljé som anges nedan. Kunden eller anvéndaren av
enheten ska tillférsdkra att den anvands i en sadan miljo.

Stralningstest Overensstimmelse Elektromagnetisk miljé - vigledning
RF-utstrdlning Grupp 1 Enheten anvénder endast HF-energi fér de interna funktionerna.
CISPR 11 Dess RF—gmis§iorjer ar dérf('jr mycket laga och ger ;annolikt inte
upphov till stérningar pa elektronisk utrustning i ndrheten.
RF-utstrélning Klass B Enheten ar ldmplig fér anvandning i alla miljder, inklusive i
CISPR 11 hemmet och i miljder dar den ansluts direkt till det allmanna
lagspanningsnat som forsorjer bostadsbyggnader.
Stoérningar frén Klass A & VARNING Utrustningen/systemet ar endast
Gvertoner avsett att anvandas av sjukvardspersonal.
IEC 61000-3-2 Utrustningen/systemet kan orsaka
radiostorningar eller avbrott i driften av
o utrustning i ndrheten. Det kan hénda att du
Avgivning av Uppfyller . . ) . -
spanningsfluktuation masFe vidta vissa korrigerande atgarder, som
er/flimmer att rikta om eller flytta enheten eller avskdrma
platsen.
IEC 61000-3-3

Elektromagnetisk immunitet

Enheten ar avsedd att anvandas i den elektromagnetiska miljé som anges nedan. Kunden eller anvandaren av
enheten ska se till att den anvands i en sadan miljo.

Immunitetstest IEC 60601 testnivd Overensstimmelse Elektromagnetisk miljé - vigledning
niva

Elektrostatisk + 8 kV kontakt +8kV Golv ska vara av trd, betong eller

urladdning (ESD) 15 KV Iuftgap 15 kY keramikplattor. Om golven dr tdckta med

IEC 61000-4-2

syntetmaterial ska den relativa
luftfuktigheten vara minst 30 %.

Snabba transienter/ + 2 kV for

+2kV Elforsorjningen ska vara av sddan kvalitet

pulsskurar natstromsledningar som normalt rader inom kommersiella
IEC 61000-4-4 miljder och sjukhusmiljéer.
+1 kVfoéringangs-/ £ 1kV
utgangsledningar
Strémsprang £ 05KV, 41 KV 1RV Elﬂjrsbrjningerl ska vara av sadan kyalitet
EC som normalt rdder inom kommersiella
61000-4-5 Ledning till ledning miljer och sjukhusmiljoer.
+05kV,=21kV,+2 +2kV

kv
Ledning till jord
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Elektromagnetisk immunitet

Kortvariga ] ] Elforsorjningen ska vara av sddan kvalitet
spanningssankninga 0% Ur; 05 cykler 0% Ur; 05 cykler som normalt rdder inom kommersiella
r, Spémingsavbrott Vid 0° 45° 90°135° Vid 0° 45° 90°135° moner och sjukhusmiljt')er‘ Om

och 180° 225° 270°och  180° 225° 270° och anvandaren av enheten kraver kontinuerlig
spanningsvariationer 3q5e 3150 drift under ett strémavbrott
iingaende rekommenderar vi att enheten kopplas till
natstromskablar en UPS-enhet eller ett batteri.
IEC 61000-4-11 0% Uy; 1 cykel 0% Ux; 1 cykel

70 % Ur; 25/30 70 % Ur; 25/30

cykler, enfas: vid 0°  cykler, enfas: vid 0°

0% Uy; 250/300 0 %Ur; 250/300

cykler cykler
Magnetfalt vid 30 A/m 30 A/m Nétfrekvensens magnetfélt ska vara pa en
natfrekvens (50/60 niva som ar normal for en typisk kontors-
Hz) IEC 61000-4-8 eller sjukhusmiljé.

Obs! Uy &r ndtspanningen fore applicering av testnivan.
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Elektromagnetisk immunitet

Enheten &r avsedd att anvandas i den elektromagnetiska miljé som anges nedan. Kunden eller anvéndaren av
enheten ska se till att den anvands i en sadan miljo.

Immunitetstest IEC 60601 testnivda Overensstimmelse Elektromagnetisk miljé - vigledning
niva

Portabel och mobil RF-
kommunikationsutrustning ska inte
anvandas ndrmare nagon del av enheten,
inklusive kablarna, an det
rekommenderade minsta avstand som
berdknats med den ekvation som &r
tilldmplig for sandarens frekvens.

Rekommenderat minsta avstand

Ledningsbunden RF 3 Vrms 3Vrms 35
. d=[22WVP
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz till 80 MHz Vi

6 Vrms i ISM- och 6 Vrms.

amatorradioband 12
mellan 150 kHz och d= [W]ﬁ
80 MHz.
Utstralad RE 3V/m, 80 MHz till 2.7 3 V/m PRV
IEC 61000-4-3 GHz T E1 800 MHz till 2,7 GHz
d=12p

En 80 MHz till 800 MHz

dér P ar sandarens nominella maxeffekt i
watt (W) och d ar det rekommenderade
separationsavstandet i meter (m).
Faltstyrkan for fasta RF-séndare, pa basis av
en elektromagnetisk platsundersdkning?,
ska ligga under uppfyllelsenivan inom varje
frekvensomrade®. Stérningar kan
forekomma i nérheten av utrustning markt
med foljande symbol:

()

Obs 1: Vid 80 MHz och 800 MHz géller det hogre frekvensomradet.

Obs 2: Dessa riktlinjer ar eventuellt inte tilldmpliga i alla situationer. Elektromagnetisk utbredning paverkas av
absorption och reflektioner fran byggnader, foremal och manniskor.

aFaltstyrkor fran fasta sandare, t.ex. basstationer for radiotelefoner (mobila eller tradldsa) och mobila
landradioapparater, amatorradio, AM- och FM-radioutsandningar och TV-utséndningar kan inte férutsagas
teoretiskt med exakthet. For beddmning av den elektromagnetiska miljé som skapas av fasta RF-sandare bor
en elektromagnetisk platsundersokning évervdagas. Om den uppmatta féltstyrkan pa den plats dér enheten
anvands Gverstiger den tilldmpliga dverensstammelsenivan for HF ovan, bor enheten hallas under
observation for att se om den fungerar pa ett normalt sétt. Om enheten inte fungerar korrekt kan ytterligare
atgarder bli nddvéandiga, t.ex. att vanda den eller att flytta den.
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Elektromagnetisk immunitet

bOver frekvensomradet 150 kHz till 80 MHz ska faltstyrkorna vara mindre &n 3 V/m.

Rekommenderade separationsavstand mellan barbar och mobil RF-
kommunikationsutrustning och enheten

Enheten ar avsedd att anvandas i en elektromagnetisk miljo ddr de utstrdlade RF-stdrningarna ar
kontrollerade. Kunden eller anvandaren av enheten kan férebygga elektromagnetiska stérningar genom att
sorja for ett minsta avstand mellan rorlig och mobil RF-kommunikationsutrustning (sandare) och enheten,
enligt rekommendationerna nedan, pa basis av kommunikationsutrustningens hdgsta avgivna effekt.

Separationsavstand pa basis av sandarfrekvensen (m)

150 kHz till 80 MHz 150 kHz till 80 MHz 80 MHz till 800 MHz 800 MHz till 2,

sandarens hégsta 1 ¢5r |SM-band i ISM-band 7 GHz
nominella avgivna

e Y L d=1E WP
0,01 0,12 0,20 012 0,23

0,1 0,37 0,63 0,38 0,73

1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30

10 3.69 6,32 3,79 727

100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

For sdndare med avgivna hogsta nominella effekter som inte finns med i uppstallningen ovan kan det
rekommenderade minsta avstandetd i meter (m) uppskattas med hjalp av den tilldmpliga ekvationen for
sandarens frekvens, dér P &r sdndarens nominella hogsta avgivna effekt i watt (W), enligt sandartillverkaren.

Obs 1: Vid 80 MHz och 800 MHz géller separationsavstandet for det hogre frekvensomradet.

Obs 2: Dessa riktlinjer ar eventuellt inte tilldmpliga i alla situationer. Elektromagnetisk utbredning paverkas av
absorption och reflektioner fran byggnader, foremal och manniskor.

Testspecifikationer for holjets immunitet mot tradlés RF-kommunikationsutrustning

Testfrekvens  Band @ Tjanst@ Modulering ? Maximal effekt  Avstand (m) Testniva for
(MH2) (W) immunitet
MHz (V/m)

385 380-390 TETRA 400 Pu|5modu|ering b1,.8 03 27

18 Hz
450 430-470 GMRS 460, FM €+ 5 kHz 2 03 28

FRS 460 awvikelse

1 kHz sinus

710 704-787 LTE-band 13, Pulsmodulering b 0,2 03 9

17
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Testspecifikationer for holjets immunitet mot tradlés RF-kommunikationsutrustning

745 217 Hz
780
810 800-960 GSM 800/900, Pulgmodulering b2 03 28
—_ TETRA 800,
870 iDEN 820, ~ 18Hiz
CDMA 850,
930 LTE-band 5
1720 1700-1990 GSM 1800; Pulgmodulering b2 0,3 28
CDMA 1900;
DECT; LTE-
band 1, 3, 4,
1970 25; UMTS
2450 2400-2570 Bluetooth, Pulgmodulering b2 0,3 28
WLAN, 802.11
b/g/n, RFID 217 Hz
2450,
LTE-band 7
5240 5100-5800 WLAN 802.11 Pulgmodulering b 0.2 0,3 9
a/n
5500 217 Hz
5785

4 For vissa tjdnster ingdr endast uppldnksfrekvenser.
b Bararen ska moduleras med en 50-procentig fyrkantsvagsignal for driftcykeln.

¢ Som ett alternativ till FM-modulering kan 50-procentig pulsmodulering vid 18 Hz anvdndas eftersom det
skulle utgora ett varsta fall-scenario, dven om det inte motsvarar faktiskt modulering.

DIR 80027751 ver. B

Revisionsdatum: januari 2021
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HEEERMNEEEEN

& EMC 1RER

FHAFEEREREER, ARNIEBUMEEMN EMO ME, REEFS IEC60601-1-2:
2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015 B3R E -

LRERERAMABREFRIER, MLRKRBAZAT AR EMC BRETT,
HEX BB SHE RP) BT ELEBRERKFAEE.

719-3 $2BEF Plus USB FEIEH ST A E A LA TR B TRIRE.
BETEZEIANRRENEE.
BEFEZIEIRMBHRENZE,
AeBFMREHIREARKEL TR L,
ATREER, REZENMEIZEAENELEMERFEIBAERAARKE,

51] i AEEEHE Welch Allyn #E251588 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2 #1238-3 ##

t EERBMHARMREER, £F M FTEHERT, KEWRTENEHRN
7. EM FEFLER, RKEEBTER WTRERERF.

& S FHANERERAEMRFREREFRFHOREEERER, FAI
AIREBRBEERE, HRAMANRAXER, FEHEEREMEMRE, 2
EEREDIE HE AR,

& BE KEEERBE Welch Allyn BEEMEREFEA, 3E Welch Allyn BiERIED
AIREE S22 EMC Rt BT,

FAEAKEMNEAF4EAER RF BARK EERKREEMINBR
B2 %) <A, REF 30 cm (12 &0 M50/ EFREERE. IRKRRFEE
B, REMMEERTRRERIE,

F

R S5 g
45 T

M &

BEMBEER

TS

AREETANUTHENERIRES., FEXFRFERERERTEERETFERAKE,
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B RS

BETRI ek

EHRIRE - s 2A|

5158 (RF) S5
CISPR 11

Group 1 (8 1 #8)

ANEBHGTE RF) REEEAMREREIIEE, FILL5H5E RF) &
SHIERIE, Tk‘lﬁ&ﬁﬂﬁ:&ﬂ’]a%&ﬁ”:_ﬁﬂﬂﬂ:l:ﬁo

St48 (RF) B 5¢
CISPR 11

Class B (B %B)

KEBSRARAAGR, SEERGH, UREEEERESL
TERARBRENMREZ AREBRERMBIIS,

EER LD
IEC 61000-3-2

Class A (A $8)

& BE HRB/AREREREEAER
Ao LERfE/RBATRRERBRETE =

AIRE P ER AR SRR BT T, ERIRERERN

RSN, PINEHFEMRERRESE

BEERKE/EBES FE

B, HEERKE,

IEC 61000-3-3
ERmEE

AREEEANUTHEENERIREY, REFFAFERAEERRATEEREPEARKE,
huig R IEC 60601 AEXF R FFEMEMRA ERIRS - {582
HEKRE (ESD) +8 KV HEA +8 KV SE MM AN, RELAER,
IEC 61000-4-2 +15kV ZR +15 kV y”%fgﬁ%}ff SRR, REHRER
BRREZE/ARE 2 kv (BERR) +£2 kv I%iﬁi%@*ﬁ%ﬁé—ﬁ%%%ﬁ%ﬁ%
IEC 61000-4-4 RHOPRRRE,

+1 KV EA/EHER) 1 kv
R 105KV, +1 KV 1 kY %%E%%gﬁ%ﬁﬁ—ﬁ%%%ﬁ%ﬁ%
IEC 61000-4-5 st

+05KV, 1KV, #£2 +2KV

kv

e ¥ 2l
TROAGOEE . . ERREEAER—BELRERE
B ,B’—*,, JEE*EP@—‘*” 0% Uy ; 0.5 5BHA 0% Uy ; 0.5 @ HA %Eg%&ﬁ" g@;ﬁiﬁ%&ﬁgﬁg
EE L 45, 000, A, 45, o,  RABHREERERGERE ARG
EC 61000411 135°, 180°, 225° 1357, 180°, 2257, PRTERERMABHBRBRENRT.

270°#1315° 270°#1315°

0% Uy ; 15EHA 0% Uy ; 13EEHA

70 % Ut ; 25/30 38
HHEH: 0

70% Uy ; 25/30 5B8H
BM:EO
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BHREY
0% Uy ; 250/300 38 0%U+ ; 250/300 18
# #
ThEHFER (50/60 Hz) 30 A/m 30 A/m DEREREIGEMEEEEER —REE
15 IEC 61000-4-8 RERGFTMIEERE,

figet - U RIERUAEFRZATHTREER,
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BB E

AEREEAANUTHEEMERIREY, REFFAMRAEERATEEREPHARKE,

BRI IEC 60601 HIFHER FEIEBRA EHRE - 158
HEERMAZRETMSH SEER M
HhBLE A RME TR B R 5148 (RF) BEA
i, BEEAS/NRBIEERREETES
ERMAXFTEMRZEMERERE,
EErURE P IR R
EEMSTEE (RP) 3V 3V
rms rms d _ [&]\/ﬁ
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz EI| 80 MHz Vi
£ 150 kHz F 80 6Vrms
MHz 2 Bl ISM # 12
00 4R B ARER 1P d =y, VP
& 6Vrms.
RATILATS (RN 3V/M, 8OMHZE  3V/M d=| 23 WP
IEC 61000-4-3 2.7 GHz " YE1 800 MHz &l 2.7 GHz

12

d=lg VP 80 MHz % 800 MHz

Hop p BEGI SRR IR (Bl
AEE (W), T dREEMRMRIEEE 5
ABAR (M), BIEXFHRRES RS
SRE (HEMSTIGHERIRE?), EXIE
REEREHEE" WFSER, £18
A TSIFFRARBEME TR EE T -

()

i3 1 : 7£ 80 MHz #0 800 MHz B, E B S RISEREEE,

W2 EEEREAFLENARRTHER. BRRNESRIREN. PIARORLT
RAFEE,

ERES (FH/FARRED WA RMEITHRERKE. XREKE. AMAIMESERBNE
R B FEE 5T = MIRLS 8 A AR IR LR TRAl, IR EE XS (RF) F S RRTAE
BHIRG, BEEETEMSRSGHR, MRAEGEAAKEMMIAAG G REBH U LER
ROSHSE RF) A E1ERA, RIEBRREURERREERET, MRAFRUEERRES, LARREM
it FIINERREARMRAE.

b SR E B 150 kHz 3| 80 MHz B, RIS TREEFEIER 3V/m,

AEX R BB RF) BARRRARE 2 M 2B MRERE

ARETRERANEHMERF FTEZINEEWTEHRIRE D, AZENE P SERE T LURBEAZ RN
RABEIE BRETXMESR EABXNBEN R BARM GR5R) BEREZHREFR/E
B, LBNEREHTE.
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AHEX R BB (RF) BEAARIRER A LKIE 2 R BB A fEfR At

R RS RMEE MM RERE (m)

RS RBRETEH

JE ISM $8E%AY 150  I1SM SEE%AY 150 kHz 80 MHz | 800 MHz 800 MHz ¥ 2.7

HINE (W) kHz | 80 MHz ¥ 80 MHz GHz
d-BENE a-tZyp A=l d=1Zwr

0.01 0.12 0.20 0.12 0.23

0.1 0.37 0.63 0.38 0.73

1 117 2.00 1.20 2.30

10 3.69 6.32 3.79 7.27

100 11.67 20.00 12.00 23.00

HNRAETWMHERIIN LRGSR, FTREERANESFERN A XS F R R
dEMABAR (M), HEipREREHGFIEHREMESFRRBEDIER ERLAREF W),

i3 1 ;- 7£ 80 MHz 0 800 MHz B, #E B S s8R E M4 FRiEEE .
st 2 EEREERRVEFREERTEER, SHERNEEZRNEEY). MR AEMRILID

RETFRFZE.

HBCE R B (RF) MRREF R R 2 B AR R

AR 4R AR ° o RAUE (B BEiEm R
(MHz) ) AFER (V/
MHz m)
385 380-390 TETRA400 ;i ERE 0 1.8 03 27
18 Hz
450 430-470 GMRS460,  FM 45 kHz {m Bt 2 03 28
FRS 460 1 kHz E3%
710 704-787 LTEBand 13, 3K ER%E © 02 03 9
17
Tae 217 Hz
780
810 800 - 960 GSM 800/900, B iz 48 b 2 03 28
TETRA 800,
870 iDEN 820, ~ 18Mz
CDMA 850,
930 LTE Band 5
1720 1700-1990  GSM 1800; B3Rk Ee b 2 03 28
CDMA 1900;
217 Hz

GSM 1900;
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W EERIR AT (RF) BB R 2 B R A H RS

DECT; LTE
1845 Band 1, 3,4,
25; UMTS
1970
2450 2400 - 2570 Bluetooth, B St P 2 0.3 28
WLAN, 802.11
b/g/n,RFID 217 Hz
2450,
LTE Band 7
5240 5100-5800  WLAN 80211 pRigegs b 0.2 03 9
a/n
5500 217 Hz
5785

B RBESRE LITHE,
°EUKIEM AT Z 50 M IEBHAER KR E TR,

CETEA ML, AIRAEA 18HZ MBS Z 50 KERE, RAMREREINRERNE

ARKR&KIRFER.

8
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Kilavuz ve Ureticinin beyani

EMC uyumlulugu

Tdm tibbi elektrikli ekipmanlar icin elektromanyetik uyumlulukla (EMC) ilgili 6zel dnlemler
alinmalidir. Bu cihaz, IEC 60601-1-2:2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015 ile uyumludur.

Tam elektrikli tibbi ekipmanin kurulmasi ve calistirnlmasi, bu Kullanim talimatlarinda verilen EMC
bilgilerine gére gerceklestirilmelidir.

Tasinabilir ve mobil RF iletisim ekipmani, tibbi elektrikli ekipman davranisini etkileyebilir.

719-3 Lityum-lyon Plus USB Kolu, elektromanyetik etkilesime iliskin gecerli ve gerekli tim
standartlara uygundur.

Normal sartlarda, yakinindaki ekipman ve cihazlari etkilemez.

Normal sartlarda, yakinindaki ekipman ve cihazlardan etkilenmez.

Cihazin yUksek frekansli cerrahi ekipman bulunan ortamda calistirilmasi gtvenli degildir.

Ancak cihaz, diger ekipmanin ¢ok yakininda kullanmaktan kaginmak faydali olur.

1)

AN
AN
AN

NOT Cihaz, Welch Allyn cihaz basliklari 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2, 238-3'e gUg¢
saglanmasina iliskin temel performans gerekliliklerini karsilar. EM bozulmalari
durumunda cihaz gerektigi gibi ¢alismayabilir. EM bozulmalari sona erdiginde
cihaz normale doner ve gerektigi gibi calisir.

UYARI Cihaz diger ekipmanlarin veya tibbi elektrikli sistemlerin yaninda veya
tizerinde kullanmaktan kacinin. Aksi takdirde Griin diizgiin calismayabilir. Uriinin
bu sekilde kullanilmasi gerekiyorsa cihazi ve diger ekipmani gdzlemleyerek dogru
cahistiklarindan emin olun.

UYARI Yalnizca Welch Allyn tarafindan cihazla kullanimi énerilen Aksesuarlar
kullanin. Welch Allyn tarafindan énerilmeyen aksesuarlar, EMC emisyonlarini veya
bagisikhigi etkileyebilir,

UYARI Tasinabilir RF iletisim ekipmani (anten kablolari ve harici antenler gibi cevre
birimleri dahil olmak tzere) ile cihazin herhangi bir parcasi arasinda 30 cm'lik (12
in¢) minimum ayirma mesafesini koruyun. Yeterli mesafe birakiimadidi takdirde
cihazin performansi dsebilir.

Emisyonlar ve korunma bilgileri
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Elektromanyetik emisyonlar

Cihaz, asagida belirtilen elektromanyetik ortamda kullaniimak icin tasarlanmustir. Misteri veya cihaz kullanicisi,
cihazin boyle bir ortamda kullanildigini garanti etmelidir.

Emisyon testi

Uyumluluk Elektromanyetik ortam - kilavuz

RF emisyonlari

Grup 1 Cihaz yalnizca dahili islevi icin RF enerjisini kullanir. Bu nedenle RF
emisyonlari cok dstktdr ve yakinlarinda bulunan elektronik

CISPRTT ekipmanla etkilesimde bulunma ihtimali azdir.
RF emi | Sinif B
emisyonian n Cihaz, konut yerleskeleri ve konut amacli olarak kullanilan binalari
CISPR 11 besleyen kamuya ait dustk voltajli gi¢ kaynagi agina dogrudan
bagl yerleskeler de dahil olmak tzere tim yerleskelerde
Harmonik Sinif A kullanima uygundur.
emisyonlar & UYARI Bu ekipman/sistem yalnizca saglik
IEC 61000-3-2 uzmanlari tarafindan kullanilmak Gzere
tasarlanmistir. Bu ekipman/sistem, radyo
Voltal U ‘ etkilesimine neden olabilir veya yakindaki
olta) ) yurmid ekipmanin ¢alismasini bozabilir. Cihazin
dalgalanmalari/titrek o o e :
emisyonlar ydnUnUn veya yerinin degistiriimesi ya da
cihazin bulundugu konuma koruyucu ekran
IEC 61000-3-3 yerlestiriimesi gibi hafifletici nlemler alinmas
gerekebilir.
Elektromanyetik bagisiklik

Cihaz, asagida belirtilen elektromanyetik ortamda kullanilmak icin tasarlanmistir. MUsteri veya cihaz kullanicisi,
cihazin boyle bir ortamda kullanildigini garanti etmelidir.

Bagisiklik testi IEC 60601 test Uyumluluk seviyesi Elektromanyetik ortam - kilavuz
seviyesi
Elektrostatik desarj ~ +8 kV kontak +8 kV Zemin ahsap, beton veya seramik déseme

(ESD)

olmalidir. Zeminler sentetik malzemeyle

+ 15KV hava +15kV v 0
IEC 61000-4-2 kapliysa bagil nem en az %30 olmalidir.
Elektriksel hizli gecis/ Gug kaynagi hatlarr  +2 kv Sebeke guictinin kalitesi, tipik bir ticari
patlama icin £2 kV ortam veya hastane ortamindaki kaliteyle

ayni olmalidir.

IEC 61000-4-4
Girig/cikig hatlarigin - +1 kV
+1kV
Dalgalanma Sebeke guiciinun kalitesi, tipik bir ticari
IEC 61000-4-5 205KV, £1 kv £ kY ortam veya hastane ortamindaki kaliteyle
o Hattan hatta ayni olmalidir.

+0,5 kV, £1 kV, 22 kV 2 kV

Hattan topraga

Glg kaynagi giris
hatlarindaki voltaj
dususleri, kisa

Sebeke guictinin kalitesi, tipik bir ticari
ortamdaki veya hastane ortamindaki
kaliteyle ayni olmalidir. Cihaz kullanicisinin,
sebekede yasanan g kesintileri sirasinda

0,5 dongu icin %0 Ut 0,5 dongu igin %0 Ut
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Elektromanyetik bagisiklik

kesintiler ve voltaj  0° 45° 90°135°180°, 0° 45° 90°135°180°, kesintisiz calismasi gerekiyorsa cihaza
degisimleri 225° 270° ve 315%de 225° 270°ve 315°de kesintisiz gic kaynagindan veya pilden gig

IEC 61000-4-11 verilmesi énerilir.

1déngUicin %0 Ur 1 déngu icin %0 Ut

25/30 déngu icin %70 Ur; 25/30
%70 Uy Tek faz: 0”de dengu Tek faz: 0°de

250/300 donguicin - 250/300 dongui icin

%0 Ut %0 Ut
Glg frekansi (50/60 30 A/m 30 A/m Glg frekansi manyetik alanlari, tipik bir
Hz) manyetik alan ticari ortamdaki veya hastane ortamindaki
I[EC 61000-4-8 tipik bir yerin karakteristik seviyelerinde

olmalidir.

Not: Uy, test seviyesinin uygulanmasindan dnceki AC sebeke voltajidir.
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Elektromanyetik bagisiklik

Cihaz, asagida belirtilen elektromanyetik ortamda kullaniimak icin tasarlanmustir. Misteri veya cihaz kullanicisi,
cihazin boyle bir ortamda kullanildigini garanti etmelidir.

Bagisiklik testi IEC 60601 test Uyumlulukseviyesi Elektromanyetik ortam - kilavuz
seviyesi

Tasinabilir ve mobil RF iletisim ekipman;
kablolar dahil olmak tzere cihaz parcalarina
verici frekansi icin gecerli denkleme gore
hesaplanan énerilen ayrim mesafesinden
daha yakin olacak sekilde kullanilmamalidir.

Onerilen ayrim mesafesi

iletilen RF 3Vrms 3Vrms 35

. = [ IVP
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz ila 80 MHz \%!

150 kHz ve 80 MHz ~ 6 Vrms
arasindaki ISM ve d= 12 ]\/F

amator radyo V2
bantlarinda 6 Vrms.

Yaylan RF 3V/M, 80 MHzla 2,7 3 V/M - 1B
IEC 61000-4-3 GHz T En 800 MHz ila 2,7 GHz
d=[12/P

Ex 80 MHz ila 800 MHz

Burada P watt (W) cinsinden vericinin
maksimum ¢ikis glcU derecesidir ve d
metre (m) cinsinden Gnerilen ayrim
mesafesidir. Bir elektromanyetik alan
arastirmasi® ile belirlendigi Gzere sabit RF
vericilerinden gelen alan kuvvetleri, her
frekans araligindaP uyumluluk seviyesinden
az olmalidir. Asagidaki sembol ile isaretli
ekipmanlarin ¢evresinde etkilesim
olusabilir:

()

Not 1: 80 MHz ve 800 MHz'de daha yuksek olan frekans araligi gecerlidir.

Not 2: Bu yonergeler her durumda gegerli olmayabilir. Elektromanyetik yayilim; yapilar, nesneler ve
insanlardaki absorpsiyon ve yansimadan etkilenir.

Telsiz (cep/kablosuz) telefonlar ve sabit mobil telsizler, amator radyo, AM ve FM radyo yayini ve TV yayinina
yonelik baz istasyonlari gibi sabit vericilerden gelen alan kuvvetleri teorik olarak dogru sekilde tahmin
edilemez. Sabit RF vericilerinden kaynaklanan elektromanyetik ortami degerlendirmek icin elektromanyetik
alan arasgtirmasi dustnulmelidir. Cihazin kullanildigr konumda 6élcilen alan kuvveti yukaridaki gecerli RF
uyumluluk seviyesini asarsa cihaz gdzlemlenerek normal calistigi dogrulanmalidir. Anormal performans
gozlemlenirse cihazin yeniden yonlendirilmesi veya yeniden konumlandiriimasi gibi ek énlemler alinmasi
gerekebilir.

b150 kHz ila 80 MHz frekans araliginda alan kuvvetleri 3 V/m'den az olmalidir.
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Tasinabilir ve mobil RF iletisim ekipmani ile cihaz arasindaki 6nerilen ayrim mesafeleri

Cihaz, yayilan RF bozulmalarinin kontrol edildigi bir elektromanyetik ortamda kullaniimak icin tasarlanmistir.
Musteri veya cihaz kullanicisi, asagida dnerildigi sekilde iletisim ekipmaninin maksimum ¢ikis glicline goére
tasinabilir ve mobil RF iletisim ekipmani (vericiler) ile cihaz arasindaki minimum mesafeyi koruyarak
elektromanyetik etkilesimi onlemeye yardimci olabilir.

Vericinin frekansina gére ayrim mesafesi (m)

Vericini K ISM bantlari ISM bantlarinda 80 MHzila 800 MHz 800 MHzila 2,7
ericinin maks. = disinda 150 kHzila 150 kHz ila 80 MHz GHz
nominal ¢ikis giicii 80 MHz
(w) _ 12
. d=12 WP d=lg VP d=1B P
d=[22VP V2 1
Vi
0,01 0,12 0,20 012 0,23
0,1 0,37 0,63 0,38 0,73
1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30
10 3,69 6,32 3,79 727
100 11,67 20,00 12,00 23,00

Yukarida belirtilmeyen maksimum c¢ikis glictinde derecelendirilmis vericiler icin 6nerilen ayirma mesafesi d,
vericinin frekansi icin gegerli olan denklem kullanilarak metre (m) cinsinden hesaplanabilir; burada P, verici
Ureticisine gdre watt (W) cinsinden vericinin maksimum ¢ikis gicU derecesidir.

Not 1: 80 MHz ve 800 MHz'de daha yuksek frekans araligr icin ayrim mesafesi gegerlidir.

Not 2: Bu yonergeler her durumda gecerli olmayabilir. Elektromanyetik yayilim; yapilar, nesneler ve
insanlardaki absorpsiyon ve yansimadan etkilenir.

RF kablosuz iletisim ekipmanina yonelik muhafaza baglanti noktasi bagisikligi icin test
ozellikleri

Test frekansi Bant @ Servis @ Modiilasyon P Maksimum giic  Mesafe (m)  Bagisiklik
(MHz) W) testi
MHz seviyesi (V/
m)
385 380-390 TETRA 400 Darbe 1,8 03 27
moddlasyonu ?
18 Hz
450 430 - 470 GMRS 460,  FM 45 kHz 2 03 28
FRS 460 sapma
1 kHz sine
710 704 -787 LTE bandi 13, Puls 0,2 03 9
17 moddlasyonu ?
745

217 Hz
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RF kablosuz iletisim ekipmanina yonelik muhafaza baglanti noktasi bagisikligi icin test

ozellikleri

780

810 800 - 960 GSM 800/900, Puls 2 0,3 28
TETRA800,  modiilasyonu P

870 iDEN 820,
CDMA 850, 18Hz

930 LTE Bandi 5

1720 1700 - 1990 GSM 1800; Puls 2 0,3 28
CDMA 1900;  moddlasyonu ?
GSM 1900;

1845 ;
DECT;LTE ~ 217Hz
Band 1, 3,4,

1970 25; UMTS

2450 2400 - 2570 Bluetooth, Darbe 2 0,3 28
WLAN, 802.11 modulagyonu b
b/g/n, RFID
2450, 217 Hz
LTE Bandi 7

5240 5100 - 5800 WLAN 802.11 Puls 0,2 0,3 9
a/n modiilasyonu P

2500 217 Hz

5785

@ Bazi servisler icin yalnizca yukar baglanti frekanslari verilir.

bTasiyicl, %50 gorev dongisii kare dalga sinyali kullanilarak modiile edilecektir.

¢FM moddlasyonuna bir alternatif olarak 18 Hz'de %50 darbe modulasyonu kullanilabilir. Bu deger gercek

modulasyonu gostermemekle birlikte en kotl senaryoyu gosterir.

DIR 80027751 Sar. B

Revizyon tarihi: 2021-01
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Huong dan va tuyén bé cua nha san xuat

Tuan thu EMC

Phai thuc hién nhing bién phap phong ngtra dac biét vé tuong thich dién ti (EMC) déi véi moi
thiét b dién y té. Thiét bi nay phu hap quy chudn IEC 60601-1-2:2014/EN 60601-2-1:2015.
Tat ca cac thiét bi dién y té phai duoc 1dp dat va dua vao st dung phu hap véi théng tin EMC
dugc cung cap trong Hudng dan st dung.

Thiét bi lién lac RF di déng va cdm tay co thé anh huong dén tap tinh hoat dong cua thiét bi

diény té.

Tay cam cap ngudn USB Li-lon Plus 719-3 tuan th{ tat ca cac tiéu chuan hién hanh va bat budc vé

nhiéu dién tu.

Thong thuong thiét bi khong dnh hudng dén cac thiét bj va may maoc & gan do.

Thoéng thuong thiét bi khong bi danh hudng baéi thiét bi va may méc & gan doé.

Viéc van hanh thiét bi nay khi cé thiét bi phiu thuat dién cao tan la khdng an toan.

Tuy nhién, t&t nhat la tranh s& dung thiét bi nay khi & rat gan thiét bi khac.

AN
AN
AN

Luu y Thiét bi nay cé cac yéu cau hoat dong thiét yéu di kéem cac dau cdm dung
cu cdp nguodn ctia Welch Allyn 118-2, 118-3, 250-2, 238-2, 238-3. Khi c6 can nhiéu
EM, thiét bi c6 thé khéng hoat déng nhu du kién. Khi hét can nhidu EM, thiét b sé
tu phuc héi va hoat ddéng nhu du kién.

CANH BAO Nén tranh str dung thiét bi gan hodc xép chéng lén thiét bi khac hodc
hé théng dién 'y té vi ¢ thé dan dén hoat dong khong ding. Néu can st dung
nhu vay, phai quan sét thiét bj va thiét bi khac d€ xac minh réng ching hoat dong
binh thuong.

CANH BAO Chi strdung Phu kién Welch Allyn khuyén nghi st dung vaéi thiét bi.
Céc phu kién khong dugc Welch Allyn khuyén nghj cé thé anh hudng dén phét xa
EMC hodc tinh mién nhiéu EMC.

CANH BAO Duy tri khodng cach phan cach téi thiéu 13 12 inch (30 cm) gitia bét ky
b& phan nao cla thiét b va thiét bi lién lac RF di dong (bao gém ca cac thiét bi
ngoai vi nhu cdp &ng-ten va ang-ten ngoai). Hiéu sudt clia thiét bi cé thé gidm néu
khodng cach phu hgp khdong dugc duy tri.
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Thong tin vé buic xa va mién nhiém

Buic xa dién tu

Thiét bi dugc su dung trong moi truong dién tu nhu ‘quy dinh dudi day. Khach hang hoic ngusi dung thiét bi
can dam bao rdng may dugc su dung trong mai trucng nhu vay.

Kiém tra buic xa Do tuan thu Hudng dan vé méi trudng dién tir

Buic xa RF Nhém 1 Thiét b chi st dung nang lugng tan sé vo tuyen (RF) cho chic
ndng néi tai. Do do, buic xa RF cua thiét bj la rat thap va khong

CISPR11 thé gay ra bét ky can nhiéu nao ddi vai thiét bi dién tu 6 gan do.
Buic xa RF Loai B ’ . ) .

cxa od! Thiét bj thich hop dé st dung & tat ¢ cac co s&, bao gobm nha &
CISPR 11 va cac cd sd ndi tryc tiép véi mang cap dién ha the cong cong

cung cap cho cac toa nha dé su dung cho cac muc dich sinh
BUic xa song hai Loai A hoat.
IEC 61000-3-2 & CANH I?AOMThiéthjv/hé théng'rjay 'chiAdanNh
cho nhan viény té st dung. Thiét bi/hé thdng

nay cé thé gay nhiéu song vé tuyén hodc lam
gian doan sy van hanh cua thiét bj 1an can. Co
thé can thuc hién nhiing bién phéap khac

IEC 61000-3-3 phuc, nhu @i hudng hodc déi vi tri thiét bi
hodc che chan nai dat thiét bi.

Dao dong diénap/  Tuan thu
buc xa chap chon

D6 mién nhiéu dién tur

Thiét bi dugc su dung trong moi truong dién tu nhu quy dinh duai day. Khach hang hodc ngusi dung can
dam bao rang thiét bj y dugc su dung trong mai truong nhu vay.

Kiém tra dd mién  MuckiémtralEC  Muc tuan thu Huéng dan vé méi trudng dién tu
nhiéu 60601

Phong finh dién +8 kV tiép xuc +8 kV San phai bang go bé téng hodc gach
(ESD) . trang men. Néu san dugc phu bang vat

+ 15KV khong khi £15kV lieu tong hop, d6 am tuang déi phai it

IEC 61000-4-2 nhat 1a 30%.
Potbién/quadd  +2KkVchoduong — +2KV Chét lugng dién ludi phai bang chat lugng
nhanh vé dién day cap dién dién lusgi cho méi truong thuong mai hogc
IEC 61000-4-4 bénh vién dién hinh.

+1kVchoduong  +1kV

day dau vao/dau ra
Tang vot Chét lugng dién ludi phai bang chat lugng
EC 61 4 05 KV, £1 kv £1kV dién lugi cho moi truong thuong mai hodc

61000-4-5 Day dén day bénh vién dién hinh.

+0,5kV, £1 kV, £2kV +£2 kV
Day dén dat
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D6 mién nhiéu dién tur

Sut ap, méat dién ] . ] . Chét lugng dién 1udi phai bang chét lugng
ngan han va bién 0% Ur; 0,5 chu ky 0% Ur; 0,5 chuky dién Iudi cho méi truong thuong mai hogc
thlé‘ﬂ dléﬂ aprtrén 6 0° 45° 90° 135° 6 0° 45° 90° 135° bénh Vi.é)n dlén blnh Néu nguoi dung th\ét
duong day cap dien  1a0° 2250 570°vy  180° 225° 270° vy Di doi hoi van hanh lién tuc trong thoi gian

dau vao 3150 3150 g}ét diﬁn tl;rmtcbhténg téki> !(%Jy?"ngr?i cap
IEC 61000-4-11 p:inc © thIEtbIbang bo L dien hoac

0% Ur; 1 chu ky 0% Ur; 1 chu ky

70 % Us; 25/30 chu  70% Ur; 25/30 chu ky

ky mét pha: 6 0° Mot pha: & 0°

0% Ur; 250/300 chu  09%Ur; 250/300 chu

ky ky
TU trudng tan s6 lusi 30 A/m 30 A/m Tu truong tan s6 ngudn phai & muc dic
dién (50/60 Hz) IEC trung cho vi tri dién hinh cho moi truong
61000-4-8 thuong mai hodc bénh vién dién hinh.

Luu y: Ut la dién &p ludi dién xoay chiéu trudc khi ap dung muc kiém tra.
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D6 mién nhiéu dién tur

Thiét b dugc su dung trong moi truong dién tu nhu quy dinh dudi day. Khach hang hodc ngusi dung can
dam bao rang thiét bi y dugc su dung trong maéi truong nhu vay.

Kiém tra d6 mién  MuckiémtralEC  Mc tuan thu Huéng dan vé mai trudng dién tur
nhiéu 60601

Khong su dung cac thiét bi lién lac RF di
déng va cam tay gan bat ky bo phan nao
cua thiét bi, bao gém ca cap, o pham vi
gén hon khoang cach phan cach khuyen
nghi dugc tmh toan dua trén phuong trinh
ap dung cho tén s6 cua may phat.

Khoang cach phan cach khuyén nghi

RF dan 3Vrms 3Vrms 35
£ d= [_]\/F
IEC 61000-4-6 150 kHz dén 80 MHz \%!
6Vrms 3 bangtan  6Vrms.
ISM va séng vo _12
tuyén nghiép du tu [ ]\/_
150 kHz dén 80 MHz.
RF bu )
buc 3V/M, 80 MHzdén  3V/M o2
IEC 61000-4-3 2,7 GHz Y E1 800 MHz dén 2,7 GHz

[ El 80 MHz dén 800 MHz

trong d6P la dinh muc cong sudt dau ra téi
dacua may phat, tinh bang watt (W) va d la
khoang cach phan cach khuyen nghi, tinh
bang met (m). Truong luc tu may phat RF
c6 dinh, nhu dugc xac dinh bing khao sat
dién tu tai hién truong?, phai thap hon
muc tuan thu trong tung dai tan®. Nhiéu
cothé xay ra trong khu vuc xung quanh
thiét bi duoc danh dau bang biéu tuong
sau day:

()

Luuy 1: G 80 MHz va 800 MHz, ap dung dai t&n cao hon.

Luuy 2: Nhung huong dan nay o the khoéng ap dung cho moi tinh huong Sulan truyén dién tu bi anh
huong bai su hdp thu va phan xa tu cac két cau, vat thé va con nguai.

aTruong luc tu may phat c6 dinh, chang han nhu tram co s cho dign thoai vé tuyen (di ddng/khéng day) va
vO tuyen di dong mat dat, vo tuyen dién nghlep du, tram phat radio AM va FMva tram phatW khong the du
doan chinh xac theo Iy thuyet Dé danh gia moi truong dién tu do may phat RF ¢8 dinh, phai can nhic tién
hanh khao sat dién tu tai chd. Néu trudng luc do duoc tai vi tri thiét bj dugc str dung vugt qua muc tuan thu
RF ap dung & trén, phai giam st thiét b dé dam béo hoat déng binh thudng. Néu quan sat thdy hoat déng
bét thuong, co thé can tién hanh cac bién phap bd sung, chang han nhu déi huong hosc dich chuyén thiét
bi.
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D6 mién nhiéu dién tur

bTrén dai tan 150 kHz dén 80 MHz, truong luc phai nho hon 3 V/m.

Khoang cach phan cach khuyén nghi gita thiét bi lién lac RF di dong va cam tay vai thiét bi

Thiét bj dugc su dung trong moi truang dién tu dugc kiém soat nh|eu RF phat xa. Khach hang hogc ngum
dung thiét bj co thé giup phong tranh nhiéu dien tu bang cach duy tri khoang cach phan cach t6i thiéu gita
th|et bilién lac RF di dong hodc cam tay (may phat) vai thiét bi nhu dugc khuyén nghi bén dudi, theo céng
sudt dau ra téi da cua thiét bi lién lac.

Khoang cach phan cach theo tin sé cua may phat (m)

150 kHz dén 80 150 kHz dén 80 80 MHz dén 800 800 MHz dén 2,7

Binhmiccong  \p; pan ngoaidai MHz trong dai ISM  MHz GHz
suat dau ra toi da ISM
cGia may phat (W) J [12 WP [23 WP
= [+ 12 = [
35 =1L
d =[P V2 d =[NP Ei
1
001 0,12 0,20 0,12 023
0,1 037 063 038 073
1 117 2,00 1,20 2,30
10 369 6,32 3,79 7,27
100 1167 20,00 12,00 23,00

Déi vdi cac may phat co dinh muc cong suat dau ra téi da khong dugc ligt ké gtrén, khoang cach phan cach
khuyeﬂ nghi dtinh bang met (m) co thé duoc uoc tinh bang cach su dung phuong trinh ap dung cho tan so
Cua may phat trong do P la dinh muc cong sudt dau ra téi da cua may phat, tinh bang watt (W) theo nha san
XU&t may phat.

Luuy 1: G 80 MHz va 800 MHz, ap dung khoang cach phan cach cho dai tdn cao hon.

Luuy 2: Nhtmg huong dan nay o the khong ap dung cho moi tinh huong Su'lan truyén dién tu bi anh
huong bai su hdp thu va phan xa tu cac két ciu, vat thé va con nguoi.

Théng s6 ky thuat ki€ém tra mién nhiéu céng vé véi thiét bi lién lac khéng day RF

Tans6 kiém  Daitan @ Dich vu @ Diéu bién b Cong sudt t6i da Khoang cach Muc kiém
tra (MHz) (W) (m) tra mién
MHz nhiéu (V/m)
385 380-390 TETRA 400 Diéu bién xung b 18 0,3 27
18 Hz
450 430 - 470 GMRS 460,  FM<do lech 5 2 03 28
FRS 460 kHz

1 kHz hinh sin
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Théng s6 ky thuat kiém tra mién nhiéu céng vé vai thiét bi lién lac khéng day RF

710 704 - 787 Daitin LTE  Piéu bién xung b 02 03 9
1 217H

745 g

780

810 800 - 960 GSM 800/900, Piéu bién xung P 2 03 28
TETRA 800,

870 iDEN 820, ~ 18Hz
CDMA 850,

930 Dai tan LTE 5

1720 1700-1990  GSM 1800;  Piéu bién xung® 2 03 28
CDMA 1900;

1845 GSM1900;  217Hz
DECT; LTE
Band 1, 3, 4,

1970 25; UMTS

2450 2400-2570  Bluetooth,  Piéu bién xung P 2 03 28
WLAN, 802.11
b/g/n, RFID 217 Hz
2450,
Dai tan LTE 7

5240 5100-5800  WLAN 80211 Piéu bién xung® 02 03 9
a/n

00 217 Hz

5785

3 M6t s6 dich vu chi bao gém tan sé uplink.
b S6ng mang phai dugc diéu bién bing tin hiéu séng vudng chu ki xung 50%.

¢ Thay cho diéu bién tan s6 FM, c6 thé st dung diéu bién xung 50% & 18 Hz bdi vi mac du né khong dai dién
cho diéu ché thuc t& nhung dé sé la trudng hop xau nhat.
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